BE
HARTCROWSER

&\
October 31, 2011 ‘ \
NOV 08 2 ‘h‘
| om |
&£/
Mr. Matt Rosauer G & ‘
Sixth & Lenora Apartments L.L.C. ‘ Nomwa%\“_’:"f/’

1500 Fourth Avenue, Suite 600
Seattle, WA 98101

Re: Cleanup Action Closure Report
Sixth & Lenora Apartments L.L.C.
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Dear Mr. Rosauer:

This letter report summarizes cleanup activities conducted during the Sixth & Lenora Apartments
Redevelopment project located at the 2121 Sixth Avenue in Seattle, Washington (Figure 1). This
letter report includes an Executive Summary followed by:

Site Description and Background

Evaluation of Cleanup Options to Address Petroleum-Impacted Soil
Summary of Cleanup Actions

Compliance with MTCA Requirements for No Further Action
References

Limitations

Supporting tables, figures, and appendices are located at the end of the report text. The total daily
volume of soil disposed of off site is presented in Table 1. A site Vicinity Map is provided on Figure
1. Excavation limits and locations of final verification soil samples are indicated on Figures 2 and 3.
The locations of previous investigation boring locations and other site features are presented on
Figure 4.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Sixth & Lenora Apartments L.L.C. property (property) is located in Seattle, Washington, at the
northwest corner of Sixth Avenue and Lenora Street Avenue (Figure 1). The property is being
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redeveloped by Sixth & Lenora Apartments L.L.C. into a high-rise apartment building with retail on
the street and mezzanine levels with three levels of subsurface parking.

Hart Crowser provided on-site assistance with identification and isolation of potentially impacted
soils during excavation work performed by Northwest Construction, Inc., a subcontractor to the

general contractor, Lease Crutcher Lewis, between May 2011 and July 2011. Field observations
were used to identify potentially impacted soils and soil vapors were screened for VOCs using a
photoionization detector (PID).

The new development includes a below-grade parking garage that extends approximately three
levels below ground surface (bgs) and occupies most of the site footprint. The depth of the building
excavation varied between approximately 30 to 35 feet below ground surface (bgs).

Based on previous investigation activities, the constituents of concern (COCs) at the site were
determined to be petroleum hydrocarbons (gasoline and diesel-range) including benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX). Soil impacted by petroleum releases was limited to the upper 6
to 8 feet, primarily in the northeast corner.

Prior to performing construction activities, remedial options to address the potential petroleum-
impacted soil were evaluated. Since the planned excavation extended below the maximum depth
of suspected petroleum impacts, off-site disposal of the impacted soil during excavation activities
was determined to be the most effective cleanup option for the site. Proposed potential UST
removals and cleanup activities were detailed in Hart Crowser’s Construction Contingency Plan
(CCP) titled “Construction Contingency Plan (CCP) Specification for Handling and Disposing of
Environmental Contamination Encountered during Excavation and Construction. Prepared for Sixth
& Lenora Apartments L.L.C.,” dated April 13, 2011.

The environmental cleanup activities also included removal of five underground storage tanks
(USTs), primarily clustered in and near the northeast corner of the property where a former gasoline

service station was located in the late 1930s through the early 1940s.

Approximately 2,200 tons of known or suspected petroleum-impacted soil were excavated and
disposed of off site. Most of the excavated impacted soil was temporarily placed in stockpiles on
the property prior to hauling to the CEMEX facility in Everett, Washington. CEMEX is a licensed
disposal facility that thermally treats impacted soil. Some of previously characterized impacted soil
was direct-loaded into trucks and transported to the CEMEX facility.

Over 70 soil characterization, stockpile, and verification soil samples were collected and analyzed
during excavation activities. Analytical results from these samples and field screening were used to
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define the vertical and lateral extent of discovered impacts and to verify the contaminated soil had
been removed. Analytical results for the soil samples by characterization and stockpile soil samples
and soil verification samples are presented in Tables B2 and B3, respectively.

The bottom verification soil samples collected ranged from approximately 4 to 10 feet below grade.
Figure 2 illustrates the general areas of excavation limits of the impacted soils at the property. A
large majority of the soil that was removed and disposed of at CEMEX contained concentrations of
petroleum-related compounds below MTCA Method A cleanup levels. The reason this marginally
impacted soil was also removed was because the material was odorous and it was not economically
feasible to sort and segregate it in a timely manner. Therefore, the soil was removed and disposed
of along with the soil with known concentrations above MTCA cleanup levels. Figure 2 also shows
the general area of where these soils were located.

All excavations and UST removals described in this report were completed in general accordance
with the property CCP. Verification soil samples (Figures 2 and 3) confirmed that all impacted soil
within the site boundary was removed and disposed of off-site. Verification soil samples indicated
TPH, BTEX, VOC, and metal concentrations were either not detected or were well below MTCA
unrestricted cleanup levels.

Generally, the degree of impacted soil above MTCA Method A cleanup levels was limited to the
areas adjacent to the five unknown USTs on the property, as shown on Figures 2 and 3, as well as
within the upper soil approximately 6 to 8 feet below grade. These depths were well above the
base of the overall construction excavation (approximately 30 to 35 feet below grade).

Prior to mass excavation along the north wall, there was one isolated area where a soil sample
(N21-S1) from the drill cuttings in the upper 7 feet contained a benzene concentration of 320 ug/kg
(above the MTCA Method A soil cleanup level of 30 ug/kg for benzene). Field notes during the
drilling of the soldier pile indicated slight odor in the upper 7 feet and no odors below 7 feet. The
soil around this piling was excavated during soil nail placement and mass excavation. Field
observation did not indicate any obvious petroleum impacts. A confirmation sample (TP-23)
collected near the location after removal of the impacted soil in the northeast corner indicated non-
detectable concentrations of TPH-G and BTEX. In addition, petroleum hydrocarbon constituents
were not detected above applicable analytical detection limits in the deeper soil sample (N21-52) or
from soil samples from the soil cuttings from the adjacent soldier piles (N22-S1) and S2 (Pile N19)
and N20-S1 (Pile N17).
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INTRODUCTION

On behalf of Sixth & Lenora Apartments L.L.C., Hart Crowser oversaw the environmental
remediation activities at the property. Our activities were completed during the
construction/development of the property. Remedial activities were completed in general
accordance with the Washington State Department of Ecology’s Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA
- Chapter 173-340 WAC) and a site-specific CCP dated April 13, 2011.

SITE DESCRIPTION AND BACKGROUND
Site Description

The subject property is located at 2121 Sixth Avenue, on the half-block bounded by Sixth Avenue to
the east, Lenora Street to the south, Blanchard Street to the north, and an alley to the west. The
property is in the Denny Regrade area of Seattle (Figure 1). The subject property is approximately
0.90 acres and consists of two King County Tax Parcels (066000-0070 and 066000-0040).

One building on the south end of the property was demolished as part of the redevelopment
activities that occurred prior to cleanup and construction activities.

Site History

The property is zoned commercial and before the current development, one third of the property
most recently contained a single-story 11,600-square-foot commercial structure with rooftop parking
and the remaining two thirds of the property was undeveloped land.

Historical property structures included a small gasoline service station, one- and two-story
commercial structures, a paved auto sales lot, and residential buildings. The former service station
was located in the northeastern corner of the property (Figure 4) from 1932 to 1947. After 1947, it
was converted into a used auto sales facility with the remainder of the property blacktopped for the
used auto sales lot. The former gas station building was demolished in 1968. The used auto sales
building was present at this location as early as 1949.

A United Artists theater was built on this property in 1969, was closed in 1998, and was demolished
in 2002. The southeast portion of the property contained single-family residences until 1951, when
it was paved for the used auto sales lot. A two-story office building was constructed in 1954 and
was demolished sometime between 1995 and 2005. This building housed companies dealing in life
insurance, public service, reprographics (Xerox), and video production and sales.
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Geologic and Hydrogeologic Setting

The subject property is generally flat and is located on an incline that slopes downward to the north
toward Lake Union. Glacial till, unsorted mixtures of clay, silt, sand, and gravel typically
characterize the soil in this area of Seattle. Till is typically dense and relatively impermeable, and
consists of coarse sand and gravel, that was deposited and overridden by glacial ice. Beginning in
the 1890s, the downtown Seattle and Denny Regrade areas underwent a number of cutting and
filling projects, with glacial deposits in the area partially cut to form existing grades.

Previous Hart Crowser geotechnical and environmental borings encountered interbedded silt and
clay to a depth of approximately 20 feet below grade. The silt and clay are described as hard,
damp, and gray. No groundwater was encountered, to depths of 30 to 35 feet below ground
surface. The formation is typical of glaciolacustrine environments.

Based on previous investigations in the vicinity, groundwater is expected to be at elevation 60 feet
(approximately 50 feet below ground surface). During our 2006 Limited Phase Il Subsurface
Assessment, accumulated seepage or perched groundwater was collected from the shallow probes.
The entire area was unpaved during our assessment, and the small quantity of water collected from
the probes was likely from the surface water infiltration.

Previous Environmental Assessments

A previous Limited Phase 1l Subsurface Assessment was conducted at the property in 2006 (Hart
Crowser 2006c¢). This Phase Il assessment involved soil and grab water sampling and analysis of
nine direct push probes (SP-1 through SP-9, Figure 4). Soil and grab water samples were analyzed
for gasoline-, diesel, and heavy-oil-range petroleum hydrocarbons, volatile organic compounds
(VOCs), and total metals (lead, chromium, cadmium, arsenic, mercury, copper, nickel, and zinc).

Only one direct push probe soil sample from SP-5, located at the northeastern corner of the
property within the area of the former gasoline station, had low concentrations of mineral
spirits/Stoddard solvent-range petroleum hydrocarbons, ethylbenzene, and xylene. These
detections were well below applicable MTCA cleanup levels. Total metals (lead, chromium, arsenic,
coppet, nickel, and zinc) were detected in all analyzed soil samples well below applicable MTCA
cleanup levels. No petroleum hydrocarbon constituents were detected in any of the grab water
samples analyzed. Dissolved metals (chromium and zinc) were detected in the analyzed grab water
samples well below applicable MTCA cleanup levels.
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Detailed information concerning the background and description of the property, historical activities
conducted at the property, and results of previous investigations conducted at the property are
available in the following Hart Crowser reports:

m  Geotechnical Feasibility Study, 2121 Sixth Avenue Residential Development, Seattle,
Washington, April 24, 2006 (Hart Crowser 2006a);

m  Phase | Environmental Site Assessment Update, 2121 Sixth Avenue, Seattle, Washington, June 8,
2006 (Hart Crowser 2006b);

m  Limited Phase Il Subsurface Assessment, 2121 Sixth Avenue, Seattle, Washington, June 8, 2006
(Hart Crowser 2006c);

m  Phase | Environmental Site Assessment, Sixth and Lenora Property, 2105 Sixth Avenue, Seattle,
Washington, August 1, 2007 (Hart Crowser 2007);

m  Geotechnical Engineering Design Study, 6th and Lenora Project, Seattle, Washington, March 27,
2008 (Hart Crowser 2008);

m  Phase | Environmental Site Assessment, March 15, 2011 (Hart Crowser 2011a); and

m  Construction Contingency Plan (CCP) Specification for Handling and Disposing of
Environmental Contamination Encountered during Excavation and Construction, April 13, 2011
(Hart Crowser 2011b).

These assessments have identified and evaluated the nature and extent of impacted material on the
subject property. Based on these previous investigations, known and potential constituents of
concern for the site were identified as TPH (gasoline- and diesel-range) and BTEX. The potential
impacted areas identified during these assessments appeared to be isolated and were associated
either with former USTs or the former service station area (northeast corner) (Figure 4). A brief
summary of each of these previous investigations is included in this section and more details of
each assessment may be found in the body of the reports.

EVALUATION OF CLEANUP OPTIONS TO ADDRESS POTENTIAL PETROLEUM-
IMPACTED SOIL

Prior to performing construction activities, Hart Crowser evaluated remedial options to address the
potential petroleum-impacted soil. Since the planned excavation for the Sixth & Lenora Apartments
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Redevelopment Project extended below the maximum depth of identified potential contamination,
off-site disposal of the impacted soil during excavation activities was determined to be the most
effective option for the site. Proposed cleanup and UST removal activities were detailed in Hart
Crowser’s Construction Contingency Plan (CCP) titled,”Construction Contingency Plan (CCP)
Specification for Handling and Disposing of Environmental Contamination Encountered during
Excavation and Construction. Prepared for Sixth & Lenora Apartments L.L.C.,” dated April 13, 2011.

The process used to develop the preferred cleanup approach to address petroleum-impacted soil on
the property is summarized below.

Constituents of Concern

Constituents of concern (COC) at the property were identified based on previous investigations and
initial characterization during construction. Gasoline- and diesel-range petroleum hydrocarbons;
and BTEX compounds were identified as the primary COCs in property soils.

Cleanup Criteria

Soil cleanup levels for the protection of human health depend on the reasonable maximum
exposure expected to occur under both the current and future site use conditions. As the site is
being developed for both commercial and residential use, cleanup levels for the constituents of
concern at the property were developed based on unrestricted land use. Cleanup goals for the site
were based on achieving MTCA Method A unrestricted soil cleanup levels.

Points of Compliance

The point of compliance for soil based on human exposure via direct contact is throughout the site
from ground surface to 15 feet below ground surface. For protection of groundwater quality, the
point of compliance for soil is throughout the site.

Factors Considered to Select Preferred Cleanup Approach

The cleanup option selected to address petroleum-impacted soil at this site was soil excavation and
disposal offssite for the following reasons:

m  The planned redevelopment included mass excavation across the site footprint (three levels
below grade. Approximately 30 to 35 feet below surrounding surface grade);




Sixth & Lenora Apartments L.L.C. 17433-05
October 31, 2011 Page 8

m  Previous investigations and construction observations indicated limited vertical and horizontal
extent of petroleum soil impacts;

m  No groundwater impacts (groundwater elevation at approximately 50 to 60 feet below ground
surface;

m  Permanence of removing all impacted soil; and
m  Cost effective. Cleanup could be conducted at the same time as redevelopment.

A site Vicinity Map is provided on Figure 1. Excavation limits and locations of final verification soil
samples are indicated on Figures 2 and 3. The locations of previous investigation boring locations
and other site features are presented on Figure 4.

SUMMARY OF CLEANUP ACTIONS

In general accordance with the site-specific CCP (Hart Crowser 20011b), Hart Crowser was on the
property to identify, to provide guidance in segregating, and to oversee the excavation, analysis,
and disposal of petroleum-impacted soil that exceed MTCA Method A unrestricted cleanup levels
that were encountered during property redevelopment excavation. Additionally, Hart Crowser
observed the decommissioning and permanent removal of five USTs that were discovered during
site excavation activities. No regulated USTs were known prior to construction. One closed-in-
place heating oil UST was known to exist in the southwest area of the property and was identified in
the CCP. Each discovered UST was treated as a regulated UST during the removal process. The
USTs were vacuumed out, rinsed, cleaned, and interted by a qualified marine chemist. The USTs
were certified that fire, explosion, and vapor hazards were reduced or eliminated. All of the USTs
were extracted from the ground and removed from the site by Kleen Environmental, a certified UST
removal contractor, following inspection and permitting by the Seattle Fire Department. The USTs
were disposed of at the Seattle Iron & Metals Corp. facility in Seattle, Washington.

Soil was sampled and analyzed to ensure that soil at the excavation boundaries did not exceed
applicable MTCA cleanup levels as identified in the CCP. Additional residual impacted soil was
excavated, as needed, during general construction excavation activities.
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UST DISCOVERY, REMOVAL, AND SITE ASSESSMENT
UST-1

As demolition and soil excavation activities began in the northeast corner of the subject property,
the excavator encountered one unknown UST near former building footings on May 16, 2011.
According to field measurements, UST-1 was cylindrical in shape (3 feet in diameter, 4 feet long),
250 gallon in capacity, and likely was a heating oil tank (based on the UST removal contracter
Kleen Environmental). A minimal amount of sludge material was noted in the UST when
discovered. Approximately 150 gallons of rinse water and sludge-material {(non-regulated
petroleum) was generated and removed from the UST following rinsing and cleaning by Marine
Vacuum Services. The approximate location of the discovered UST is shown on Figures 2 and 3.

Upon discovery during soil excavation in this area, the excavator may have inadvertently nicked one
of the sides of UST-1, because a small isolated amount of petroleum product was noted in the soil
next to the UST. The de minimis quantity of noted petroleum product was contained within a
bermed area, and absorbent material was used immediately to contain the product.

The soil directly below UST-1 was sampled and submitted for laboratory analysis. Analytical results
for the soil samples collected from UST-1 indicated both petroleum in the diesel-range as well as in
the gasoline-range. The soil sample results indicated that petroleum-impacts in the gascline-range
and BTEX compounds were present above MTCA Method A cleanup levels to depths of
approximately 5 feet bgs.

A marine chemist cleaned, rinsed, and inerted UST-1 on May 18, 2011, certifying that fire,
explosion, and vapor hazards were reduced or eliminated. UST-1 was extracted from the ground
and removed from the site by Kleen Environmental Technologies Inc. (Kleen Environmental) on May
18, 2011, following inspection and permitting by the Seattle Fire Department. UST-1 was disposed
of at the Seattle Iron & Metals Corp. facility in Seattle, Washington.

UST-2

During excavation work on May 27, 2011, a second UST {UST-2), which was filled with sand, was
discovered in the southwest area of the site adjacent to the former building on the south end of the
property. This was likely the known UST that was reportedly closed-in-place. According to field
measurements, UST-2 was cylindrical in shape and was estimated to be approximately 500 gallons
in capacity. The soil adjacent to UST-2 was sampled and submitted for laboratory analysis.
Analytical results indicated detections of gasoline- and diesel/fuel oil-range petroleum hydrocarbons.
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A marine chemist cleaned, rinsed, and inerted the UST-2 on May 27, 2011, certifying that fire,
explosion, and vapor hazards were reduced or eliminated. Approximately 150 gallons of rinse
water and sludge-material (non-regulated petroleum) was also generated and removed from the
UST following rinsing and cleaning by Marine Vacuum Services. UST-2 was extracted from the
ground and removed from the site by Kleen Environmental on May 27, 2011, following inspection
and permitting by the Seattle Fire Department. UST-2 was disposed of at the Seattle Iron & Metals
Corp. facility in Seattle, Washington.

UST-3 and UST-4

Following additional soil characterization and during impacted soil removal activities in the
northeast corner of the property, the excavator encountered two unknown USTs (UST-3 and UST-
4), both containing residual petroleum product on June 2, 2011. According to field measurements,
UST-3 was approximately 500 gallons in capacity, and UST-4 was approximately 1000 gallons in
capacity. Approximate locations of the discovered USTs are shown on Figures 2 and 3. UST-3 was
located near soldier piles N16 through N18, partly beneath the sidewalk along Blanchard Street.
The soil directly below the USTs was sampled and submitted for laboratory analysis. A marine
chemist vacuumed out the residual product, cleaned, rinsed, and inerted the USTs on june 3, 2011,
certifying that fire, explosion, and vapor hazards were reduced or eliminated. The USTs were
extracted from the ground and removed from the site by Kleen Environmental on June 3, 2011,
following inspection and permitting by the Seattle Fire Department. The USTs were disposed of at
the Seattle Iron & Metals Corp. facility in Seattle, Washington.

Analytical results for the soil samples collected from beneath and around UST-3 indicated that
petroleum-impacts in the gasoline-range and BTEX compounds were present above MTCA Method
A cleanup levels to depths of approximately 7 feet bgs. The sample results from the soils collected
from beneath and around UST-4 indicated petroleum-related concentrations either below the
laboratory detection limits or MTCA Method A cleanup levels.

Based on the close proximity of UST-1, UST-3, and UST-4 in the northeast corner of the property, it
is likely that these USTs were associated with the former gasoline service station identified in the
CCP (Hart Crowser 2011b) and previous Phase Is conducted on the property.

UST-5

During excavation work on June 16, 2011, a fifth UST {UST-5) was discovered in the middle of the
site on the north end of the property. The approximate location of the discovered UST is shown on
Figures 2 and 3. According to field measurements, UST-5 had a capacity of approximately 500
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gallons. The soil directly below the UST-5 was sampled and submitted for laboratory analysis.
Analytical results indicated detections of benzene above its MTCA Method A cleanup levels.

A marine chemist cleaned, rinsed, and inerted UST-5 on June 16, 2011, certifying that fire,
explosion, and vapor hazards were reduced or eliminated. UST-5 was extracted from the ground
and removed from the site by Kleen Environmental on June 16, 2011, following inspection and
permitting by the Seattle Fire Department. UST-5 was disposed of at the Seattle Iron & Metals
Corp. facility in Seattle, Washington.

Soil excavation and removal of petroleum-impacted soil occurred at each of these UST sites.
Verification soil samples were collected and analyzed following soil removal to verify that
petroleum-impacted soil removal was complete prior to continued soil excavation for the
construction project. A discussion of the soil removal activities and verification sampling and
analysis results is presented under the subsequent sections.

Site Assessments

A certified UST Site Assessor from Hart Crowser assessed the UST sites during removal activities in
general accordance with Ecology’s Guidance for Site Checks and Site Assessments for Underground
Storage Tanks. Site assessment involved observing the removed USTs for signs of rupture or
leakage, field screening UST footprint soils for indications of petroleum impacts (i.e., discoloration,
sheen, odor, or presence of product), and collecting samples of UST footprint soil for laboratory
analysis. Laboratory analyses were selected based on the suspected use of the USTs. Analyses for
the suspected former heating oil tank (UST-1) included gasoline- and diesel-range petroleum
hydrocarbons. The UST-2 soil samples were submitted for a wide range of analyses including
gasoline- and diesel-range petroleum hydrocarbons, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes
(BTEX) and a suite of metals (lead, chromium, cadmium, arsenic, mercury, copper, nickel, and zinc).
Analyses for the suspected gasoline storage tanks (UST-3, UST-4, and UST-5) included gasoline- and
diesel-range petroleum hydrocarbons, BTEX, and lead.

Site assessment laboratory results indicated that footprint soil from UST-1 and UST-3 were impacted
by gasoline-range petroleum hydrocarbons and BTEX exceeding MTCA Method A cleanup levels.
The site assessment analytical results for soil samples from UST-5 indicated benzene exceedances,
and the footprint soil from UST-2 was impacted by gasoline- and diesel/fuel oilrange petroleum
hydrocarbons. The site assessment analytical results for soil samples from UST-4 were below MTCA
Method A cleanup levels. Of the detected lead concentrations from UST-2, UST-3, UST-4, and
UST-5, none exceeded the MTCA Method A cleanup levels. Analytical results are summarized in
Appendix B.
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Overexcavation in the UST areas did not occur until the site assessment analytical results were

received. The maximum depth of overexcavation in the UST areas was primarily around 7 feet
below grade, except for UST-5, which was to a depth of approximately 8 feet below grade. No
groundwater was encountered during overexcavation in the UST areas.

Petroleum-Impacted Soil Excavation and Stockpiling

Hart Crowser was on site to identify, to provide guidance in segregating, and to oversee the off-site
removal of impacted soil and USTs encountered during construction activities at the subject
property. Cleanup and construction observation services were conducted by the full-time, on-site
geotechnical/environmental field representative, as needed.

In general, the petroleum impacted soil was isolated within the northeast corner of the property
within the upper 6 to 8 feet of soil and around the discovered USTs. During excavation within this
area, soil was examined for petroleum-related compounds, indicators such as sheen, discoloration,
and/or odor. In addition, discrete samples of excavated soil were collected for headspace field
screening using a PID to guide further excavation. Discrete and composite soil samples were
collected for laboratory analysis to characterize impacted soil for appropriate disposal, and to verity
that soil remaining in place did not exceed MTCA Method A cleanup levels. The soil verification
samples were collected from beneath areas of excavated impacted soil to assess whether the
removal action achieved the cleanup and performance standards described in the CCP (Hart
Crowser 2011b).

Generally, the degree of impact was limited to the areas adjacent to the five unknown USTs on the
property, as shown on Figures 2 and 3. During overexcavation in the three UST areas, a series of
test pits were completed to help characterize the suspected impacted soil and delineate the outer
extent of petroleum contamination. Laboratory analytical results indicated detections of gasoline-,
diesel/fuel oil-range petroleum hydrocarbons and BTEX at concentrations above MTCA Method A
unrestricted cleanup levels. The largest area of petroleum-impacted soil was encountered in the
northeastern corner of the property and was associated with three USTs (UST-1, UST-3, and UST-4)
near the former gasoline service station. Overexcavation of impacted soil in the three UST areas
varied but was generally completed to a depth of approximately 6 to 8 feet below grade.

Impacted soil was temporarily stockpiled within the excavation to await transport to the disposal
facility. Soil was stockpiled to minimize interference with ongoing construction activities. Impacted
soil disposal is discussed in the following section of this report.

Over 70 soil samples were collected and analyzed to characterize the soil and identify impacted soil
for removal and appropriate disposal, and to verify that soil remaining in place did not exceed
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MTCA Method A cleanup levels. Twenty-four final soil verification samples were collected from the
excavation bottom and side walls beneath the areas of known impacted soil. Verification samples
were analyzed for gasoline-range petroleum hydrocarbons and BTEX compounds to assess whether
the remaining soil met MTCA Method A unrestricted cleanup levels. Select samples were also
analyzed for diesel-range petroleum hydrocarbons, VOCs, metals, or lead. In areas of the
excavation where concentrations exceeded cleanup levels, soil was overexcavated where
construction constraints allowed until analytical results for soil verification samples met the cleanup
criteria. Figures 2 and 3 show the locations of characterization samples that exceeded cleanup
levels and were overexcavated for offsite disposal, as well as the locations of the final verification
soil samples. Analytical results for the soil verification samples were either non-detect or at
concentrations below applicable cleanup levels.

One soil sample from N18 soldier pile cuttings (N21-51) collected along the east wall contained a
benzene concentration of 320 micrograms per kilogram (ug/kg), which exceeds the MTCA Method
A soil cleanup level of 30 ug/kg. Field notes during the drilling of this soldier pile indicated slight
odors in the upper 7 feet and no odors below 7 feet. The soil around this piling was excavated at
the time of soil nail placement. Field observations did not indicate any obvious petroleum impacts.
A confirmation sample (TP-23) collected near this location after removal of the impacted soil in the
northeast corner did not contain detectable concentrations of TPH-G and BTEX. In addition,
petroleum hydrocarbon constituents were not detected above applicable analytical detection limits
in the deeper soil sample (N21-52) or from soil samples from the soil cuttings from the adjacent
soldier piles (N22-S1 and S2 [Pile N19] and N20-51 [Pile N17]).

Impacted Soil Disposition

All soil from within the final excavation limits was removed from the subject property. Petroleum-
impacted soil with constituent concentrations above MTCA Method A unrestricted cleanup levels
was disposed of off site by Northwest Construction Inc. at the Everett, Washington, CEMEX facility.
Results of characterization soil samples collected during excavation of impacted soil were used to
profile the soil for disposal. The majority of the impacted soil removed and disposed of at CEMEX
contained petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations below MTCA Method A unrestricted cleanup
levels, or even below laboratory detection limits. However, due to time constraints and
practicability of segregating and sampling and analyzing all of the potentially impacted soil, it was all
disposed of off site at CEMEX.

Impacted soil was either temporarily stockpiled within the excavation to await loading and transport
for disposal, or it was loaded directly onto trucks during excavation. The construction contractor,
Northwest Construction Inc., was responsible for arrangements to haul the impacted soil to the
CEMEX facility.
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Table 1 summarizes impacted soil quantities hauled to the CEMEX facility; scale tickets are provided
in Appendix D. In total, CEMEX received 84 loads (2195.79 tons) of petroleum-impacted soil.

COMPLIANCE WITH MTCA REQUIREMENTS FOR NO FURTHER ACTION

Results of the site soil characterization performed by Hart Crowser and others prior to and during
construction activities have shown that petroleum soil impacts were contained within the soil at
approximately 103 to 105 feet in elevation (upper 8 feet bgs). The base of the overall site
excavation was approximately 75 to 80 feet (30 to 35 feet below grade). Groundwater was not
encountered during the mass excavation.

Approximately 2,200 tons of confirmed and marginal potentially petroleum-impacted soil was
removed and disposed of off site. Concentrations of contaminants of concern (primarily petroleum-
derived contaminants) in soils remaining beneath the property are all well below MTCA unrestricted
cleanup levels.

Exposure Pathways

Direct Contact Pathway. Petroleum released likely from former USTs in the general vicinity around
the discovered USTs to depths of approximately 6 to 8 feet below grade. As part of construction
activities, the site was excavated to approximately 30 to 35 feet below grade, therefore, all of the
impacted soil has been removed from the property and the direct contact exposure pathway has
been eliminated.

All of the verification soil samples collected on the property and analyzed following impacted soil
removal were below MTCA Method A unrestricted cleanup levels. These data results indicate that
direct contact is no longer a complete exposure pathway.

Terrestrial Ecological Evaluation. Per WAC 173-340-7490(4)(b) and WAC 173-340-7491(a), since
the entire property was excavated to approximately 30 to 35 feet below grade, the site satisfies the
standard point of compliance for soil contamination and is exempt from requirements for
institutional controls and a separate terrestrial ecological evaluation.

Soil Vapor Pathway. Similar to the Direct Contact Pathway discussion, since all of the impacted soil
has been removed from the property and all of the verification soil samples collected and analyzed
following impacted soil removal were below MTCA Method A cleanup levels for soils, the soil vapor
pathway is not a potential exposure pathway.
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Soil to Groundwater Pathway. All of the petroleum-impacted soils were removed and disposed of
off-site. Soil sample analysis confirms that the petroleum-impacted soil was successfully removed;
therefore, the remaining soil on the property no longer poses a risk to groundwater quality.

Following the extensive removal and disposal of petroleum-impacted soil during construction
activities and based on field observations and soil verification analytical results, we believe current
site conditions satisfy MTCA Method A cleanup requirements for protectiveness of human health
and the environment.

CONCLUSION

Based on the analytical results from the verification soil samples and other assessments of soil
conditions within the final excavation limits, the remedial action on the subject property has been
completed and meets the substantive requirements of MTCA.
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LIMITATIONS

Work of this project was performed, and this letter report prepared, in accordance with generally
accepted professional practices for the nature and conditions of the work completed, in the same or
similar localities, at the time the work was performed. It is intended for the exclusive use of Sixth &
Lenora Apartments L.L.C., for specific application to the subject property. Use of this report by
Sixth & Lenora Apartments L.L.C., is with the understanding that the limitations and terms and
conditions of the contract between Hart Crowser and Sixth & Lenora Apartments L.L.C., apply. This
report is not meant to represent a legal opinion. No other warranty, express or implied, is made.
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Any questions regarding our work and this letter report, the presentation of the information, and the
interpretation of the data are welcome and should be referred to the undersigned.

Sincerely,

HART CROWSER, INC.

%&ku £ ket /%/7/%

JuLie K.W. WUKELIC COLLEEN RusT, LG
Senior Principal Engineer Project Hydrogeologist

Attachments:

Table 1 - Impacted Soil Disposal Quantities

Figure 1 - Vicinity Map

Figure 2 - Site and Previous Exploration Plan

Figure 3 - Final Verification Soil Sample Location Plan
Figure 4 - Final Verification Soil Sample Location Plan Inset

Appendix A - Previous Field Explorations and Sampling Procedures
Appendix B - Summary of Samples and Analytical Results

Table B-1 - Sample Location and Analysis Summary

Table B-2 - Analytical Results for Characterization Soil Samples

Table B-3 - Analytical Results for Verification Soil Samples

Table B-4 - Analytical Results for Previous Soil Probe Samples

Table B-5 - Analytical Results for Previous Grab Groundwater Samples

Appendix C - Chemical Data Quality Review and Certificates of Analysis
Advanced Analytical Laboratory and Analytical Resources, Inc.
Appendix D - Summary of Scale Ticket Information and Dates
CEMEX
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Table 1 - Impacted Scil Disposal Quantities

= Date Number of Loads Weight in Tons
v

o 6/2/2011 29 623.24

. 6/16/2011 53 1508.62

[ 6/17/2011 2 63.93

b TOTAL 84 2195.79

i Note: These impacted soils were disposed of at the CEMEX facility in Everett, Washington.

- Hart Crowser
L:\jobs\1743305\6th & Lenora Cleanup Action Report.doc
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APPENDIX A
- PREVIOUS FIELD EXPLORATIONS AND SAMPLING PROCEDURES

Hart Crowser collected discrete and composite soil samples during excavation at
the Sixth & Lenora Apartments L.L.C. property to characterize impacted soil for
off-site disposal and to verify removal of petroleum-impacted soil. The field
procedures and methods used for this work are described below. Final
verification soil sample locations are shown on Figure 3.

Field Exploration

Soil samples were evaluated in the field using visual and odor observations in
addition to a MultiRae photoionization detector (PID).

- Hart Crowser field representatives collected discrete soil samples for PID
analysis by collecting 3 to 6 ounces of soil in a pint-sized Ziploc bag or in a 4-
ounce glass sample jar covered with aluminum foil. After several minutes, the
end of the PID was inserted into the bag, or through the aluminum foil, and the
' peak PID reading was noted. The approximate [ocation relative to site features,
the depth below ground surface, and visual and odor observations were noted.

Soil Sampling Procedures

Discrete grab and three- or five-point composite soil samples were collected for
chemical analysis with a clean stainless steel spoon and/or clean disposable
nitrile gloves and placed in pre-cleaned, laboratory-supplied, 4-ounce glass
sample jars and appropriately preserved 40-ml VOA bottles. Sufficient soil was
removed to overfill the 4-ounce glass sample jars. Methanol-preserved 40-ml

- VOA bottles were filled with a 5-gram soil plug, based on EPA Method 5035

- procedures. The jars were sealed and labeled. Filled sample jars were stored in
a cooler containing bagged ice before submittal to the chemistry laboratory
under chain of custody protocols.

Soil samples were placed in the transfer cooler at Hart Crowser upon return
from the site. Samples were submitted to the analytical [aboratory (Advanced
Analytical Laboratory) using chain-of-custody protocols. Samples were

- transferred to the analytical laboratory either by courier or by requesting

- expedited sample pickup from the Hart Crowser transfer cooler.

- Previous Direct Push Probe Explorations

With depths ranging from 10 to 23 feet below the ground surface, nine direct
push probe explorations, designated SP-1 through SP-9, were conducted on May
4, 2006. The push probe explorations used a 2-inch-diameter probe and were

Hart Crowser Page A-1
17433-056 October 31, 2011




advanced with a truck-mounted rig subcontracted by Hart Crowser. A field
geologist from Hart Crowser continuously observed the probing and collected
the soil samples. Soil samples were collected using an acetate-lined plastic
sleeve sampler pushed by the push probe rig. Sample liners are made of heavy-
duty clear acetate plastic for convenient inspection of the soil sample. Soil
samples were generally collected in continuous 4-foot-depth intervals. Samples
were classified in general accordance with ASTM D 2488 and were screened for
potential soil contamination. The density/consistency of the soil (where
presented parenthetically on the probe logs to indicate their having been
estimated) is based on visual observation and probe reaction. Detailed logs
were prepared of each probe. The probe logs are presented on Figures A-2
through A-10 at the end of this appendix. Locations of previous direct push
probe explorations are shown on Figure 2.

Previous Boring Explorations

With depths ranging from 63 to 75 feet below the ground surface, four hollow-
stem auger borings, designated HC-1 through HC-4, were drilled from April 9 to
15, 1999. With depths of 49 feet below the ground surface, two hollow-stem
auger borings, designated HC-10 and HC-11, were drilled from October 18 and
19, 2007. The borings used a 3-3/8-inch inside diameter hollow-stem auger and
were advanced with a truck-mounted drill rig subcontracted by Hart Crowser.
The drilling was continuously observed by an engineering geologist from Hart
Crowser. Detailed field logs were prepared of each boring. Using the Standard
Penetration Test (SPT), we obtained samples at 2-1/2- to 5-foot-depth intervals.
With a depth of 43.5 feet below the ground surface, one truck mounted, 36-
inch-diameter auger test hole, designated TH-1 was drilled on October 16, 2007.
We observed and logged drilling of this test hole, but no samples were
collected. A groundwater monitoring well was installed in boring HC-2, with the
screened interval from 54 to 59 feet below the ground surface. The borings logs
are presented on Figures A-3 through A-9 at the end of this appendix. Locations
of previous boring explorations are shown on Figure 2.

L:\jobs\1743305\6th & Lenora Cleanup Action Report.doc
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KEY SHEET 1743300BL.GPJ HC_CORP.GDT 1/28/08

Key to Exploration Logs

Sample Description

Classification of soils in this reporl is based on visual field and laboratory
observations which include density/consistency, moisture condition, grain size, and
plasticity estimates and should not be construed to imply field nor laboratory testing
unless presented herein. Visual-manual classification methods of ASTM D 2488

were used as an identification guide.

Moisture
Dry Little perceptible moisture

Soil descriptions consist of the following:
Density/consistency, moistura, color, minor constituents, MAJOR CONSTITUENT,
additional remarks.

Damp Some perceptible moisture, likely below optimum
Moist Likely near optimum moisture content
Wet Much perceptible moisture, likely above optimum

Density/Consistency
Soil density/consistency in borings is related primarily to the Standard
Penetration Resistance. Scil density/consistency in test pits and probes is
estimated based on visual observation and is presented parenthetically on the

Minor Constituents Estimated Percentage
Trace - <5
Slightly (clayey, silty, etc.) 5-12
Clayey, silty, sandy, gravelly 12 - 30
Very (clayey, silty, elc.) 30 - 50
Laboratory Test Symbols

GS  Grain Size Classification

CN Consolidation

UU  Unconsolidated Undrained Triaxial
Ccu Consolidated Undrained Triaxial

CcD Consolidated Drained Triaxial

QU  Unconfined Compression

DS Direct Shear
K Permeability
PP Pocket Penetrometer

Approximate Compressive Strength in TSF
v Torvane

Approximate Shear Strength in TSF
CBR California Bearing Ratio
MD  Moisture Density Relationship
AL Alterberg Limits

I—O—I Water Content in Percent

- qumd Limnit
Natural
Plastic Limit
PID  Photoionization Detecter Reading
CA  Chemical Analysis

DT  In Situ Density in PCF

Groundwater Indicators

¥ Groundwater Level on Date
or (ATD) At Time of Drilling

? Groundwater Seepage
(Test Pits)

Sample Key

Sample Type —\ Sample Recovery

12

23

50/3"
Blows per
6 inches

51

Sample
Number

logs. ' Standard Standard
proximate
SRND or GRAVEL penetration SILT or CLAY  Ppenetration Eear Strength
Density Resistance (N)  Consistency  Resistance (N} inTSF
in BlowsiFoot in Blows/Foot
Very locse 0to 4 Very soft Ot 2 <0.126
Loose 4 to10 Soft 21t 4 0.125 fo 0.25
Medium dense 10 1030 Medium stiff 4108 025 to 05
Dense 30 to 50 Stiff 8 to15 05 to 1.0
Very dense >50 Very stiff 16 o030 10t 20
Hard >30 »>2.0
Sampling Test Symbols
X} Spiit Spoon B3 Graban)
[  sheiby Tube (Pushed) Bag
[[[]] Cuttings l] Core Run
SOIL CLASSIFICATION CHART
SYMBOLS TYPICAL
MAJOR DIVISIONS GRAPH |LETTER|  DESGRIPTIONS
CLEAN e .' .' WELL-GRADED GRAVELS, GRAVEL -
GRAVEL GRAVELS . ‘ GwW SAND MXTURES, LITTLE &R KO
AND
GRAVELLY b q
SOILS wmeornornes) o (\° | GP GRAVEL < SootD MOTUNES. LTTLE
Q OR NO FINES
COARSE f o
GRAINED GRAVELS WITH GM SILTY GRAVELS, GRAVEL - SAND -
SOILS MORE THAN 50% FINES SILT MIXTURES
OF COARSE .
FRACTION
RETAINED ON NO,
4 SIEVE (APPRECIABLE Gc CLAYEY GRAVELS, GRAVEL - SAND -
AMOUNT OF FINES) CLAY MIXTURES
MORE THAN 50% SAND CLEAN SANDS SW | ST eANo e
OF MATERIAL IS AND
LR Tanny SANDY . PQORLY-GRADED BANDS,
NO. 200 SIEVE SoiLs (LITTLE OR NO FINES) | Sp GRAVELLY SAND, LITTLE ORNO
MORE THAN 50% SAI\,LIIJEE\EIITH SM SILTY SANDS, 6AND - LT
OF COARSE
FRACTION :
PASSING ON NO. AP,
4 SIEVE (APPRECIABLE o 0 sc CLAYEY SANDS, SAND - CLAY
AMDUNT OF FINES) s / MIXTURES
s
INCRGANIC SILTS AND VERY FINE
ML SANDS, ROCK FLOUR, SLTY OR
CLAYEY FINE SANDS OR CLAYEY
SILTS WITH SLIGHT PLASTICITY
SILTS / " | inoRBANIC CLAYS OF LOW TO
FINE AND LIQUID LMIT CL | MEosuMPLaSTIGTY oravELLY
GRAINED CLAYS LESS THAN 5D / E}LHﬂNYSC&RYNSDV CLAYS, SLTY CLAYS,
SOILS 717777,
PEE— oL ORGANIC SILTS AND ORGANIC SILTY
- — CLAYS OF LOW PLASRCITY
MORE THAN 50%
OF MATERIAL S MH | DRTOMALCONS FESIND OR -
NO. 200 SIEVE SATY SOLS
sze SILTS
AND Rlﬁ.;%uég LIMIT 50 / CH INCRGANIC CLAYS OF HIGH
RS G THAN A PLASTICITY
=== OH | cremvccusoruEoum o
= — = HIGH PLASTICITY, GRGANIC SILTS
ale b
HIGHLY ORGANIC SOILS | | PT | R aeEna s

NOTE: DUAL SYMBOLS ARE USED TO INDICATE BCRDERLINE SOIL CLASSIFICATIONS

HARTCROWSER
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Key to Exploration Logs (Pre-2006)

Sample Description

Classification of soils in this report is based on visual ﬁelc.l and labaratory observations which include density/consistency,
moisture condition, grain size, and plasticity estimates and should not be construed to imply field nor laboratory testing unless
presented herein. Visual-manual classification methods of ASTM D 2488 were used as an identification guide.

Scil descriptions consist of the following:

Density/consistency, moisture, color, minor constituents, MAJOR CONSTITUENT, additional remarks.

Density/Consistency

Soil density/consistency in bonngs is related primarily to the Standard Penetration Resistance. Soil densrtylcons:stency in test

pits is estimated based on visual observation and is presented parentheticaily on the test pit logs.

Native Material

({) -—-—— Groundwater Seepage (Test Pits)

SAND or GRAVEL Standard SILT or CLAY Standard Approximate
.Density Penetration Consistency Pernatration Shear Strength
Resistance {N) Resistance{N) in TSF
in Blows/Foot in Blows/Foot
Very loose 0 - 4 Very soft 0 - 2 <0.,125
Loose ] 4 - 10 Soft 2 - 4 0.125 - 025
Medium dense 10 - 30 Medium stiff 4 - 8 025 - 05
Dense 30 - 50 Stiff 8 - 15 05 - 1.0
Very dense >50 Very sfiff 15 - 30 1.0 - 20
Hard >30 >2.0
Moisture Minor Constituents Estimated Percentage
Dry Little perceptible moisture Not identified in description 0-5
Damp Some perceptible moisture, probably below optimum Slightly (clayey, silty, etc.) 5-12
Moist  Probably near optimum moisture content Clayey, silty, sandy, gravelly 12-30
Wet Much perceptible moisture, probably above optimum | | Very (clayey, silty, efc.) 30-50
Legends Test Symbols
Sampling Test Symbols
pling y GS Grain Size Classification
Boring Samples Test Pit Samples CN  Consolidation
uuU . . .
E Split Spoon @ Grab (Jar) Unconsfohdated Und-ramed .Tn‘ax|al
: cu Consolidated Undrained Triaxial
[\ Shelby Tube [ Bag CD  Consolidated Drained Triaxial
[  Cuttings N]  Shelby Tube QU  Unconfined Compression
[ﬂ Core Run DS Direct Shear
* No Sample Recovery K Permeability
) PP Pocket Penetrometer
P Tube Pushed, Not Driven Approximate Compressive Strength in TSF
™ Torvane
_ . Approximate Shear Strength in TSF
Groundwater Observation Wells CBR  California Bearing Ratio
Monument MD  Moisture Density Relationship
——— Surface Seal AL  Atterberg Limits
=2 f Gravel Backiill j——e—— Water Content in Percent
1 Riser Pipe f L~ Liquid Limit
% Bentonite L= Natural
B ATD Groundwater Level on Date or Plastic Limit
o at Time of Drilling (ATD) PID  Photoionization Detector Reading
Well Screen CA Chemical Analysis
Sand Pack DT In Situ Density T-est

1
RN o
17433-00 1/08
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Strataprobe Log SP-1

STRATAPROBE WIO WELL 1728101 SP.GPJ HC_CORP.GDT 5/16/06

Depth
Soil Descriptions in Fest
Crushed 1-inch minus Gravel surface over TO
{loose), moist, gray, silty, sandy GRAVEL
— . With trace of concrete fragments. (FILL) ___ - —{ [
(Medium stiff), moist, light gray SILT, thin
laminations. -
™ T "{Hard}, moist, light gray to gray SILT with i
scattered massive zones.
+5
-
~ (Veiy hard), molst, gray SILT, massive with | 11
scattered gravel.
- e e — e — <15
{Very hard), moist, gray SILT.
R
—+20
™~ Thin laminations and zones of blocky soil B
structure.
Bottorn of Probe at 23.0 Fest. i
Completed 05/04/06,
—+25

1. Refer to Figure A-1 for explanation of descriptions and symbols.

2. Soil descriptions and stratum lines are interpretive and actual changes

may be gradual.

3. Groundwater level, if indicated, is at time of drilling (ATD) or for date

specified. Level may vary with time. .

S-1

§-2

S-3

85

$-6

S-8

Semple

(] ——— oo o | = | — 5]

LAB
TESTS
& (PID)

-(3.5)

-(6.1) CA

-(4.9)

(4.7)

|—(5.o) CA

-{2.9)

-(4.7)

-(3.7)

-(3.8)

re

AN
HARTCROWSER
17281-01 05/06
Figure A-2




Strataprobe Log SP-2

Soil Descriptions

Depth
in Fest

Crushed 1-inch minus Gravel surface over
(loase), moist, brownish gray, siity, gravelly
SAND with trace of organic material and
wood fragments. (FILL)

{Hard), moist, gray SILT, massive.

scattered slickensided surfaces.

-0

Bottom of Probe at 11.0 Feet.
Completed 05/04/06.

Note: Groundwater perched on top of hard
SILT.

STRATAPROBE WIO WELL 1728101SP.GPJ HC_CORP.GDT 5/16/08

1. Refer fo Figure A-1 for explanation of descriptions and symbols.
2. Soil descriptions and stratum lines are Interpretive and actual changes

may be gradual.

v
ATD
-5

3. Groundwater leve), if indicated, is at time of drilling {ATD) or for date

specified. Level may vary with time.

541

S-2

Sample

| = [ = ]

LAB
TESTS
& (PID)

-(3.5)

L(1.0) CA

-{0.3)

re

AN
HARTCROWSER
17281-01 05/06
Figure A-3




Strataprobe Log SP-3

Soil Descriptions

Depth
in Feet

Crushed 1-inch minus Gravel surface over
{loose), moist, brown, silty SAND; silty,
gravelly SAND; and SILT. (FILL)

(Very hatd), moist, gray SILT, massive.

T0

Bottom of Probe at 13.0 Feet.
Completed 05/04/06.

Note: Groundwater perched on top of hard
SILT. Grab groundwater sample collected
for chemical analysis,

v

STRATAPROBE W/O WELL 1728101SP.GPJ HC_CORP.GDT S5/M6/06

1. Refer to Figure A-1 for explanation of descriptions and symbols.
2. Soil descriptions and stratum lines are interpretive and actual changes

may be gradual.

3. Groundwater leve), If Indicated, is at time of drilling (ATD) or for date

specified. Level may vary with fime.

$-1

S-2

S4.

[ | ———— ]

Sample

LAB
TESTS
& (PID)

-(3.9) CA

-(29)

-(1.9)

~(1.9)

e

AN
HARTCROWSER
17281-01 05/06
Figure A-4 ’




Strataprobe Log SP-4

Soil Descriptions

Dapth
in Feet

-0

Crushed 1-inch minus Gravel surface over

| {loose), moist, brown, very silly, gravelly
N_SANDL(FLY)

{Very stiff), moist, brownish gray SILT.

- (Hard), moist, gray SILT with blocky soil
structure.

{Very hard), moist, gray SILT, massive.

Bottom of Probe at 13.0 Feet.
Completed 05/04/06.

STRATAPROBE WO WELL 1728101SP.GPJ HC_CORP.GDT S5/16/06

1. Refer to Figure A-1 for explanation of descriptions and symbols.

2. Soll descriptions and stratum lines are interpretive and actual changes

may be gradual.

3. Groundwater level, if indicated, is at ime of drilling (ATD) or for date

specified. Leve! may vary with time.

S-1

S-4

Sample

| === | = | =]

LAB
TESTS
& (PID)

(0.5

~(0.8) CA

-(0.5)

~(1.4)

e

as
HARTCROWSER
17281-01 05/06
Figure A-5




Strataprobe Log SP-5

STRATAPRCBE WiD WELL 1728101SP.GPJ HC_CORP.GDT S/16/06

" e Depth ’
Soil Descriptions in Feet
Crushed 1-inch minus Gravel surface over To
(loose), moist, brown, silty, sandy GRAVEL
with scattered crganic material. (FILL) - S-1
™~ "{Hard), moist, brown SILT with solvent-iike "
odor,
"~ "(Hard), moist, gray SILT with blocky soil | [
structure. S-2
+5
[~ —(H—aﬁ To very FaTd)_ moist, gray ST, i
massive.
8.3
~+10
S-4
Bottom of Probe at 13.0 Feet. - F
- Completed 05/04/08.
116
-T-20
25

1. Refer to Figure A-1 for explanation of descriptions and symbols.

2. Soil descriptions and stratum lines are interpretive and actual changes .
may be gradual.

3. Greundwaler level, if indicated, Is at time of drilling (ATD) or for date
specified. Level may vary with time.

Sample

e

LAB
TESTS
& (PID)

-(2.3) CA

- (180+) CA

-(137) CA

-({1.9) CA

e

AN .
HARTCROWSER
17281-01 05/06
Figure A-6




Strataprobe Log SP-6

STRATAPROBE W/O WELL 1728101SP.GPJ HC_CORP.GDT 5/&/06

' Depth
Soil Descriptions ~ InFeet
{Loosey, moist, brownish gray, silly, T°
gravelly SAND with trace of concrete
fragments and organic debris. (FILL} -
I~ ™ "{Loose to soff), moist, gray, very silty, fine — | [
SAND to SILT with scattered gravel.
. 15
[~ “(Very hard), moist, gray SILT, massive. | |
+10
Bottom of Probe at 14.0 Feel. i
Completed 05/04/06. 15
+20
Las

1. Refer to Figure A-1 for explanation of descriptions and symbols.

2. Soil descriptions and sfratum lines are Interpretive and actual changes
may be gradual.

3. Groundwater leve!, if indicated, is at time of drilling (ATD) or for date
specified. Level may vary with time.

§-1

S-4

Sample

l><i><l><l>—<l

LAB
TESTS
& (PID)

-(0.7)

-(1.0) CA

-(1.3) CA

-(0.5)

e

AN
HARTCROWSER
17261-01 05/06
Figure A-7




Strataprobe Log SP-7

Soil Descriptions

Depth
In Fest

STRATAPROBE WO WELL 1728101SP,GPJ HC_CORP.GDT 5/M6/T6

Crushed 1-inch minus Gravel surface over

{Hard), moist, gray SILT with blocky soil
structure.

(Very hard), moist, gray SILT, massive,

.. _brick debris, (FILL) : -7

Bottom of Probe at 13.0 Feet.
Completed 05/04/06.

jl.zs

1. Refer to Figure A-1 for explanation of descriptions and symbols.

2. Soll descriptions and stratum lines are interpretive and actual changes

may be gradual.

3. Groundwater level, if indicated, is at time of drilling {ATD) or for date

specified. Leve! may vary with time.

§-2

S4

Sample

[ T = [ ]

LAB
TESTS
& (PID)

F(1.1) CA

- (0.6}

-(0.3)

-(0.1)

N,

|7 ]
HARTCROWSER
17281-01 05/06
Figure A-8




Strataprobe Log SP-8

$TRATAPROBE WIO WELL 1728101SP.GPJ HC_CORP.GOT 5/16/06

Depth
Soil Descriptions in Fest
CONCRETE slab over crushed GRAVEL T0
over (medium stiff), moist, brownish gray to
gray, fine sandy SILT with thin laminations, -
™~ Seepage zones. i
|~ ~ T(Stiff), moisi, gray, finesandy SICTwith ™~~~ | |
thin laminations.
+5
|~ Scattered massive zones. r
[~ {ard To very hard), moist, gray SILTwih | T 1°
thin faminations.
Bottom of Probe at 13.0 Feet, i
Completed 05/04/06.
Note: Grab groundwater sample collected T18
for chemical analysis.
20
L2s

1. Refer to Figure A-1 for explanation of descriptions and symbols.

2. Soll descriptions and stratum lines are interpretive and actual changes

may be gradual.

3. Groundwater level, if indicated, is at time of drilling {ATD) or for date

specified. Level may vary with time.

S-1

S4

Sample

= =]

LAB
TESTS
& (PID)

-(0.5)

—{1.0) CA

(0.7}

-(0.3)

mu

iR
HARTCROWSER
17281-01 05/06

Figure A-9




Strataprobe Log SP-9

Depth
Soil Descriptions . InFeet
Crushed 1-inch minus Gravel over silty, To
~~_sandyGRAVEL. (EILL) _ __ _ . _ ____ __ 477
(Medium stiff), moist, gray, fine sandy SILT B
with thin laminations.
15
|~ ~ "{(Stiff to hard), moist, gray, fine sandy SILT ~ " | |
with thin laminations and scattered
massive zones. o
Bottom of Probe at 10.0 Fest. T
Completed 05/04/086.
+15
i
20
25

STRATAPROBE W/O WELL 1728101SP.GPJ HC_CORP.GDT SM6/08

1. Refer to Figure A-1 for explanation of descriptions and symbo!s.

2. Soil descriptions and stratum lines are interpretive and actual changes
may be gradual.

3. Groundwater level, if indicated, is at time of driling (ATD}) or for date
specified. Level may vary with time. :

82

Sample

8-3

1]

LAB
TESTS
& (PID)

-(0.4)

-{0.2) CA

- (<0.1)

re

AN
HARTCROWSER
17281-01 05/06
Figure A-10




Boring Log HC-10

Location; Se
Approximate
Horizontal D

e Figure 2.
Ground Surface Elevation: 112 Feet
atum:

Vertical Datum: NAVD 88

USCS Graphic

Class Log

Soil Descriptions

Depth
in Feet

0

SP

6 inches of Concrete over graveily SAND.
(Base Course)

LML

B R R R R

NEW BORING LOG 1743300BL.GPJ HC_CORP.GDT 3/24/08

F-9 LN =

with time.

(Stiff to very stiff), moist, gray, clayey SILT to
silty CLAY with trace sand, and some roots.
No bedding or laminations observed.
(Possible Fill? to 5 or 8 feet) (Boring was
advanced by vac truck to 8 feet, due to
proximity to electrical vault.

and auger samples collected ahead of
vacuuming.

“~Becomes slightly sandy at 5 feet.

“Becomes very stiff to hard. Appears to be
massive.

““Moist to wet sample.

CLAY with silt partings/laminations,
slickensides, and blocky/prismatic structure.
Trace coarse Sand and fine Gravel at 18
feet.

—

10

. Refer to Figure A-1 for explanation of descriptions and symbols.

. Soil descriptions and stratum lines are interpretive and actual changes may be gradual.

. USCS designations are based on visual manual classification (ASTM D 2488) unless
otherwise supported by laboratory testihg (ASTM D 2487). !

. Groundwater level, If indicated, is at time of drilling {ATD) or for date specified. Leve! may vary

Drill Equipment: B-59 Mud Rotary

Hammer Type: SPT w/140 Ib. Auto Hammer
Hole Diameter: 6 inches

Logged By: P. Cordell Reviewed By: P. Reed

STANDARD LAB
PENETRATION RESISTANCE TESTS

Sample a Blows per Foot
0 10 20 30 40 50+

SRR O TR IS R N N |

Auger

S-2 ]]II : . : ' I Hand

Auger

5-3 ]]II i ' ) -Hand

Auger

s4 [XfE L |

86 w0

reL )

; . . . . . PP>5.
1 . . \ . . KAL>5 0

80 100+

0 20 40 60
® Water Content in Percant
e
an
HARTCROWSER
17433-00 10/07
Figure A-3 1/2




——

0

\t’“‘

SN

NEW BORING LOG 17433008BL.GPJ HC_CORP.GDT 3/21/08

Boring Log HC-10

Location: See Figure 2.

Approximate Ground Surface Elevation: 112 Feet
Horizontaf Datum:

Vertical Datum: NAVD 88

USCS Graphic ) . Depth
Class Log Soil Descriptions in Feet-
CUEH 17 Very stiff to hard, damp to moist, gray, silty 28
/; CLAY with siit partings/laminations,
// slickensides, and biocky/prismatic structure. [
g; (cqnt‘d)
?4 ““More massive structure with occasional
g?’ slickensides. i
27 I
%27
Z -
7
%0
7 ~
-
g; “Occasional white sitt partings/laminations.
7 -
7
7 -
77
/4 L a5
7
7
7 -
] I
CL-ML é Very stiff, moist, gray, slightly sandy, clayey
Al SILT to silty CLAY with accasional silt
. Z partings, laminations below this depth. B
é L
%
é —40
/
.
Z
% §
?
2
74 R
Z
é .
’
g —45
2
g B
7
MO Very stiff, moist to damp, gray, sightly |
gravelly, slightly sandy, clayey SILT with
gray, slightly gravelly intetbeds of fine sand
with red-brown mottiing and silt.
Bottom of Boring at 49.0 Feet.
Started 10/18/07, L 5o

Completed 10/18/07.

No groundwater encountered.

1. Refer to Figure A-1 for explanation of descriptions and symboié.

Drill Equipment: B-59 Mud Rotary

Hammer Type: SPT w/140 Ib. Auto Hammer
Hole Diameter: 6 inches

Logged By: P. Cordell Reviewed By: P. Reed

STANDARD LAB
PENETRATION RESISTANCE TESTS

Sample & Blows per Foot
0 10 20 30 40 50+

14

_ 15 .
S 8 23 ~PP>5.0
.
12
X 1’ ¢
S-9 2 - PP>5.0
] - :
iz ‘.
S-10 12 . . ~PP>5.0

s ||
g [ : . . .
S ﬂﬂ : . . D o [peeeso

8 : : A -
812 2 [ . ; . .
, KW e A I | Y

0 20 40 60 80 100+
® Water Content in Percent

HARTCROWSER

2. Soil descriplions and stratum lines are interpretive and actual changes may be gradual. .
3. USCS designations are based on visual manuai classification (ASTM D 2488) unless 17433-00 10/07

otherwise supporied by laboratory testing (ASTM D 2487},

4. Groundwater [evel, if indicated, is at time of drilling (ATD) or for date épedﬁed. Level may vary

with time.

Figure A-3 2/2



: Boring Log HC-11

I Location: See Figure 2,

Drill Equipment: B-59 Mud Rotary
Hammer Type: SPT w/140 |b. Auto Hammer

Reviewed By: P. Reed

STANDARD LAB
PENETRATION RESISTANCE TESTS

Sample a4 Blows per Foot

- Approximate Ground Surface Elevation: 108 Feet
Horizontal Datum: Hole Diameter: & inches
- Vertical Datum; NAVD 88 Logged By: P. Cordell
; .
USCS Graphic . L Depth
Class Log Soil Descriptions in Feet
- 6 inches of Concrete over gravelly SAND. 0 ]
(Base Course)
T CL-ML Very sliff fo hard, gray, moist, silty CLAY to
! clayey SILT with trace sand. {FILL? to about
! 5 feef) ] B
7
B S-1 11
{ 15
- “Moist to wet sample. 5 1
! 52 12
_[ B 19
“Silt content increases and white silt
; laminations/partings observed. 11
i B S-3 18
- 20
s4 [XI®
B 23
B ) 15
Al ™Clay content increases. Stickensides-and 85 20
o T MC _prismatic structure observed, _ _ _ _ _ _ 2
| Hard, moist, gray, interbedded clayey SILT
- and sandy SILT with occasional zones of silty
CLAY with white silt partings, slickensides, 15
_ and blocky/prismatic structure.
5 -
- 8 ! 6
‘ B[ CL . Verystiff, moist, gray, silty CLAY with white 8.6 8
o . . N
s o silt partings/laminations. it
& N
UI
- g 20
2
o
- 3 R
8
- 2 B
i &
‘! g " X
- “Occasional slickensides. 8.7 "
. 14
_ z |
o]
o
) g L5
4

I 1. Refer to Figure A-1 for explanalion of descriptions and symbols.
' 2. Soil descriptions and stratum lines are interpretive and actual changes may be gradual.
e 3. USCS designations are based on visual manuat classification (ASTM D 2488) unless
otherwise supporied by laboratory testing (ASTM D 2487).
- 4. Groundwater level, if indicated, is at time of drilling {(ATD) or for date spacified. Leve! may vary
with time.

10 20 30 40 50+
i .
. . : : .
Fo. . . . . -PP>5.0
L . X
: -PP>5.0
S PO O N
- . . . . PP>5.0
A ER IR S | SO | ¥+
B b
-PP>5.0
I-PP>5.0
- .
- ‘o
. ~PP>5.0
0 20 40 60 80 100+
® Water Content in Percent

.

[ 7
HARTCROWSER
17433-00 10/07
Figure A-4 1/2




NEW BORING LOG 1743300BL.GPJ HC_CORP.GDT 3/21/08

Boring Log HC-11

Location: See Figure 2.

Approximate Ground Surface Elevation: 108 Feet
Horizontal Datum: ’

Vertical Datumn: NAVD 88

USCS Graphic Depth

Drili Equipment: B-59 Mud Rotary

Hammer Type: SPT w/140 lb. Auto Hammer
Hole Diameter: 6 inches

Logged By: P, Cordell Reviewed By: P. Reed

STANDARD LAB
PENETRATION RESISTANCE  TESTS

Class Log Soil Descriptions in Feet Sample a Blows per Foot
cL Very stiff, moist, gray, silty CLAY with white | = o s B 5 B S B [
% silt partings/laminations. (cont'd) i i . ] : :
: / S I B R
/ B B : . : .
/ 7 . . . . .
% i S8 0D pe—t— : :
% I [ I A B I IS | Vi
7 i B R
% 30
% : : . : .
% - - . . : .
% . : ; :
/ E - : . B
% i 81 . . . .
% soffs T o]l ] e
N A e
Y -
%
% L "
N _ _
%
- % i S-10 w b el L
% 17 . . . A . . PP>5.0
/ - HEHEEE
_ i AHEHE
/ R i . : : .
/ . . : :
/ R . : . . :
/ . : : . .
% i sS4 o O P I O
% 15 . . : : . |[PP=50
% ) ) .
% s .
7 I I :
% |
| // ____________________ i i Y
ML l Very stiff, moist, gray, slightly clayey, sandy 5 L :
SILT with frequent sand seams. s-12 Al Y I? .
| [~ Very i, morsl, gray, diayey, gravally, very | oA E Ps0
sandy SILT with some crange-brown mottled ,"
sand. (TiLL-lke) . . . . :
Bottom of Boring at 49.0 Feet, —50 0 2 40 60 80 00+
Started 10/19/07. - ® Water Content in Percent
Completed 10/19/07.
" No groundwater encountered. . ;.'
1. Re_fer to Fjgt_xre A-1 for explanation of qescriptions and symboals. ’MRTCROWSER
e o foa based on viecal manial classfeaion (\STH D 2488) urises . 17433-00 10007

otherwise supported by laboratory testing (ASTM D 2487).

4. Groundwater leve!, if indicated, is at time of drilling (ATD) or for date specified. Level may vary

with time.

Figure A-4 22




T

ciid

STANDARD PENETRATION LAB

Soil Descnplions ' Deotn RESISTANCE TESTS
: n Fegt Sample 4 Blows per Foo!
Ground Surface Elevatign n Feet: 17 in Fee o s . °°'w 0 o
-0 . 2 ; 5
18 inches of Concreie over medium |k -
dense, moist, gray, sandy GRAVEL. [ -~
(FILL) L -1 § r o
Very sliff {o herd, moist, gray, 15 5-2 TTHA A
interbedded SILT and CLAY. ’ E §-3 Z E T/
Jio 5-4 Z ' a
i 5-5 P [ J
+20 5-6 2 - )
Jo5 s-7 X} [ | /
very dense, moist. gray and tan, - B \\
grovelly, sit SAND, . L - $
. L3 s-8 p=x| . Nsor5 HGS
Ja5 s-8 =& [ . 5014
J40 S5m0 B2 ¢ * 505
C ) : N
i 45 S-1 B I L 5013
Hard, aamp to mois{, dark gray, I §-12 8 ' s
interbedded SILT and CLAY. 50 <+
-{:55 x = F L] 500
Very dense, moist 1o wet, slighlly i s
gravelly, very silty SAND, —:SG 513 b= . 50/e
C C
Very dense. oot o vt Sy ey | s sk . san
BRAVEL, ’ L * L '
573 515 M0 4501
- 516 = [ agoe -GS
Bottom of Boring al 74,5 Feel. .. . 'FTS I
Compleled 4/"/99 ! B B
a0 1 R R R

& Water Content i Percent

1, Refer to Figyre A~2lor explanatuon of cescnpl:ons .

a0t symbols,.  .° S .
2. Soil descriptions and stratum lines are mlerprelwe : ) ) m,cnomm

ahd aclual changes may be graduat - ’ ’ —
3. Groundwaler izvel, if indicatea. is al lime of driling . . J-714f 4/89
1aT0Q) or for oa!e specitied. Level may vary with {ime. . F;gure A-5




- Boting Log HE=2

Soil Descriptions

Ground Surface Zievation in Feel: HE

—.__& inches of Concrele pavemend seclion. L

Hard, moist, gray, interbeddeq SILT and L
CLAY. 5

LI 6. W, N, "W W . O WV |
L W W W . WV,

1
L
o

L~ Trace scatfered sand. +30

L Fine sand interbeds. 150

Very dense, mpisi, broumsh qray, o
gravelly, very silly, fine SAND. . 2

1 1019707

TTT1T
T itT
l".ll.lel[

1
o
Q

Boltom of Soring &t 58.5 Feel. . .
Completed 4/15/99, .

T
- o)
o wh

T

i
t
—~
w

1T

F
W@
o

.. Refer (o Fuguru= A=2for. expjanahon of descnphons
and symbols. |

2. Soil description$ and siratum hnes are mtemrehve
" and actua! changes may De graduat

3. Groungwaler level, if indicaied, is ol time of drilling
(ATD) or for gate specified. Level may vary with time,

Sampie

53

KK XK W XX IK

]

X

I

STANDARD PENE TRATION LAB
RESISTANCE TESTS
A Blows per Foot

I 2 3 1020 50 00
[ n
L L
L
=
[
[ :4#.. AL
C N
I 80/10
o * 45013
B [ awe |GS
"

2 0 20 50 00
® Waler Content In Percent

"
J-=7i41 . 4/99

Figure A-6




et

. . STANDARD PENETRATION LaB-
Soil Descriptions Depth Sanpie RESISTANCE TESTS
Ground Surtzce Slevation n Feel: 12 in Feel 4 Blows per Fool

: —0 2 5 K2 5 100
10 inches of Concrele dver mediuth - 5| ;r,d - P
dense, moist, gray, gravelly SAND. - o
[N\__FILL) VAR 5-2 § - J I
Very stiff 1o hard, moas1. aray, +5 S-3 "y
interbedded SILT and CLAY. - - '\
: e, % [ \
Lo s-5 DX L
L~ Slightly gravelly. L5 $-6 Z N
. L0 s-r 5 L . \
l—  Grades o gravelly, sandy SILT. C N h\;
N i N
Lo 5-8 X Fln/s
" N
Very dense, moist to wei, gray, gravelly, 30 s-6 X [ i 50/8
sily SAND. L ™
L35 -0 B[ ) 5045
—  i=lcol-thick gravel layer. " 40 s-n bk L . 50/4
-4
| : : |
|~ Grades to slightiy gravelly, sily SAND. L 45 s-2 (= b L Lsnn
' . - S~13 pm] P [ b 2013
—  Grades to slightly sandy, silty BRAVEL. —+50
[ Very dense, moist, gray, shightly | [ -
gravelly, very silly SAND, _:55 54 F_,_. - / 50(4
C N
+60 s-13 = . L 50/
- S-16 P I s 3
‘Botlom of Boring al 64.3 Feet. 165 e
Completed 4/10/98. i o
f10 a
[ C
+75
= -
- ¥ '
80 0 5 0 0 00
¢ Water Content in Percent
. e
1. Refer 1o Figure A-2 for exolanatlon of dﬂscnpi:ons R .' s -

251 cesenpions an * HARTCROWSER
2. Sbil descriptions and siralum Imes are mtelprelwe A .

and aciuat changes may be gradual, J-7141 . 4799

3. Groundwater I12vel, il indicaleg, is 31 time o} drilhng
{ATD) or for dale specified. Level may vary with lime,

Figure A-7 |




Soil Bescriptions

- Depth
: Ground Suiface Slevation i Feetl: 09 " F?e‘
0

10 inches of Concrele over medium -

densg, moisi, gray. sandy GRAVEL, -

(FILC) yams

o Stitt to hard, moisi, gray. interbedded -5
e SILT and CLAY. . : X
y $i0
Tis
{ B
: $20
A 425
130
—  Moisiure decreases. C
i <435
B - e
| Hard, muist, gray, slightly sandy, shghuy [
! gravelly tc very gravelly SILT, [
- 45
a3
-ESO
Is5
: Hard, mofsl, gray, interbedded SILT and | |
o - [\, .CLAY, /-‘ +6C
' very dense, maist, 13n {o gray, slightly N
! 1 silly, fine 10 mediom SAND. L
’ - Boftom of Boring at 62.9 Feet. . Lgs
= . Completed 4/9/99. i
. -ETO
_ 15
'} Igo

. 1. Reter {o F:gure A=2 for explanation of aescnohor‘s
- s " and’symbols. - -, '
Lo 2. Soil dascriptions ano siratum lings are interoretwe
. ' and aciual changes may be gradual.
- 3. Broundwaier level, i indicaled, is al lime” of drilling
(ATD) or for dsle soecitied. Level may vary with fime.

Sample

5-1
8-z
§-3

5-4°

S-13

5-14

FIKC KW W R W NKIKE

STANDARD PENETRATION

RESISTANCE

4 Blous per Fojt

20

50 lop

" TrrT

1

/

TILEY

L

6210

LB

L 900

TI1T17T

VT FT

y

\ 71,

T Tt

r

§0/5

I‘ll'

5074

TrrT11i

50/3

TTT¥

£

LRI

p50/4

LEESR LI

T 1 +1

T

\

20
» water Content In Percent

50 W00

mmcnowsm

J-7141 ‘
Figure A-8




Test Hole Log TH-1

Location: See Figure 2.
Approximate Ground Surface Elevation: 113 Feet

Horizontal Datum:

Vertical Datum: NAVD 83

1. Refer to Figure A-1 for explanation of descriptions and symbois.

2. Soil descriptions and stratum lines are interprelive and actual ch

3. USCS designations are based on visual manual classificalion (ASTM D 2488} unless
olherwise supported by laboratory testing (ASTM D 2487).

4. Groundwater level, if indicated, is at time of drilling (ATD) or for date specified. Level may vary

with time.

USCS Graphic . Dapth
Class Log Soil Descriptions in Feet
CL-ML A Gravel over medium stiff to very stiff, moist, 0
Z
g gray, silty (?JI-CLY) inth digtg;ln:bed/fragmented
g structure. asy drilling.
7
g L
7
2 :
?
g _
?
g 5
.
Z .
%
a1
CMU A Fiard moist, gray, dlayey SILT 16 sty CLAY |
[Allil  with some laminations. Harder drilling.
é 5
Z
2
é L
Z
g —10
g _
7
/
% B
Z
¢
7 .
?
f ““White SILT partings/iaminations. i
/ |
g 15
2
%
2 -
J i
s
i
('E:_,; é “SBlockyl/jointed structure. i
: G i
g 7
S, /
Z
2 Z “Grades to silty CLAY with sand. —20
‘. ~ -
g Z
. y
£ 4 ““Moisture content decreases and drilling
o % becomes mote difficult.
g 5
8
2 7
.'fo:) é ““White SILT partingsflaminations. i
] Z |25

Drill Equipment: Truck mounted 36"-inch-diameter auger
Hammer Type: NA  No casing used.

Hole Diameter: 36 inches

Logged By: P. Reed Reviewed By: J. Bingham

STANDARD

LAB
PENETRATION RESISTANCE TESTS

 Sample a Blows per Fool
_ a 10 20 30 40 50+
0 20 40 60 80 100+
& Water Content in Percent

HARTCROWSER

anges may be gradual.

17433-00 10/07
Figure A-9 1/2



NEW BORING LOG 1743300BL.GPJ HC_CORP.GDT 3121/08

Test Hole Log TH-1

Location: See Figure 2.

Approximate Ground Surface Elevation: 113 Feet
Horizontal Datum:

Vertical Datum: NAVD 88

USCS Graphfc . L Depth
Class Log Soil Descriptions l in Feet
CL-ML Hard, moist, gray, clayey SILT to silty CLAY 28
with some laminations. Harder drilling.
{cont'd)
““Density increases. Drill makes "sucking"
noise and is difficult to remove.
—30
““Moisture content increases and color i
changes to dlive gray.
“Grades to slightly gravelly, sandy SILT. i
—35
M Very dense fo hard, moist, olive gray, |
. gravelly, silty SAND with cobbles up to 6
inches in diameter. (TiLL-like) Drilling
becomes increasingly difficult. o
—40
Bottom of Boring at 43.5 Feet. |
Started 10/16/07.
Completed 10/116/07. - 45
No sloughing/caving noted. No groundwater
encountered,
2
50

1. Refer to Figure A-1 for explanation of descriptions and symbols.

Drili Equipment: Truck mounted 36*-inch-diameter auger
Hammer Type: NA  No casing used.

Hole Diameter: 36 inches .

Logged By: P. Reed Reviewed By: J. Bingham

STANDARD LAB
PENETRATION RESISTANCE TESTS

Sample a Blows per Foot
Q 10 20 30 40 50+

0 20 40 60 80 100+
& \Vater Content in Parcent

HARTCROWSER

2. Soil descriptions and stratum lines are interpretive and actual changes may be gradual. .
3. USCS designations are based on visual manual classification (ASTM D 2488) unless 17433-00 10/07

othernwise supported by laboratory testing (ASTM D 2487).

4, Groundwater level, if indicated, is at time of drilling (ATD) or for date specified. Level may vary

with time.

Figure A-9 2/2
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Table B-1 - Sample Location and Analysis Summary Sheet 1 of 3

Analyses
i g s
5188 || | 8 | @] 3
L | IL | X B > S
' olo|a|legle £ =
Sample | Collection E E E 2 R 9 3
ID Date Location Matrix |[Z|Z|Z]|5[5]3 = =
GRAB 1 5/16/2011 |Bottom of UST-1 approx. 5.5 feet bgs Soil %1 i A10517-2 a |Characterization
GRAB 2 5/16/2011 |Bottom of UST-1 approx. 5.5 feet bgs Sail X1 %] x A10517-2 b |Characterization
GS-S01 5/18/2011 |Bottom of UST-1 approx. 4 feet bgs Soil x| x| % A10518-3 ¢ |Characterization
GS-S03 5/18/2011 [North side wall of UST-1, approx. 4 feet bgs Soil X [ %X % A10518-3 d |Characterization
GS-S05 5/18/2011 |West side wall of UST-1, approx. 4 feet bgs Soil X | % |l % A10518-3 e |Characterization
GS-S07 5/18/2011 |South side wall of UST-1, approx. 4 feet bgs Soil x| x| x A10518-3 f Characterization
GS-S09 5/18/2011 |East side wall of UST-1, approx. 4 feet bgs Soil 3 ) x| x A10518-3 g |Characterization
GS-EO01 5/18/2011 |North side wall of UST-1, approx. 4 feet bgs Soil X | x| x A10518-3 Final
TP1-1 5/20/2011 |Test Pit grab sample at 2 feet bgs Soil x| x| x A10521-1 Final
TP1-2 5/20/2011 [Test Pit grab sample at 5 feet bgs Soil x| % | % A10521-1 Final
TP2-2 5/20/2011 [Test Pit grab sample at 4 feet bgs Soll x| x| x A10521-1 Final
TP3-1 5/20/2011 |Test Pit grab sample at 2.5 feet bgs Soil x| * A10521-1 Final
TP3-2 5/20/2011 Test Pit grab sample at 5 feet bgs Soil x| x| Xx A10521-1 Final
TP4-2 5/20/2011 [Test Pit grab sample at 4.5 feet bgs Soil X | x A10521-1 Final
TP5-1 5/20/2011 [Test Pit grab sample at 2.5 feet bgs Soil X | x A10521-1 Final
TP6-1 5/20/2011 |Test Pit grab sample at 2 feet bgs Soil % ] X A10521-1 Final
TP6-2 5/20/2011 |Test Pit grab sample at 4.5 feet bgs Soil x| x| x x |A10521-1 Final
TP7-2 5/20/2011 |Test Pit grab sample at 6 feet bgs Soil X'l X A10521-1 Final
TP8-1 5/20/2011 [Test Pit grab sample at 2.5 feet bgs Soil X | X A10521-1 - |Final
TP9-1 5/20/2011 |Test Pit grab sample at 4 feet bgs Soll X | x| x x |A10521-1 Final
TP9-2 5/20/2011 [Test Pit grab sample at 5.5 feet bgs Soil X | %] %l % A10521-1 h  |Characterization
TP10-1 5/20/2011 | Test Pit grab sample at 5.5 feet bgs Soll X% | x x |A10521-1 i Characterization
TP11-1 5/20/2011 | Test Pit grab sample at 2.5 feet bgs Soil x| x| x A10521-1 Final
TP12-1 5/20/2011 | Test Pit grab sample at 3 feet bgs Soll x| x A10521-1 Final
TP12-2 5/20/2011 | Test Pit grab sample at 6 feet bgs Soil X %1 X x |A10521-1 Final
TP13-1 5/20/2011 |Test Pit grab sample at 4 feet bgs Soll > (-3 e [ A10521-1 j Characterization
TP14-1 5/20/2011 |Test Pit grab sample at 4 feet bgs Soil X | X x |A10521-1 Final
EX1 5/27/2011 |Bottom of UST-2 approx. 5 feet bgs Soil x| x| x X A10531-3 k |Characterization
EX3 5/27/2011 |North side wall of UST-2 approx. 5 feet bgs Soil X A10531-3 Final
EX5 5/27/2011 |West side wall of UST-2 approx. 5 feet bgs Soil X A10531-3 Final
EX7 5/27/2011 |Backfilled material, in place stockpile Soll x| x| x X A10531-3 | Characterization

Hart Crowser
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Table B-1 - Sample Location and Analysis Summary

Sample Collection
1D Date Location Matrix
SW-1 6/2/2011 |South side wall of excavation at approx. 3 feet bgs Soil
TP-15 6/2/2011 |Test Pit grab sample at 4 feet bgs Soil
SW-2 6/2/2011 |East side wall of excavation at approx. 2.5 feet bgs Soil
TP-16 6/2/2011 |Test Pit grab sample at 6 feet bgs Soil
SW-3 6/2/2011 |West side wall of excavation at approx. 5 feet bgs Soil
TP-17 6/2/2011 |Test Pit grab sample at 4 feet bgs Soil
TP-18 6/2/2011 |Test Pit grab sample at 3.5 feet bgs Soil
TP-19 6/2/2011 |Test Pit grab sample at 6 feet bgs Soil
TP-20 6/2/2011 |Test Pit grab sample at 6 feet bgs Soil
TP-21 6/2/2011 |Test Pit grab sample at 6 feet bgs Soil
TP-22 6/2/2011 |Test Pit grab sample at 6 feet bgs Soil
T1-1 6/3/2011 |UST-3 north end at approx. 7 feet bgs Soil
T1-2 6/3/2011 |UST-3 middle at approx. 7 feet bgs Soil
T1-3 6/3/2011 |UST-3 south end at approx. 7 feet bgs Sail
T2-1 6/3/2011 |UST-4 east end at approx. 7 feet bgs Soil
T2-2 6/3/2011 |UST-4 middle at approx. 7 feet bgs Soil
T2-3 6/3/2011 |UST-4 west end at approx. 7 feet bgs Soail
T1-SP-1 6/3/2011 |UST-3 Stockpile sample Soil
T1-SP-2 6/3/2011 |UST-3 Stockpile sample Saoil
T1-SP-3 6/3/2011 |UST-3 Stockpile sample Soil
E1-S1 6/8/2011 |Pile E1 at 0-7 feet bgs Soil
E1-S2 6/8/2011 |Pile E1 at 7-15 feet bgs Sail
E2-S1 6/8/2011 |Pile E2 at 0-7 feet bgs Soil
E2-S2 6/8/2011 [Pile E2 at 7-15 feet bgs Soil
E3-S1 6/8/2011 |Pile E3 at 0-7 feet bgs Soil
E3-S2 6/8/2011 |Pile E3 at 7-15 feet bgs Soll
E4-S1 6/8/2011 |Pile E4 at 0-7 feet bgs Soll
N24-S1 6/8/2011 |Pile N21 at 0-7 feet bgs Soil
N23-S1 6/8/2011 |Pile N20 at 0-7 feet bgs Soil
N22-S1 6/8/2011 |Pile N19 at 0-7 feet bgs Soil
N22-S2 6/8/2011 |Pile N19 at 7-15 feet bgs Soil

X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X x x x x x x x INWTPH-BTEX

><><xxxxxxxxx><><xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxlNWTPH-Gx

INWTPH-Dx

Sheet 2 of 3
Analyses
S 3
© . E
- ,g (b) (%))
w|2 E 3
QlE|g| = g
Li2lal 3 2
A10603-1 Final
A10603-1 Final
A10603-1 Final
A10603-1 Final
A10603-1 Final
A10603-1 Final
A10603-1 Final
A10603-1 Final
A10603-1 Final
A10603-1 Final
A10603-1 Final .
X x | A10603-3 m |Characterization
X A10603-3 n Characterization
X A10603-3 0 Characterization
X x |A10603-3 Final
X x | A10603-3 Final
X x | A10603-3 Final
X x | A10603-3 p Characterization
X A10603-3 q Characterization
X x | A10603-3 I Characterization
A10609-1 Final
A10609-1 Final
A10609-1 Final
A10609-1 Final
A10609-1 Final
A10609-1 Final
A10609-1 Final
A10609-1 Final
A10609-1 Final
A10609-1 Final
A10609-1 Final

Hart Crowser
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Table B-1 - Sample Location and Analysis Summary Sheet 3 of 3

Analyses
o 3.,
81| - 3
5|88 || | & | ® 3
T T ~ > =
Sample Collection % % % o} é o ;_: g
ID Date Location Matrix |Z | = | = C>) é e b | =
N20-S1 6/8/2011 |Pile N17 at 0-7 feet bgs Soil X | x A10609-1 Final
N21-S1 6/8/2011 |Pile N18 at 7-15 feet bgs Soil X | x A10609-1 s |Characterization
SP1-S1 6/8/2011 |UST-3 and UST-4 Stockpile sample Soil Xl % A10609-1 ¢ |Characterization
SP1-S2 6/8/2011 |UST-3 and UST-4 Stockpile sample Soil 3 |5 A10609-1 ¢ |Characterization
SP1-S3 6/8/2011 |UST-3 and UST-4 Stockpile sample Soil % | X% A10609-1 ¢ |Characterization
SP1-S4 6/8/2011 |UST-3 and UST-4 Stockpile sample Soil x| x A10609-1 c Characterization
T5-1 6/16/2011 [UST-5 south end at approx. 8 feet bgs Soil X | x| x x |A10616-6 Final
T5-2 6/16/2011 [UST-5 bottom at approx. 8 feet bgs Soil x| x| % x |A10616-6 t Characterization
T5-3 6/16/2011 [UST-5 north end at approx. 8 feet bgs Soil X | x1 % X |[A10616-6 u |Characterization
TP-23 6/16/2011 [Test Pit grab sample at 8 feet bgs (elevation 104 feet) Soil X | X A10617-1 Final
TP-24 6/16/2011 [Test Pit grab sample at 11 feet bgs (elevation 101 feet) Soil X | X A10617-1 Final
TP-25 6/16/2011 [Test Pit grab sample at 6 feet bgs (elevation 106 feet) Soil X | x A10617-1 Final
TP-26 6/16/2011 [Test Pit grab sample at 6 feet bgs (elevation 106 feet) Soil X | x A10617-1 Final
SP-1S 6/17/2011 [UST-5 Stockpile sample Soil X | x A10617-1 ¢ |Characterization
TP-27 6/20/2011 |Test Pit grab sample at 11 feet bgs (elevation 101 feet) Soll > 3 [ A10620-1 Final
TP-28 6/20/2011 |Test Pit grab sample at 11.5 feet bgs (elevation 101.5 feet) Soil X | x A10620-1 Final
Total Analyses| 71|76[35| 5| 4 | 14
Notes:
(a) Metal analytes include Pb, Cr, Cd, As, Hg, Cu, Ni, and Zn.
E - East

EX - Excavation

GS - Grab Sample

N - North

S - Soil

SP - Stockpile

SW - side wall

T - Tank

TP - Test Pit

(b) Characterization Sample Designation with MTCA Method A Cleanup Level Exceedance (Over excavated with Off-Site Disposal)
(c) Stockpile Characterization Sample

Hart Crowser
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Table B-2 - Analytical Results for Characterization Soil Samples

Sample ID
Sampling Date
Sample Depth in Feet

Moisture in %

NWTPH-Gx in mg/kg
Mineral spirits/Stoddard
Gasoline

BTEX 8021B in ug/kg
Benzere
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Xylenes

NWTPH-Dx in mg/kg
Kerosene/Jet fuel
Diesel/Fuel oil
Heavy oil

Metals in mg/kg
Lead (Pb)
Chromium {Cr)
Cadmium (Cd)
Arsenic {As)
Mercury (Hg) (7471)
Copper (Cu)

Nickel (Ni)
Zinc (Zn)

MTCA Grab 1
Method A 5/16/11
Cleanup 55
Level
38%
100/30% - 50U
100/30°
30 12,000
7000 23,000
6000 10,000
9000 32,000
2000 20U
.~ 2000 20 U
2000 50 U
250
2000
2
20
2

Grab 2
5M16/11
5.5

40%

50U

2,900
550
2,100

20U
20U
50U

GS-501
5/18/11
4

24%

5.0 U

5,000
2,100
6,300

20U
25
50 U

GS-S03
5/18/11
4

22%
50U
1,800

240
1,300

20U
20U
50 U

GS-805
5M18/11
4

15%

50U
14

190
50 U
140

20U

20U
S0 U

GS-807
5/18/11
4

22%

5.0 U

|
|_2,200]

3,500
510
2,700

20U
20U
50 U

Sheet 1 of 6

GS-509
5/18/11
4

20%

50U
1,300

200
800

20U
20U
50U

. Hart Crowser
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Table B-2 - Analytiéal Results for Characterization Soil Samples

Sample ID
Sampling Date

Sample Depth in Feét

. Moisture in %

NWTPH-Gx in mg/kg

Mineral spirits/Stoddard

Gasoline

BTEX 8021B in pg/kg
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Xylenes

NWTPH-Dx in mg/kg
Kerosene/Jet fuel
Diesel/Fuel oil
Heavy oil

Metals in mg/kg
Lead (Pb)
Chromium (Cr)
Cadmium (Cd)
Arsenic (As)
Mercury (Hg) (7471)
Copper {Cu)

Nickel (Ni)
Zinc (Zn)

EX1
5/27111
5

27%

500

20U
240
610
1,200

20U

50U

5.7
20U
10U
20U
05U
20
15
29

EX7
5/27/11

18%

50U

20U
220
250
570

20U
57
50 U

11
2.3
1.0 U
2.3
0.5 U
24
20
27

T1~1
6/3/11
7

16%

50U

1,000
2,200
- 2,900

20U
20U
50U

"J

T1-2
6/3/11
7

14%

5.0 U

140
530

590

20U
20U
50 U

T1-3
6/3/11
7

17%

50U

230
790
1,000

20U
20U
50 U

T1-SP-1
6/3/11

17%

5.0U

12,000
21,000
~ 23,000
64,000

20U
20U
50U

25J

T1-SP-2
6/3/11

19%

5.0 U

1,700
3,200
4,100

20U
20U
50 U

Sheet 2 of 6
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Table B-2 - Analytical Results for Characterization Soil Samples

Sample ID
Sampling Date
Sample Depth in Feet

Moisture in %

NWTPH-Gx in mg/kg
Mineral spirits/Stoddard
Gasoline

BTEX 8021B in pglkg
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Xylenes

NWTPH-Dx in mg/kg
Kerosene/Jet fuel
Diesel/Fuel oil
Heavy oil

Metals in mg/kg
Lead (Pb)
Chromium (Cr)
Cadmium (Cd)
Arsenic (As)
‘Mercury (Hg) (7471)
Copper (Cu)

Nickel (Ni)
Zinc (Zn)

T1-SP-3

6/3/11

16%

50U

8,700

11,000

12,000

30,000

20U
20U
50U

15 4J

N21-51
6/8/11
7to 15

16%

50U
50U

50 U
50 U
50 U

SP1-51
6/8/11

19%

50U
5.0U

20U
50 U
50 U
50 U

SP1-82
6/8/11

18%

50U
50U

20U
50 U
50 U
50 U

SP1-S3
6/8/11

16%

50U

50U .

20U
50 U
50 U
50 U

SP1-S4
6/8/11

14%

50U
50U

20U
50U
50 U
50 U

Sheet 3 of 6
T6-2 T5-3
6/16/11 6/16/11
8 8
24% 20%
50U 50U
50U 50U
50 U 50 U
‘50 U 50U
50U 50U
20U 20U
20U 20U
50 U 50 U
51 4.2

Hart Crowser
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Table B-2 - Analytical Results for Characterization Soil Samples

Sample ID
Sampling Date

Sample Depth in Feet

Moisture in %

NWTPH-Gx in mg/kg

Mineral spirits/Stoddard

Gasoline

BTEX 8021B in pg/kg
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Xylenes

NWTPH-Dx in mg/kg
Kerosene/Jet fuel
Diesel/Fuel qil
Heavy oil

Metals in mg/kg
Lead (Pb)
Chromium (Cr)
Cadmium (Cd)
Arsenic (As)
Mercury {Hg) (7471)
Copper (Cu)

Nicke! (N1}
Zinc (Zn)

SP-1S TP9-2
6/17/11 5/20/11
5.5
17% 15%
50 U 50 U
5.0 U 5.0 U
20U
50U
50 U
50 U
20 U
20 U
50 U
741
3.9
10 U
20U
05U
28
13
51

TP10-1
5/20/11
5.5

12%

50U
5.0U

20U
20U
50 U

12

TP13-1
5/20/11
4

14%

50U
12

20U
20U
50 U

3.8
2.2
10U
20U
05U
23
8.5
49

Sheet4 of 6

a) 100 mg/kg for gasoline mixtures without benzene and total of ethylbenzene, toluene, xylenes are less than 1% of

gasoline mixture; 30 mg/kg for all other gasoline mixtures.
U = Not detected at detection limit indicated.

J = Estimated value.

Concentrations that exceed cleanup level are bolded and boxed.

Detected concentrations are bolded.
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1,3,5-Trimethylhenzene

- Sample ID _ MTCA  TP9-2
Sampling Date Method A 5/20/11
Sample Depth in Feet Cleanup 5.5

Level

Volatiles (8260B) in ug/kg .
MTBE 100 50 U
Dichlorodifluoromethane 50 U
Chloromethane 50U
Vinyl chloride B0 U
Bromomethane B0 U
Chloroethane 50 U
Trichloroflucromethane 50 U
1,1-Dichloroethene 50U
Methylene chloride 20 20U
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 50 U
1,1-Dichloroethane 50 U
2,2-Dichloropropane 50 U
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 50 U
.Chloroform 50U
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 2000 50U
Carbon tetrachloride 50U
1,1-Dichloropropene 50 U
Benzene 30
1,2-Dichloroethane(EDC) 20U
Trichlorcethene 30 20U
1,2-Dichloropropane 50 U
Dibromomethane 50U
Bromodichloromethane 50U
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 50U
Toluene : 7000 59
trans-1,3-Dichloropropen 50 U
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 50 U
Tetrachloroethene 50 50 U
1,3-Dichloropropane 50 U
Dibromochloromethane 20U
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)* 5 5U
Chlorobenzene 50U
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 50 U
Ethylbenzene 6000 50 U
Xylenes . 9000 50U
Styrene 50 U
Bromoform 50U
Isopropylbenzene 50U
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 50 U
Bromobenzene 50 U
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane 50 U
n-Propylbenzene 50 U
2-Chlorotoluene 50 U
4-Chlorotoluene 50 U

50 U

TP10-1
5/20/11 -
5.5

50 U
50 U
50U
50 U
50 U
50 U
50 U
50 U
20 U
50 U
50 U
50 U
50 U
50 U
50 U
50U
50 U
20U
20U
50 U
50 U
50 U
50 U
50U
50 U
50 U
50U
50U
20U
5U
50 U
50U
50 U
.50 U
50U
50 U
50 U
50 U
50 U
50 U
50 U

50U -

50U
50 U

Table B-2 - Analytical Results for Characterization Soil Samples

TP13-1
5/20/11
4.0

50 U
50U
50 U
50 U
50 U
50 U
50 U
50 U
20U
50 U
50 U
50 U
50 U
50 U
50 U
50 U
50 U
20 U
20U
50 U
50 U
- 50U
50 U
64
50 U
50 U
50 U
50 U
20U
5U
50 U
50U
120
140
50 U
50 U
50 U
50U
50 U
50 U
50 U
50 U
50 U
50 U

Sheet 5 of 6
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Table B-2 - Analytical Results for Characterization Soil Samples Sheet 6 of 6

Sample [D MTCA  TP9-2 TP10-1 TP13-1

Sampling Date Method A 5/20/11 5120111 5/20/11

Sample Depth in Feet Cleanup 5.8 5.5 4.0

Level

tert-Butylbenzene 50 U 50 U 50 U
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 50 U 50 U 50 U
sec-Butylbenzene 50U .50 U 50 U
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 50U 50U 50 U
Isopropyitoluene 50 U 50U 50 U
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 50 U 50U 50 U
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 50 U 50 U 50 U
n-Butylbenzene : 50 U 50 U 50 U
1,2-Dibrome-3-Chloropropane 50 U 50U 50 U
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 50 U 50 U 50 U
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene 50 U 50 U 50 U
Naphtahlene © 5000 50 U 50 U ' 50 U
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 50 U 50 U 50 U

U = Not detected at detection limit indicated.

J = Estimated value.

Concentrations that exceed cleanup level are bolded and boxed.
Detected concentrations are bolded.

‘ Hart Crowser
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Table B-3 - Analytical Results for Final Verification Soil Samples

Sample ID
Sampling Date
Sample Depth in Feet

Moisture in %

NWTPH-Gx in mg/kg
“Mineral spirits/Stoddard
Gasoline

BTEX 8021B in pg/kg
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Xylenes

' NWTPH-Dx in mglkg

Kerosene/Jet fuel
Diesel/Fuel oil
Heavy oil

Metals in mg/kg
Lead (Pb)
Chromium (Cr)
Cadmium (Cd)
Arsenic (As)
Mercury (Hg} (7471)
Copper (Cu)

Nickel (N7}
Zinc (Zn)

MTCA GS-E01
Method A 5/18/11
Cleanup 4

Level

22%
100/30° 5.0U

100/30° 14

30 20U

7000 220

6000 50U

9000 55

2000 20U

2000 20U

2000 50U

250
2000
2
20
2

TP1-1
5/20/111
2

16%

50U

s.0U

20U
50U
50U
50U

20U
20U
50 U

TP1-2
5/20/11
5

20%

50U
50U

20U
50 U
50 U

50 U

20U
20U
50 U

Sheet 10of 9
TP2-2 TP3-1 TP3-2 TP4-2
5/20/11 5/20/11 5/20/11 5/20/11
4 25 5 45
20% 15% 229, 23%
5.0 U 5.0 U 50U 50U
50U 5.0 U 50U 50U
20U 20 U 20U 20U
50 U 50 U 50 U 50 U
50 U 50 U 50 U 50 U
50 U 50 U - 50 U 50 U
20U 20U
20U - 20 U
50 U 50 U
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£:'WJobs\1743305\6th & Lenora Cleanup Report ChemRsits.xls




Table B-3 - Analytical Results for Final Verification Soil Samples Sheet 2 of 9

Sample ID TP5-1 TP6-1 TP6-2 TP7-2 TP8-1 TP9-1 TP11-1 TP12-1

Sampling Date 5/20/11 5/20/11 572011 5/20/11 572011 5/20/11 5/20/11 5/20/11

Sample Depth in Feet 2.5 2 45 6 25 4 25 3
Moisture in % 22% 14% 12% 21% 22% 25% 20% 21%
NWTPH-Gx in mg/kg

Mineral spirits/Stoddard 50U 50U 50U 50U 50U 50U 50U 50U

Gasoline ) 50U 50U 50U 50U 50U 50U 50U 50U
BTEX 8021B in pg/kg .

Benzene 20U 20U 20U 20U 20U 20U

Toluene 50 U 50 U 89 88 50 U 50U

Ethylbenzene 50 U 50U 50U 50 U 50 U 50 U

Xylenes 50 U 50U 50 U ‘50U 50 U 50U
NWTPH-Dx in mg/kg . o _

Kerosene/Jet fuel : 20 U 20 U 20U

Diesel/Fuel oil 20 U 20 U 20U

Heavy oil 50 U 50U 50 U
Metals in mg/kg -

Lead (Pb) 22 13

Chromium (Cr)
Cadmium (Cd)
Arsenic (As)
Mercury (Hg) (7471)
Copper (Cu)

Nickel (Ni)

Zinc (Zn)

“Hart Crowser
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Table B-3 - Analytical Results for Final Verification Soil Samples

Sample ID TP12-2 TP14-1 EX3 EXS |

Sampling Date 5/20/11 5/20/11 5/271M1 5127111

Sample Depth in Feet 6 4 5 5
Moisture in % 22% 22% 19% 20%
NWTPH-Gx in mg/kg

Mineral spirits/Stoddard 50U 50U

Gasoline 50U 50U

BTEX 8021B in ug/kg

Benzene 20U 20U
Toluene 50U 50 U
Ethylbenzene 50 U 50U
Xylenes 50 U 50 U

NWTPH-Dx in mg/kg

Kerosene/Jet fuel 20U . 20U 20U
Diesel/Fuel oil . 20U 20 U 20U
Heavy oil 50 U 50 U 50 U

Metals in mg/kg
Lead (Pb) 9.0 6.6
Chromium (Cr)
Cadmium (Cd)
Arsenic (As)
Mercury (Hg} (7471)
Copper (Cu)
Nickel (Ni)
Zinc (Zn)

Sheet 3 of 9
SW-1 TP-15 Sw-2 TP-16
6/2111 6/2/11 6/2/11 6211
3 4 . 25 6
23% 21% 22% 19%
50U 50U 50U 50U
50U 50U 50U 50U
20U 20U 20U 20U
50 U 50U 5 U 50U
50 U 50 U 50U . 50 U
50 U 50U 50U . 50U
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Table B-3 - Analytical Results for Final Verification Soil Samples

Sample ID SW-3
Sampling Date 6/2/11
Sample Depth in Feet ) 5
Moisture in % 23%

- NWTPH-Gx in mg/kg
Mineral spirits/Stoddard 50U

Gasoline : 50U
BTEX 8021B in pa/kg

Benzene 20U

Toluene 50 U

Ethylbenzene 50 U

Xylenes ' 50U .

NWTPH-Dx in mg/kg
Kerosene/Jet fuel
Diesel/Fuel oil
Heavy ail

Metals in mg/kg
Lead (Pb)
Chromium (Cr)
Cadmium (Cd)
Arsenic (As)
Mercury (Hg) (7471)
Copper (Cu)

Nickel (Ni)
Zinc (Zn)

TP-17
6/2/11
4

20%

50U
50U

20U
50 U
50 U
50U

TP-18
6/2/11
35

16%

50U
50U

20U
50 U
50U
50U

TP-19
6/2/11
6

23%

50U

50U

20U
50 U
50U
50U

Sheet 4 of 9

TP-20 TP-21 TP-22 ‘T2
6/2/11 6/2/11 6/2/11 6/3/11
6 6 6 7
20% 17% 22% 15%

50U 50U 50U . 50U
50U 50U 50U 5.9

20 U 20U 20U 20U
50 U 50 U 50U 71

50 U 50 U 50U . 50 U
50 U 50U 50U 97

20 U

20U

5 U

52 J
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Table B-3 - Analytical Results for Final Verification Soil Samples

Sample ID T2-2
Sampling Date 6/3/11
Sample Depth in Feet 7
Moisture in % 15%

NWTPH-Gx in mg/kg
Mineral spirits/Stoddard 50U
Gasoline 50U

BTEX 8021B in ug/kg

Benzene 20U
Toluene 50 U
Ethylbenzene 50 U
Xylenes 50 U

NWTPH-Dx in mg/kg

Kercsene/Jet fuel 20U
Diesel/Fuel oil 20 U
Heavy oil 50 U

Metals in mg/kg
Lead (Pb) 22 )
Chromium (Cr)
- Cadmium (Cd)
Arsenic (As)
Mercury (Hg) (7471)
Copper (Cu)
Nickel (Ni)
Zinc (Zn)

T2-3
6/3/11
7

16%

50U
50U

20U
50 U
50 U
50U

20U
20U
50 U

73 J

E1-51
6/8/11
6to7

23%

50U
12

20U
50U
50 U
84

E1-S2
6/8/11
7t015

26%

50U
50U

20U
50U
50 U
50 U

E2-S1
6/8/11
Oto7

21%

5.0U
5.0U

20U
50 U
50 U
50U

E2-S2
6/8/11
7to0 15

18%

50U
50U

20U
50U
50 U
50 U

E3-S1
6/8/11
Oto7

21%

50U
50U

20U
50 U
50 U
50U

Sheet 5 0of 9

E3-S2
6/8/11
71015

16%

50U
50U

20U
50 U
50 U
50 U
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Table B-3 - Analytical Results for Final Verification Soil Samples

Sample ID E4-S1

Sampling Date 6/8/11

Sample Depth in Feet Oto7
Moisture in % 21%
NWTPH-Gx in mg/kg

Mineral spirits/Stoddard 50U

Gascline 50U

BTEX 8021B in pgikg

Benzene 20U

Toluene 50 U

Ethylbenzene 50 U

Xylenes 50 U
NWTPH-Dx in mg/kg

Kerosene/Jet fuel

Diesel/Fuel oil

Heavy oil

Metals in mg/kg
Lead (Ph)
Chromium (Cr)
Cadmium (Cd)
Arsenic (As)
Mercury (Hg) (7471)
Copper (Cu)

Nickel (Ni)
Zinc {Zn)

N24-S1_
6/8/11
Oto7

22%

50U
13

20U
50 U
70
100

N23-S1
6/8/11
Oto7

21%

50U
50U

20U
50U
50 U
50 U

N22-S1
6/8/11
Oto7

17%

50U
50U

20U
50 U
50 U
50 U

N22-S2
6/8/11
7to15

19%

50U
50U

20U
50 U
50 U
50 U

N20-S1
6/8/11
Oto7

19%

50U
5.0.U

20U
50 U
50 U
50 U

T5-1

6/16/11

8

22%

50U
50U

20U

50U

50 U
50 U

20U
20U
50 U

6.2

Sheet 6 of 9

TP-23
6/16/11
8

22%

50U
50U

20U
50 U
50 U
50U
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Table B-3 - Analytical Results for Final Verification Soil Samples

Sample ID
Sampling Date

Sample Depth in Feet

Moisture in %

NWTPH-Gx in mglkg

Mineral spirits/Stoddard

Gasoline

BTEX 8021B in pg/kg
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Xylenes

NWTPH-Dx in mg/kg
Kerosene/Jet fuel
Diesel/Fuel oil
Heavy oil

Metals in mg/kg
Lead (Pb)
Chromium (Cr)
Cadmium (Cd)
Arsenic (As)
Mercury (Hg) (7471)
Copper (Cu)

Nickel (Ni)
Zinc {Zn)

TP-24 TP-25
6/16/11 6/16/11
1 6
16% 21%

50 U 5.0 U

50 U 50 U

20 U 20 U

50 U 50 U

50 U 50 U

50 U 50 U

TP-26
6/16/11
6

23%

50U
50U

20U
50 U
50U
s0uU

TP-27
6/20/11
9

22%

50U
50U

200U
50 U
50 U
50 U

TP-28
6/20/11
95

21%

50U
50U

20U
50 U
50 U
50 U

Sheet 7 of 9

a) 100 mg/kg for gasoline mixtures without benzene and total of ethylbenzene, toluene, xylenes are less than 1% of

gasoline mixture; 30 mg/kg for all other gasoline mixtures.
U = Not detected at detection limit indicated.

J = Estimated value.

Concentrations that exceed cleanup level are bolded and boxed.

Detected concenfrations are bolded.
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Sample ID MTCA TP6-2
Sampling Date Method A 5/20/11
Sample Depth in Feet Cleanup 4.5
Level
Volatiles (8260B) in ug/kg
MTBE 100 50 U
- Dichlorodifluoromethane 50 U
Chloromethane 50 U
Vinyl chloride 50 U
Bromomethane 50 U
Chloroethane 50 U
Trichloroflucromethane 50 U
1,1-Dichloroethene 50 U
~ Methylene chloride 20 20U
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 50 U
1,1-Dichloroethane 50U
2,2-Dichioropropane 50U
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 50-U
Chloroform 50U
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 2000 50 U
Carbon tetrachloride 50 U
1,1-Dichloropropene 50U
Benzene 30 20U
1,2-Dichloroethane(EDC) 20U
Trichloroethene ’ 30 20U
1,2-Dichloropropane 50 U
Dibromomethane 50 U
Bromodichloromethane 50 U
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 850 U
Toluene 7000 56
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 50 U
1,1,2-Trichioroethane 50U
Tetrachloroethene : 50 50 U
1,3-Dichloropropane 50 U
Dibromochioromethane 20U
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)* 5 5U
Chlorobenzene 50 U
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 50 U
Ethylbenzene 6000 50 U
Xylenes 9000 50 U
Styrene 50 U
Bromoform 50 U
Isopropylbenzene 50U
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 50 U
Bromobenzene 50 U
- 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 50 U
n-Propylbenzene 240
2-Chlorotoluene 50 U
4-Chlorotoluene 50 U
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 5 U

Table B-3 - Analytical Results for Final Verification Soil Samples Sheet 8 of 9

TP9-1
5/20/11
4.0

50 U
50 U
50 U
50 U
50 U
50 U
50 U
50 U
20 U
50 U
50 U
50 U
50 U
50 U
50 U
50 U
50 U
20 U
20 U
20 U
50 U
50 U
50 U
50 U
50 U
50 U
50 U
50 U
50 U
20 U
5U
50 U
50 U
50 U
50 U -
50 U
50 U
50 U
50 U
50 U
50 U
50 U
50 U
50 U
50 U
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Table B-3 - Analytical Results for Final Verification Soil Samples Sheet 9 of 9

Sample [D MTCA TPG-2 TPS-1

Sampling Date Method A 5/20/11 5/20/11

Sample Depth in Feet Cleanup 4.5 4.0

Level

tert-Butylbenzene : 50 U 50 U
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ‘ 50 U 50 U
sec-Butylbenzene ' 80 50U
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 50U 50 U
Isopropyltcluene 50 U 50 U
1,4-Dichiorobenzene 50 U 50 U
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 50 U 50 U
n-Butylbenzene 300 50U
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane 50 U 50 U
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 50 U 50 U
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene 50 U 50 U
Naphtahlene 5000 50U 50U
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 50 U 50 U

U = Not detected at detection limit indicated.

J = Estimated value. .
Concentrations that exceed cleanup level are bolded and boxed.
Detected concentrations are bolded.

. ‘Hart Crowser
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Table B-4 - Analytical Results for Previous Soil Sémples (Hart Crowser 2006¢)

Sample ID MTCA  SP1-§2 SP1-S5 SP2-S1 SP3-S1 SP4-S2 SP5-S1
Depth in Feet MethodA 1to4 11t013 Otod Oto4d 4t0 7 Oto2
Cleanup Level

NWTPH-Gx in mgl/kg

Mineral spirits/Stoddard 100 50U . 50U 50U

Gasoline . 100/30{d) 5.0U 50U 50U
NWTPH-Dx in mg/kg

Kerosene/Jet fuel 20U 20U 20U 20U

Diesel/Fue! oil 2000 20U 20U 20U 20U

Heavy oil 2000 50U 50U 50U 50U
Total Metals in mg/kg

Lead 250 19

Chromium 19/2,000(a) 24.0

Cadmium 2 1.0U

Arsenic 20 21

Mercury 2 05U

Copper 3000(b) 120

Nickel 62.0

Zinc 24000(b) 600

SP5-52
2t07 .

7.6
50U

20U
20U
50U

18
26.0
10U
2.1
05U
100
61.0
600

SP5-53
7to10

50U
50U

20U
20U

50U

Sheet 1 of 4

SP5-84 SP6-S2
10013 4107

50U 50U
50U 50U
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Table B-4 - Analytical Results for Previous Soil Samples (Hart Crowser 2006c)

Sample ID MTCA SP6-S3 SP7-S1 SP8-S2 SP9-S2
Depth in Feet Method A 7to 11 Oto4 4ta7 4t07
Cleanup Lev -

NWTPH-Gx in mg/kg

Mineral spirits/Stoddard 100 50U 50U

Gasoline 100/30(d) 5.0U 50U
NWTPH-Dx in mg/kg

Kerosenel/Jet fuel 20U 20U 20U

Diesel/Fuel oil 2000 20U 20U 20U

Heavy oil 2000 50U 50U 50U
Total Metals in mg/kg '

Lead . 250 15

Chromium 19/2,000(a) 12

Cadmium 2 . 10U

Arsenic 20 6.4

Mercury 2 05U

Copper 3000(b) 82

Nickel 91

Zinc 24000(b) 900

Sheet 2 of 4
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Table B-4 - Analytical Results for Previous Soil Samples (Hart Crowser 2006c) Sheet 3 of 4

Sample ID MTCA SP1-S2 SP1-S5 SP2-81 SP3-S1 SP4-S2 SP5-S1 SP5-S2 SP5-S3
Depth in Feet Method A 1to4 11 t013 Oto4 Oto4 4t07 Oto2 2to 7 7 to 10
Cleanup Level
Volatiles(8260) in ug/kg
Dichlorodifluoromethane 50 U 50U 50 U 50 U 50U 50U
Chloromethane 50U 50U 50U 50U 50 U 50U
Vinyl Chloride 50U 50U 50U 50U 50U 50U
Bromomethane 50U 50U 50U 50U 50U 50U
Chloroethane 50U 50U 50U 50U 50U 50U
Trichlorofluoromethane 50U 50U 50U 50U 50U 50U
1,1-Dichloroethene 50U 50U 50U 50U 50U 50U
Methylene Chloride 20 20U 20U 20U 20U 20U 20U
Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 50U 50 U 50U 50U 50U 50U
1,1-Dichloroethane 50U 50 U 50U 50U 50U 50U
2,2-Dichloropropene 50U 50U 50U 50U 50U 50 U
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 50U 50U 50U 50U 50U 50 U
Chloroform 50U 50 U 50U 50U 50U 50 U
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 2,000 50 U 50U 50U 50U 50U 50 U
Carbon Tetrachloride 50U 50U 50U 50U 50U 50 U
1,1-Dichloropropene 50U 50 U 50 U 50U 50U 50U
Benzene 30 50 U 50U 50U 50U 50U 50 U
1,2-Dichloroethane(EDC) 20U 20U 20U 20U 20U 20U
Trichloroethene 30 20U 20U 20U 20U 20U 20U
1,2-Dichloropropane 50 U 50 U 50U 50U 50U 50U
Dibromomethane 50U 50U 50U 50U 50U 50U
Bromodichloromethane 16,100(c) 50 U 50U 50U 50U 50U 50U
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 50 U 50U 50 U 50U 50 U 50U
Toluene 7,000 50U 50U 50U 50 U 50U 50U
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 17,500(c) 50 U 50U 50U 50U 50U 50U
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 50U 50U 50U 50U 50U 50U
Tetrachloroethene 50 50U 50 U 50U 50U 50U 50U
1,3-Dichloropropane 00U 50U 50U 50U 50 U 50U
Dibromochloromethane 5 20U 20U 20U 20U 20U 20U
1,2-Dibromoethane(EDB) 5 5U 5U 5U 5U 5U 5U
Chlorobenzene 50U 50U 50U 50U 50U 50U
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 33,300 50 U 50U 50U 50U 50U 50U
Ethylbenzene 6,000 50 U 50U 50U 50U 59 50U
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Table B-4 - Analytical Results for Previous Soil Samples (Hart Crowser 2006c¢) Sheet 4 of 4

Sample ID MTCA SP1-82 SP1-85 SP2-51 SP3-51 SP4-82 SP5-S1 SP5-52 SP5-S3
Depth in Feet ' Method A 1t04 111013 Oto4 Oto4 4107 Oto2 2t07 7 to 10
Cleanup Leve]
Xylene 9,000 50U 50U 50U 50U 120 50U
Styrene . 50U 50U 50U 50U 50 U 50U
Bromoform 50U 50U 50U 50U 50U 50U
Isopropylbenzene 50U 50U 50U 50U 5U - 50U
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 3,200,000(c) 50U 50U 50U 50U 50U 50 U
Bromobenzene 50U 50U 50U 50U 50U 50U
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1,600,000(c) 50U 50U : 50U 50U 50U 50U
n-Propylbenzene 4,000,000(c) 50U 50U 50 U 50U 50U 50U
2-Chlorotoluene . -3,200,000(c) 50U 50U 50U 50U 50U 50U
4-Chlorotoluene 4,000,000(c) 50U 50U 50U 50U 50 U 50U
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 3,200,000(c) 50U 50U 50U 50U 50U 50U
tert-Butylbenzene 50U 50U 50U 50U 50U 50U
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 4,000,000{c) 50U 50U ‘ 50U 50U 50U 50U
sec-Butylbenzene ' 50U 50U 50U 50U 50U 50U
1,3-Dichiorobenzene 50U 50U 50 U 50U 50U 50U
Isopropyltoluene 3,200,000(c) 50U 50U 50U 50U 50U 50U
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ' 50U 50U 50U 50U 50U 50U
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 800,000(c) 50 U 50U 50U ‘50U 50U 50U
n-Butylbenzene 50U 50U 50U 50U 50U 50U
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane 5,000 50U 50U 50U 50U S0U 50 U
1,2,4-Trichlorcbenzene 4,000,000(c) 50U 50U 50U 50U 50U 50 U
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene 50U 50U 50U 50U 50 U 50U
. Naphthalene 500 50U 50U 50U 50U 50U 50U
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 50U 50U 50U 50U 50U 50U

Sample analysis conducted by Advanced Analytical Laboratory (Redmond, WA).

Detected concentrations are bolded.

Concentrations that exceed the screening criteria are boxed.

U = Not detected at detection limit indicated.

Blank indicates sample not analyzed for specific analyte or no MTCA cleanup level established.

(a) MTCA Method A cleanup level for chromium VI is 19. MTCA Method A cleanup level for chromium Il is 2,000 mg/kg.
(b} MTCA Method B soil direct contact cleanup level {ingestion only)

(c) MTCA Method B cleanup level.

(d) MTCA Method A cleanup level for gasoline mixtures without benzene is 30 mg/kg. MTCA Method A cleanup level for gasoline mixtures with benzene is 100
mg/kg. . :
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Table B-5 - Analytical Resdlts for Previous Grab Groundwater Samples Sheet 1 of 2

(Hart Crowser 2006c¢)
. Sample ID MTCA
Method A
. Cleanup Level
NWTPH-Gx in mg/L
Mineral spirits/Stoddard
Gasoline 0.8
NWTPH-Dx in mg/L
Kerosene/Jet fuel

Diesel/Fuel oil ) 0.5
Heavy oil 0.5
Dissolved Metals in mg/L

Lead 0.015
Chromium 0.05
Cadmium ‘ 0.005
Arsenic 0.005
Mercury 0.002 -
Copper ' 0.592(a)
Nickel 0.32(a)
Zinc- 4.8(a)

Volatiles(8260) in pg/L
Dichlorodifluoromethane
Chloromethane
Vinyl Chloride ) ) 0.2
Bromomethane
Chloroethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
Methylene Chloride - 5
Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,1-Dichloroethane
2,2-Dichloropropene
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
Chloroform
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 200
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,1-Dichloropropene
Benzene
1,2-Dichloroethane(EDC)
Trichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
Dibromomethane
Bromodichloromethane
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
Toluene 1,000
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Tetrachioroethene 5
1,3-Dichloropropane
Dibromochloromethane

(o1 0N ¢ I,

SP-3

010U
0.10U

02U
02U
05U

0.002 U
0.01
0.005U
0.005U
0.001 U
0.01U
0.01U
5

1.0U
1.0U
02U
1.0U
10U
1.0U
1.0U
1.0U
1.0U
1.0U
1.0U
1.0U
1.0U
1.0U
1.0U
1.0U

10U -

1.0V
10U
1.0U
10U
10U
10U
1.0U
10U
10U
1.0U
1.0 U
1.0U.

SP-8

010U
010U

02U
02U
05U

0.002U .
0.01U
0.005U
0.005U
0.001U
001U
0.01U
10

1.0U
17.0U
02U
1.0U
1.0U
1.0U
1.0U
10U
1.0U
1.0U
1.0U
1.0U
1.0U
1.0U
1.0U
1.0U
1.0U
1.0U
1.0U
10U
1.0U
1.0U
1.0U
1.0U
1.0U
1.0U
1.0U
1.0U
1.0U
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- Table B-5 - Analytical Results for Previous Grab Groundwater Samples Sheet 2 of 2

(Hart Crowser 2006c¢)
Sample ID : MTCA SP-3 SP-8
Method A
1,2-Dibromoethane(EDB) 0.01 001U . 001U
Chlorobenzene 1.0U 10U
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane “1.0U 10U
Ethylbenzene : 700 10U 1.0U
Xylenes ) 1,000 1.0U 1.0U
Styrene . 10U 10U
Bromoform 1.0U 10U
Isopropylbenzene 10U, 1.0U
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 1.0U 1.00
Bromobenzene ) 1.0U 1.0U
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1.0U 1.0U
n-Propylbenzene 1.0U 1.0U
2-Chlorotoluene 10U 1.0U
4-Chlorotoluene 1.0U 1.0U
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 1.0U 1.0U
tert-Butylbenzene ' 1.0U 1.0U
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1.0U 1.0U
sec-Butylbenzene 1.0U 1.0U
1,3-Dichiorobenzene i0U 1.0U
Isopropyltoluene 1.0U 1.0U
1,4-Dichlorobenzene _ 10U 1.0U
1,2-Dichlorobenzene _ 1.0U 10U
n-Butylbenzene 1.0U 1.0U
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane 1.0U 1.0U
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 1.0U 1.0U
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene 10U 1.0U
Naphthalene 160 ' 1.0U 1.0U
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene . 10U 1.0U

Sample analysis conducted by Advanced Analytical Laboratory (Redmond, WA)
U = Not detected at detection limit indicated.
" Blank indicates no MTCA criteria available.
Detected concentrations are bolded.
Concentrations that exceed the screening criteria are boxed.
{a) MTCA B groundwater protection criteria.

Hart Crowser
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APPENDIX C

CHEMICAL DATA QUALITY REVIEW
AND LABORATORY REPORT

Eighty-one soil samples were collected between May 16 and June 20, 2011. The

samples were submitted to Advanced Analytical Laboratory of Redmond,

Washington, for chemical analysis. The sample results were reported as AAL Job

Numbers A10517-2, A10518-3, A10521-1, A10531-3, A10603-1, A10603-3,
A10609-1, A10616-6, A10617-1, and A10620-1.

Seventy-eight of the soil samples were analyzed for one or more of the
following:

m  Gasoline by Washington State Department of Ecology (Ecology) method
NWTPH-Gx; |

m Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) compounds by
EPA Method 8021B;

m  Diesel and heavy oil by Ecology method NWTPH-Dx;

m  Total arsenic, cadmium, chromium, copper, lead, nickel, and zinc by EPA
Method 7010;

m - Total mercury by EPA Method 7471;
m  Volatile organic compounds (VOCs) by EPA Method 82608B; and

Total solids by Standard Method 2540B.

Quality assurance/quality control (QA/QC) reviews of laboratory procedures
were performed on an ongoing basis by the laboratories. Hart Crowser
performed the data review, using laboratory quality control results summary
sheets, to ensure they met data quality objectives for the project. The following
criteria were evaluated in the standard data quality review process:

Holding times;

Method blanks;

Laboratory control sample (LCS) recoveries;

Matrix spike/matrix spike duplicate (MS/MSD) recoveries;
Laboratory duplicate relative percent differences (RPDs); and
Reporting [imits (RL). :

Hart Crowser
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The data were determined to be acceptable for use with minor qualification. Full
laboratory results are presented at the end of this memo. Results of the data
review follows.

Sample Receiving Discrepancies

AAL Job No. A10517-2: The soil samples Grab 1 and Grab 2 for NWTPH-
Gx/BTEX analysis were collected in 4-ounce jars, rather than 40 mL VOA vials.
As the samples were analyzed within 48 hours of collection, sample results were
not qualified.

AAL Job No. A10518-3: The sampler listed the individual sample vials as
different samples on the chain-of-custody (COC). The laboratory noted the
error, and properly analyzed only one vial from each sample set.

AAL Job No. A10521-1: The COC indicated that samples TP-6-2, TP-9-1, TP-9-2,
TP-10-1, and TP-13-1 were to be analyzed for both BTEX by EPA Method 8021B
and VOCs by EPA Method 8260B. The laboratory only reported results from the
EPA Method 8260B analyses.

AAL Job No. A10531-3: The sampler listed the individual sample vials as
different samples on the COC. The COC was corrected at the [aboratory, and
only one vial from each sample sef was analyzed.

Gasoline/BTEX Compounds by NWTPH-Gx/BTEX

The holding times were acceptable. Reporting limits were acceptable. There

was no method blank contamination. Surrogate and LCS recoveries were within
laboratory control limits. Laboratory duplicate RPDs were within laboratory
control limits or not applicable when sample and duplicate results were non-

detect.

MS recoveries fell within laboratory control limits with the following exception:

B SP-15 MS/MSD: The recoveries fell within laboratory control limits. The
RPD for benzene exceeded the laboratory control limits. As the source
sample was non-detect for benzene, sample results were not qualified.

Diesel and Heavy Oil by NWTPH-Dx
The holding times were acceptéble. Reporting limits were acceptable. There

was no method blank contamination. Surrcgate recoveries were within
laboratory control limits. Laboratory duplicate RPDs were within laboratory

Hart Crowser
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control limits or not applicable when sample and duplicate results were non-
detect.

Total Metals by EPA 7010

- - The holding times were acceptable. Reporting limits were acceptable. There
: was no method blank contamination. LCS and MS recoveries were within
‘ method and laboratory control limits. Laboratory duplicate RPDs were within
) method and laboratory control limits. :

LCS recoveries fell within method and laboratory control limits with the
following exception:;

— ' m  [CS-06/06/11: The recoveries for lead fell within laboratory control limits of
70 to 130 percent, but exceeded the method control limits of 80 to 120
percent. Results for lead in the associated samples (T1-1, T2-1, T2-2, T2-3,
T1-SP-1, and T1-SP-3) were qualified as estimated (J).

MS recoveries fell within method and laboratory control limits with the following
exception:

B T1-S5P-3 MS: The MS for lead was not reported due to matrix interferences.
Results for lead in the source sample, T1-SP-3, were qualified as estimated (}).

- Total Mercury by EPA 7471

The holding times were acceptable. Reporting limits were acceptable. There
was no method blank contamination. LCS and MS recoveries were within

{ ' method and laboratory control limits. Laboratory duplicate RPDs were within
method and laboratory control limits or not applicable when sample and
duplicate results were non-detect.

- VOCs by EPA 8260B

‘ The holding times were acceptable. Reporting limits were acceptable. There
was no method blank contamination. Surrogate, MS, and LCS recoveries were

K - within laboratory control limits.
- Total Solids by SM2540B

~ The holding times were acceptable.
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ADPVANCED
ANVNALY TITC AL

Environmental Testing Laboratory

May 19, 2011

Julie Wukelic

Hart Crowser, Inc.

1700 Westlake Avenue North, Suite 200
Seattle, WA 98109

Dear Ms. Wukelic:

Please find enclosed the analytical data report for the 6" & Lenora, 17433-05 (410517-2)

Project.

Samples were received on May 17, 2011. The results of the analyses are presented in the
attached tables. Applicable reporting limits, QA AJC data and data qualifiers are included.
A copy of the chain-of-custody and an invoice for the work is also enclosed.
ADVANCED ANALYTICAL LABORATORY appreciates the opportunity to provide
analytical services for this project. Should there be any questions regarding this report,

please contact me at (425) 497-0110.

[t was a pleasure working with you, and we are looking forward to the next opportunity
to work tog ether.

Sincerely,
/_'W
%

Val G. Ivanov, Ph.D.
Laboratory Manager

Overlake Business Center m 2821 152 Avenue NE m Redmond, WA 98052
ph 425.497.0110 fax 425.497.8089
E-mail: aachemlab@yahoo.com

This report is issued solely for the use of the person or company to whom it is addressed.
Any use, copving or disclosure other than by the intended recipient is unauthorized.




AAL Job Number:
Client:

Project Manager:
Client Project Name:

Client Project Number:

Date received:

Advanced Analytical Laboratory
{425)497-0110, fax(425)497-8089

A10517-2

Hart Crowser, Inc.
Julie Wukelic

6th & Lenora
17453-05
05M17M11
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Advanced Analytical Laboratory
(425) 497-0110, fax (425) 497-8089

AAL Job Number: A10517-2

Client: Hart Crowser, Inc.

Project Manager: Julie Wukelic

Client Project Name: 6th & Lenora

Client Project Number:  17453-05

Date received: 05/1711

Analztical Results Dupl RPD
NWTPH-Gx / BTEX MTH BLK tCS Grab1l Grab2 Grab2 Grab2
Matrix Soil Soil Soil Sail Soil Scil Soil
Date extracted Reporting 05/17/11 05/17/11 05/17/11 05/17/11 05/17/11 05/17/11
Date analyzed Limits 05117711 05/17/11 05/17/11 05/17/11 05/17/11 05/17/11
NWTPH-Gx, mg/kg

Mineral spirits/Stoddard 5.0 nd nd nd nd

Gasoline 5.0 nd 550 B4 63 29%
BTEX 80218, pg/ka

Benzene 20 nd 92% 12,000 3,400 2,700 23%
Toluene . 50 nd 84% 23,000 2,900 2,400 19%
Ethylbenzene 50 nd 10,000 550 420 27%
Xylenes 50 nd 32,000 2,700 1,600 27%
Surrogate recoveries: _

Triflucrotoluene 82% 78% 112%  104%  103%
Bromofluorobenzene 76% 73% 75% 108% 106%

Data Qualifiers and Analytical Comments
nd - not detected at listed reporting limits
na - not analyzed '
Results reported on dry-weight basis
Acceptable Recovery limits: 70% TO 130%
Acceptable RPD limit: 30%
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Advanced Analytical Laboratory
(425) 497-0110, fax (425) 497-8089

AAL Job Number: A10517-2

Client: Hart Crowser, Inc.

Project Manager: Julie Wukelic

Client Project Name: 6th & Lenora

Client Project Number:  17453-05

Date received: 0511711

Analytical Results _ Dupl!
NWTPH-Dx, mg/kg MTHBLK Grab1 Grab2 Grab2
Matrix Sail Soil Soil Soil Soil
Date extracted Reporting 05/17/11 05/17111 05/17/11 05/17/11
Date analyzed Limits 05/17/11 05/17/11 05/17/11 05/17/111
KerosenelJet fuel 20 nd nd nd nd
Diesel/Fuel oil 20 nd nd nd nd
Heavy oil 50 nd nd nd nd
Surrogate recoveries:

Fluorobiphenyl 110% 110% 111%  112%
o-Terphenyl 108%  106%  105%  108%

Data Qualifiers and Analytical Comments

nd - not detected at listed reporting limits

C - coelution with sample peaks

Results reported on dry-weight basis
Acceptable Recovery limits: 70% TO 130%
Acceptable RPD limit: 30%
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Advanced Analytical Laboratory
(425) 487-0110, fax (425) 497-8089

) AAL Job Number: A10517-2
Client: Hart Crowser, Inc.
- Project Manager: Julie Wukelic

! Client Project Name: 6th & Lenora
Client Project Number:  17453-05

Date received: 051711
? Analytical Results
! Moisture, SM2540B Grab1 Grab2
. Matrix Soil Soil
) Date analyzed 05/17/11 05/17/11
Moisture, % 38% 40%

Page 4 of 4
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AIPVANCELD
ANVALY TTC AL

Environmental Testing Laboratory

May 19, 2011

Julie Wukelic

Hart Crowser, Inc.

1700 Westlake Avenue North, Suite 200
Seattle, WA 98109

Dear Ms. Wukelic:

Please find enclosed the analytical data report for the 6" & Lenora, 17453-05 (410518-3)
Project.

Samples were received on May 18, 201 1. The results of the analyses are presented in the
attached tables. Applicable reporting limits, QA/QC data and data qualifiers are included.
A copy of the chain-of-custody and an invoice for the work is also enclosed.
ADVANCED ANALYTICAL LABORATORY appreciates the opportunity to provide
analytical services for this project. Should there be any questions regarding this report,

please contact me at (425) 497-0110.

It was a pleasure working with you, and we are looking forward to the next opportunity
to work together.

Sincerely,
e
/. Aveunv

Val G. Ivanov, Ph.D.
Laboratory Manager

Overlake Business Center m 2821 152 Avenue NE m Redmond, WA 98052
ph 425.497.0110 fax 425.497.8089
E-mail: aachemlab@yahoo.com

This report is issued solely for the use of the person or company to whom it is addressed.
Any use. copving or disclosure other than by the intended recipient is unauthorized.




AAL Job Number:
Client:

Project Manager:
Client Project Name:
Client Project Number:
Date received:

Advanced Analytical Laboratory
(425)497-0110, fax(425)497-8089

A10518-3

Hart Crowser, Inc.
Julie Wukelic

6th & Lenora
17453-05
05118111




Advanced Analytical Laboratory
(425) 497-0110, fax (425) 497-8089

AAL Job Number: A10518-3

Client: Hart Crowser, Inc.

Project Manager: Julie Wukelic

Client Project Name: 6th & Lenora

Client Project Number.  17453-05

Date received: 0518111

Analytical Results _ — DUP RPD
NWTPH-Gx / BTEX MTH BLK LCS GS-801 GS-S03 GS-S03 GS-S03  GS-S05
Matrix Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil
Date extracted Reporting 05/19/11 05/19/11 05/19/11 05/19/11 05A19/11 05/19/11 05/19/11
Date analyzed Limits 05/19/11 05/19/11 05/19/11 05/19/11 05/19/11 05/19/11 05/19/11
NWTPH-Gx, mg/kg .

Mineral spirits/Stoddard 5.0 nd nd nd nd nd
Gasoline 5.0 nd 230 38 47 21% 14
BTEX 8021B, pg/kg

Benzene 20 nd 82% 3,200 1,400 1,500 7% 97
Toluene 50 nd 103% 5,000 1,800 2,100 15% 190
Ethylbenzene 50 nd 2,100 240 260 8% nd
Xylenes 50 nd 6,300 1,300 1,400 7% 140
Surrogate recoveries: _ - _

Trifluorotoluene 85% 1% 98% 79% 94% 108%
Bromofluorobenzene 122% 73% 112% 103% 114% 123%

Data Qualifiers and Analytical Comments
nd - not detected at listed reporting limits
na - not analyzed

Results reported on dry-weight basis
Acceptable Recovery limits: 70% TO 130%
Acceptable RPD limit: 30%




o

AAL Job Number: A10518-3
Client: Hart Crowser, Inc.
Project Manager: Julie Wukelic

Client Project Name: 6th & Lenora
Client Project Number:  17453-05
Date received: 05/18/11

Anat!tical Results

Advanced Analytical Laboratory
(425) 497-0110, fax (425) 497-8089

MS MSD RPD

GS-S07 GS-S08 GS-E01_GS-505 G5-805 GS-S05

NWTPH-Gx / BTEX

Matrix Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil
Date extracted Reporting 05/19/11 05/19/11 05/19/11 05/19/11 05/19/11 05/19/11
Date analyzed Limits 05/19/11 05/19/11 05/19/11 05/19/11 05/19/11 05/19/11

NWTPH-Gx, mg/kg

Mineral spirits/Stoddard 5.0 nd nd nd
Gasoline 5.0 77 35 14
BTEX 8021B, pg/kg
Benzene 20 2,200 800 nd 78% 88% 11%
Toluene 50 3,500 1,300 220 89% 73% 19%
Ethylbenzene ' 50 510 200 nd

Xylenes 50 2,700 800 55

Surrogate recoveries:

Trifluorotoluene
Bromofluorobenzene

98%  100% 87% 85% 86%
111%  114%  106% 87% 83%

Data Qualifiers and Analytical Comments
nd - not detected at listed reporting limits
na - not analyzed

Results reported on dry-weight basis
Acceptable Recovery limits: 70% TO 130%
Acceptable RPD limit: 30%




Advanced Analytical Laboratory
(425) 497-0110, fax (425) 497-8089

AAL Job Number: A10518-3 -
Client; Hart Crowser, Inc.

Project Manager: Julie Wukelic y
Client Project Name:  6th & Lenora :
Client Project Number: 17453-05 e
Date received: 05/18/11

Analytical Results - Dupl o
NWTPH-Dx, mg/kg MTH BLK GS-S01  GS-S03 (GS-S05 GS-S07 GS-S09  GS-E01  GS-E01 -
Matrix Soil Soil Soil Sail Soil Soil Soil Soil Sail

Date extracted Reporting ~ 05/19/11 05/19/11 05/19/11 05/19/11 _05/19/11_05/19/11 05/19/11 05/19/11

Date analyzed Limits 05/19/11 05/19/11 05/19/11 05/19/11 05/19/11 05/19/11 05/19/11 05/19/11

Kerosene/Jet fuel 20 nd nd nd nd nd nd nd nd

Diesel/Fuel oil 20 nd 25 nd nd nd nd nd nd i
Heavy oil 50 nd nd nd nd nd nd nd nd !
Surrogate recoveries:

‘Fluorobiphenyl 111% 111% 112% 110% 109% 108% 110% 110% N
o-Terphenyl 99% 109% 108% 105% 104% 104% 106% 105% L

Data Qualifiers and Analytical Comments
nd - not detected at listed reporting limits
C - coelution with sample peaks

Results reported on dry-weight basis
Acceptable Recovery limits: 70% TO 130%
Acceptable RPD limit: 30%




AAL Job Number:
Client:

Project Manager:
Client Project Name:

Client Project Number:

Date received:

Analytical Results

A10518-3

Hart Crowser, Inc.
Julie Wukelic

6th & Lenora
17453-05
05/18/11

Advanced Analytical Laboratory
(425) 497-0110, fax (425) 497-8089

Moisture, SM2540B

GS-S01 _GS-S03  GS-805

GS-S07 GS-509 GS-EOT

Matrix

Soil Soil Soil

Soil Soil Soil

Date analyzed

05/19/11 05/19/11 05/19/11

05/19/11_05/19/11_05/19/11

Moisture, %

24% 22% 15%

22% 20% 22%
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ADPVANCED
ANALY TTC AL

Environmental Testing Laboratory

May 26, 2011

Julie Wukelic

Hart Crowser, Inc.

1700 Westlake Avenue North, Suite 200
Seattle, WA 98109

Dear Ms. Wukelic:

Please find enclosed the analytical data report for the 6" & Lenora, 17433-05 (410521-1)
Project.

Samples were received on May 21, 2011. The results of the analyses are presented in the
attached tables. Applicable reporting limits, QA/QC data and data qualifiers are included.
A copy of the chain-of-custody and an invoice for the work is also enclosed.

ADVANCED ANALYTICAL LABORATORY appreciates the opportunity to provide
analytical services for this project. Should there be any questions regarding this report,

please contact me at (425) 497-0110.

It was a pleasure working with you, and we are looking forward to the next opportunity

to work together.

Sincerely,
/
/. Avounv

Val G. Ivanov, Ph.D.
Laboratory Manager

Overlake Business Center m 2821 152 Avenue NE m Redmond. WA 98052
ph 425.497.0110 fax 425.497.8089
E-mail: aachemlab@yahoo.com

This report is issued solely for the use of the person or company to whom it is addressed.
Any use. copving or disclosure other than by the intended recipient is unauthorized.




AAL Job Number:
Client:

Project Manager:
Client Project Name:
Client Project Number:
Date received:

Advanced Analytical Laboratory
(425)497-0110, fax(425)497-8089

A10521-1

Hart Crowser, Inc.
Julie Wukelic

6th & Lenora
17433-05
05/21/11




Advanced Analytical Laberatory
(425) 497-0110, fax (425) 497-8089

AAL Job Number: A10521-1

Client: Hart Crowser, Inc.

Project Manager: Julie Wukelic

Client Project Name: 6th & Lenora

Client Project Number: 17433-05

Date received: 05/21/11

Analﬂical Results _ _ _ _ _ -
82608, pg/kg MTH BLK LCS TP6-2 TP9-1 TP8-2 TP10-1 TP13-1
Matrix Sail Soil Sail Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil
Date extracted Reporting 05/21/11 05/21/11 056/21/11 05/21/11 05/21/11 05/21/11 05/21/11
Date analyzed Limits 05/2111 05/21/11 05/21/11 05/21/11 05/21/11 05/21/11 05/21/11
MTBE 50 nd nd nd nd nd nd
Dichlorodifluoromethane 50 nd nd nd nd nd nd
Chloromethane 50 nd nd nd nd nd nd
Viny! chicride 50 ; nd nd nd nd nd nd
Bromomethane 50 nd nd nd nd nd nd
Chloroethane 50 ’ nd nd nd nd nd nd
Trichlorofluoromethane 50 nd nd nd nd nd nd
1,1-Dichloroethene 50 nd nd nd nd nd nd
Methylene chloride 20 nd nd nd nd nd nd
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 50 nd nd nd nd nd nd
1,1-Dichloroethane 50 nd nd nd nd nd nd
2,2-Dichloropropane 50 nd nd nd nd nd nd
cis-1,2-Dichloraethene 50 nd nd nd nd nd nd
Chloroform 50 nd nd nd nd nd nd
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 5 - nd nd nd nd nd nd
Carbontetrachloride 50 nd nd nd nd nd nd
1,1-Dichloropropene 50 nd nd nd nd nd nd
Benzene 20 nd 92% nd nd 120 140 290
1,2-Dichloroethane(EDC) 20 nd nd nd nd nd nd
Trichloroethene 20 nd 93% nd nd nd nd nd
1,2-Dichloropropane 50 nd nd nd nd nd nd
Dibromomethane 50 nd - nd nd nd nd nd
Bromedichloromethane 50 nd nd nd nd nd nd
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 50 nd nd nd nd nd nd
Toluene 50 nd 89% 56 nd 59 nd 64
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 50 nd nd nd nd nd nd
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 50 nd nd nd nd nd nd
Tetrachloroethene 50 nd nd nd nd nd nd
1,3-Dichloropropane 50 nd nd nd nd nd nd
Dibromochloromethane 20 nd nd nd nd nd nd
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)* 5 nd nd nd nd - nd nd
Chlorobenzene 50 : nd 97% nd nd nd nd nd
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 50 nd nd nd nd nd nd
Ethylbenzene 50 nd nd nd nd nd 120
Xylenes 50 nd nd nd nd nd 140
Styrene 50 nd nd nd nd nd nd
Bromoform 50 nd nd nd nd nd nd
Isopropylbenzene 50 nd nd nd nd nd nd
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 50 nd nd nd nd nd nd
Bromobenzene 50 nd nd nd nd nd nd
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 50 nd nd nd nd nd nd
n-Propylbenzene 50 nd 240 nd nd nd nd
2-Chlorotoluene 50 nd nd nd nd nd nd
4-Chlorotoluene 50 nd nd nd nd nd nd
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 50 nd nd nd nd nd nd
tert-Butylbenzene 50 nd nd nd nd nd nd




Advanced Analytical Laboratéry
(425) 497-0110, fax (425) 497-8089

AAL Job Number: A10521-1 . .
Client: . Hart Crowser, Inc.

Project Manager: Julie Wukelic

Client Project Name: 6th & Lenora

Client Project Number: 17433-05

Date received: 0572111

Analﬂical Results

82608, pg/kg MTHBLK __ LCS _ TP6-2 1P9-1__ 1P9-2 TP10-1_1P13-1
Matrix . Soil Soil Soil Sail Soil Saoil Soil Soil
Date extracted Reporting 05/21/11 05/21/11 05/21/11 05/21/11 05/21/11 05/21/11 05/21/11
Date analyzed Limits 05/21/11 05/21/11 05/21/11 05/21/11 05/21/11 05/21/11 05/21/11
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 50 nd nd nd nd nd- nd
sec-Butylbenzene 50 . nd 80 nd . nd nd nd
1,3-Dichlorobenzene . 50 nd nd nd nd nd - nd
Isopropyltoluene 50 nd nd nd nd nd nd
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 50 nd nd J;Id nd nd nd
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 50 nd nd nd nd nd nd
n-Butylbenzene 50 nd - . 300 nd nd ° nd nd
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chioropropane 50 nd nd nd ‘nd nd nd
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 50 - nd . nd nd nd nd nd
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene 50 nd nd nd nd nd nd
Naphtahlene 50 nd nd nd nd nd nd
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 50 nd nd nd nd nd nd

*-instrument detection limits
Surrocgate recoveries

Dibromofluoromethane : M14% 111% 116% 112% 115% 115% 113%
Toluene-d8 107% 99% 106% 109%  113%  106%  104%
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104% 102% 103% 101% 102% 105%  102%
4-Bromofluorobenzene 119% 111% 130% 119% 117% 116% 111%

Data Qualifiers and Analytical Comments
nd - not detected at listed repotting limits
M-matrix interference

Acceptable Recovery limits: 70% TO 130%
Acceptable RPD limit: 30%




AAL Job Number:
Client:

Project Manager:
Client Project Name:
Client Project Number:
Date received:

Analytical Results

Advanced Analytical Laboratory
(425) 497-0110, fax (425) 497-8089

A10521-1

Hart Crowser, Inc.
Julie Wukelic

6th & Lenora
17433-05
05/21/11

MS MSD RPD

82608, pa/kg TP6-2 TP6-2 TP6-2
Matrix Soil Soil Soil Soil
Date extracted Reporting 05/21/11_05/21/11 05/21/11
Date analyzed Limits 05/21/11 05/21/11 05/21/11 .
MTBE 50

Dichloredifluoromethane 50

Chloromethane 50

Vinyl chloride 50

Bromomethane 50

Chloroethane 50

Trichlorofluoromethane 50

1,1-Dichloroethene 50

Methylene chloride 20

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 50

1,1-Dichloroethane 50

2,2-Dichloropropane 50

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 50

Chloroform 50

1,1,1-Trichloroethane - 50

Carbontetrachloride 50

1,1-Dichloropropene 50

Benzene 20 130% 123% 5%
1,2-Dichloroethane(EDC) 20

Trichloroethene 20 130% 121% 8%
1,2-Dichloropropane 50

Dibromomethane 50

Bromodichloromethane 50

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 50

Toluene 50 108% 111% 3%
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 50

1,1,2-Trichloroethane 50

Tetrachloroethene 50

1,3-Dichloropropane 50

Dibromochloromethane 20

1,2-Dibromeethane (EDB)* 5

Chlorobenzene 50 115% 112% 3%
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 50

Ethylbenzene 50

Xylenes 50

Styrene 50

Bromoform 50

Isopropylbenzene 50

1,2,3-Trichloropropane 50

Bromebenzene 50

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 50

n-Propylbenzene 50

2-Chlorotoluene 50

4-Chlorotoluene 50

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 50

tert-Butylbenzene 50




AAL Job Number: A10521-1

Client: Hart Crowser, Inc.

Project Manager: Julie Wukelic

Client Project Name: 6th & Lenora

Client Project Number: 17433-05

Date received: 05/2111 °

Analytical Results MS _ MSD RPD
8260B, pa/kg TP6-2 TP6-2 TP6-2
Matrix Soil Soil Soil Soil
Date extracted Reporting 05/21/11 05/21/11 05/21/11
Date analyzed Limits 05/21/11-05/21/11 05/21/11
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 50

sec-Butylbenzene 50

1,3-Dichiorobenzene 50

Isopropyltoluene 50

1,4-Dichlorobenzene 50

1,2-Dichlorobenzene 50

n-Butylbenzene 50

1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane 50

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 50

Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene 50

Naphtahlene 50

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 50

*-instrument detection limits
Surrcgate recoveries

Dibromoflucromethane
Toluene-dg
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
4-Bromofluorobenzene

113%
110%
104%
117%

115%
102%
106%
114%

Data Qualifiers and Analytical Comments

nd - not detected at listed reporting limits

M-matrix interference

Acceptable Recovery limits: 70% TO 130%

Acceptable RPD limit: 30%

Advanced Analytical Laboratory

(425) 497-0110, fax (425) 497-8089




AAL Job Number: A105621-1
Client: Hart Crowser, Inc.
Project Manager: Julie Wukelic

Client Project Name:  6th & Lenora
Client Project Number: 17433-05

Advanced Analytical Laboratory
(425) 497-0110, fax (425) 497-8089

Date received: 05/21111

Analﬁical Results . _ — o : I
NWTPH-Dx, mg/kg MTHBLK TP1-1 TP1-2 TP2-2 TP3-2 TP6-2 TP9-1 TP9-2

Matrix Sail Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soit 1 T
Date extracted Reporting 05/21/11 05/21/11 05/21/11 05/21/11 05/21/11 05/21/11 05/21/11 05/21/11 ‘ ‘
Date analyzed Limits 05/21/11 05/21/11 05/21/11 05/21/11 05/21/11 05/21/11 05/21/11 05/21/11 -
Kerosene/Jet fuel 20 nd nd nd nd nd nd nd nd -
Diesel/Fuel oil 20 nd nd nd nd nd nd nd nd -
Heavy oil 50 nd nd nd nd nd nd nd nd L

Surrogate recoveries:

Fluorobiphenyl
o-Terphenyl

114% 121% 114% 112% 114% 114% 114% 113% )
110%  130% 109% 108% 109% 109%  108%  108% -

Data Qualifiers and Analytical Comments
nd - not detected at listed reporting limits
C - coelution with sample peaks

Results reported on dry-weight basis
Acceptable Recovery limits: 70% TO 130%
Acceptable RPD limit: 30%
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AAL Job Number:
Client;

A10521-1

Hart Crowser, Inc.

Data Qualifiers and Analytical Comments

nd - not detected at listed reporting limits
C - coelution with sample peaks
Results reported on dry-weight basis

Acceptable Recovery limits: 70% TO 130%

Acceptable RPD limit: 30%

Project Manager: Julie Wukelic
"Client Project Name:  6th & Lenora
Client Project Number: 17433-05
Date received: 05/21/11
Analytical Results _ _ Dupl
NWTPH-Dx, mg/kg TP10-1 _TP11-1_ TP12-2 TP13-1 TP13-1
Matrix Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil
Date extracted Reporting 05/21/11 05/21/11 05/21/11 05/21/11 05/21/11
Date analyzed Limits 05/21/11 05/21/11 05/21/11 05/21/11 05/21/11
Kerosene/Jet fuel 20 nd nd nd nd nd
Diesel/Fuel oil 20 nd nd nd nd nd
Heavy oil 50 nd nd nd nd nd
Surrogate recoveries:
Fluorobiphenyl 111% 114% 111%  113% 114%
o-Terphenyl 106% 109% 104%  107%  109%

Advanced Analytié:al Laboratory
(425) 497-0110, fax (425) 497-8089



Advanced Analytical Laboratory
(425) 497-0110, fax (425} 497-8089

AAL Job Number: A10521-1

Client: Hart Crowser, Inc.
Project Manager: Julie Wukelic
Client Project Name: 6th & Lenora
Client Project Number: 17433-06

Date received: 05/21/111

Analxtical Results

NWIPH-GX/ BTEX MIHBLK __LCS TP1-1__T1P1-2_1P22_ TP31_ 1P32 P42
Matrix Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil
Date extracted Reporting 05/21/11 05/21/11 05/21/11 05/21/11 05/21/11 05/21/11 05/21/11 05/21/11
Date analyzed Limits 05/21/11 05/21/11 05/21/11 05/21/11 05/21/11 05/21/11 05/21/11 05/21/11
NWTPH-Gx, mg/kg

Mineral spirits/Stoddard 5.0 nd nd nd nd nd nd nd
Gasoline 5.0 nd nd nd nd nd nd nd
BTEX 8021B, pg/kg

Benzene 20 nd 73% nd nd nd nd nd nd
Toluene 50 nd 83% nd nd nd nd’ nd nd
Ethylbenzene 50 nd nd nd nd nd nd nd
Xylenes 50 nd nd nd nd nd nd nd
Surrogate recoveries: _

Trifluorotoluene 86% 87% 95% 94% 96% 91% 91% 91%
Bromofluorobenzene 101% 94% 94% 94% 100% 91% 88% 93%

Data Qualifiers and Analytical Comments
nd - not detected at listed reporting iimits

na - not analyzed

Results reported on dry-weight basis
Acceptable Recovery limits: 70% TO 130%
Acceptable RPD limit: 30%



Advanced Analytical Laboratory”
(425) 497-0110, fax (425) 497-8089

AAL Job Number: A10521-1

Client: Hart Crowser, Inc.
Project Manager: Julie Wukelic
Client Project Name: 6th & Lenora
Client Project Number: 17433-05

Date received: 05721/11

Analztical Results

NWTPH-Gx / BTEX TP5-1__TP6-1___1P6-2__1P7-2_ 1P8-1_ TP9-1__1P9-2_ 1P10-1
Matrix Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil
Date extracted Reporting 05/21/11 05/21/11 05/21/11 0521111 05/21/11 06/21/11 05/21/11 05/21/11
Date analyzed Limits 05/21/11 05/21/11 05/21/11 05/21/11 05/21/11 05/21/11 05/21/11 05/21/11
NWTPH-Gx, mg/kg

Mineral spirits/Stoddard 5.0 nd nd nd nd nd nd nd nd
Gasoline 5.0 nd nd nd nd nd nd nd nd
BTEX 8021B, po/kg

Benzene 20 nd nd nd nd

Toluene 50 nd nd 89 a8

Ethylbenzene 50 nd nd nd nd

Xylenes ’ 50 nd nd nd - nd

Surrogate recoveries: _

Trifluorotoluene 98% 90% 121% 91% 97% 90% 123% 119%
Bromofluorobenzene 95% 94% 101% 98% 121% 94% 97% 97%

Data Qualifiers and Analytical Comments
nd - not detected at listed reporting limits
na - not analyzed

Results reported on dry-weight basis
Acceptable Recovery limits: 70% TO 130%
Acceptable RPD limit: 30%




Advanced Analytical Laboratory
(425) 497-0110, fax (425) 497-8089

AAL Job Number: A10521-1

Client: Hart Crowser, Inc.

Project Manager: Julie Wukelic

Client Project Name: 6th & Lenora

Client Project Number: 17433-05

Date received: 05/21/11

Analxtical Resulﬁ _ _ _ _ _ _Dupl  MS MSD
NWTPH-Gx / BTEX TP11-1 TP12-1 TP12-2 TP13-1 TP14-1 TP14-1  TP1-1 _ TP1-1
Matrix Soil Soil Soii Soil Soil Soil Soil Soail Soil
Date extracted Reporting 05/21/11 05/21/11 05/21/11 05/21/11 05/21/11 05/21/11 05/21/11 05/21/11
Date analyzed Limits 05/21/11 05/21/11 05/21/31 05/21/11 05/21/11 05/21/11 05/21/11 05/21/11
NWTPH-Gx, mg/kg

Mineral spirits/Stoddard 5.0 nd nd nd nd nd nd

Gasoline ) 5.0 nd nd nd 12 nd nd

BTEX 80218, pg/kg

Benzeng 20 nd nd nd nd nd 81% 88%
Toluene 50 nd nd nd nd nd 78% 85%
Ethylbenzene 50 nd nd nd nd nd

Xylenes 50 nd nd nd nd nd

Eurrogate recoveries:

Trifluorotoluene 84% 83% 86% 86% 79% 94% 87% 74%
Bromofluorobenzene 105% 106%  109% 108% 99%  115%  112% 93%

Data Qualifiers and Analytical Comments

nd - not detected at listed reporting limits

na - not analyzed

Results reported on dry-weight basis
Acceptable Recovery limits: 70% TO 130%
Acceptable RPD limit: 30%



AAL Job Number; A10521-1

Client: Hart Crowser, Inc.

Project Manager: Julie Wukelic

Client Project Name: 6th & Lenora

Client Project Number: 17433-05

Date received: 05/2111

Analytical Results RPD
NWTPH-Gx / BTEX TP1-1
Matrix Soil Soil
Date extracted Reperting 0521111
Date analyzed Limits 05/21/11
NWTPH-Gx, mg/kg

Mineral spirits/Stoddard 5.0

Gasoline 5.0

BTEX 8021B, pg/kg

Benzene 20 8%
Toluene 50 9%
Ethylbenzene 50

Xylenes 50

Surrogate recoveries:

Trifluorotoluene
Bromofluorobenzene

Data Qualifiers and Analytical Comments

nd - not detected at listed reporting limits

na - not analyzed

Results reported on dry-weight basis
Acceptable Recovery limits: 70% TO 130%
Acceptable RPD limit: 30%

Advanced Analytical Laboratory
(425) 497-0110, fax (425) 497-8089



AAL Job Number: A10521-1

Client: Hart Crowser, Inc.
Project Manager: Julie Wukelic
Client Project Name: 6th & Lenora
Client Project Number:  17433-05

Date received: 0572111

Analﬁical Results

(425) 497-0110, fax (425) 497-8089

Advanced Analytical Laboratory

Metals (7010/7471), mg/kg MTHBLK ___LCS TP6-2 TP9-1__TP9-2 TP10-1_TP12-2 TP13-1

Matrix Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil v
Date extracted Reporting 05/22/11 05/22/11 05/22/11_05/22/11_05/22/11 05/22/11_05/22/11_05/22/11 L
Date analyzed Limits 05/22/11 05/22/11 05/22/11_05/22/11 05/22/11 05/22/11 05/22/11 05/22/11
Lead (Pb) 1.0 nd 100% 22 13 7.1 12 9.0 38 )
Chromium (Cr} 2.0 nd 114% 3.9 ) 22 -
Cadmium (Cd) 1.0 nd  104% nd nd L
Arsenic (As) 2.0 nd 99% nd nd

Mercury (Hg) (7471) C5 nd 94% nd nd i
Copper (Cu) 1.0 nd 95% 28 23 )
Nickel (Ni) 1.0 nd 108% 13 8.5 -
Zinc (Zn) 1.0 nd  98% 51 49

Data Qualifiers and Analytical Comments
nd - not detected at listed reporting limits
na - not analyzed

M- matrix interference

Results reported oh dry-weight basis
Acceptable Recovery limits: 70% TO 130%
Acceptable RPD limit: 30%




Advanced Analytical Laboratory
(425) 497-0110, fax {425) 497-8089,

! AAL Job Number: A10521-1
Client: Hart Crowser, Inc.
i’ ° Project Manager: Julie Wukelic
. Client Project Name: 6th & Lenora
- Client Project Number:  17433-05
Date received: 052111

Analﬂical Results

: Metals (7010/7471), mg/kg TP14-1
v Matrix Soil Soil
. Date extracted Reporting 05/22/11
- Date analyzed Limits 05/22/11
o Lead (Pb) . 1.0 . 6.6
o Chromium (Cr) 2.0
S Cadmium {Cd) 1.0

Arsenic (As) 2.0
Do Mercury (Hg) (7471) 0.5
. Copper (Cu) 1.0
Nickel (Ni) 1.0

Zinc (Zn) 1.0

i Data Qualifiers and Analytical Comments
- nd - not detected at listed reporting limits

na - not analyzed
T M- matrix interference
. Results reported on dry-weight basis
e Acceptable Recovery limits: 70% TO 130%
Acceptable RPD limit: 30%



AAL Job Number:
Client:

Project Manager:
Client Project Name:

Client Project Number:

Date received:

Analﬁical Results

Advanced Analytical Laboratory
(425) 497-0110, fax (425) 497-8089

A10521-1

Hart Crowser, Inc.
Julie Wukelic

6th & Lenora
17433-05
05/2111

Moisture, SM2540B

TP1-1__1P1-2__1P2-2 1P3-1 _1P3-2 1P42 TP5-1_ TP6-1

Matrix

Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Sail

Date analyzed

05/22/11 05/22/11 05/22111 056/22/11 05/22/11 05/22/11 05/22/11 05/22/11

Moisture, %

16% 20% 20% 15% 22% 23% 22% 14%

f——
' '



AAL Job Number:
Client:

Project Manager:
Client Project Name:
Client Project Number:
Date received:

Analﬁical Résuits

-

Advanced Analytical Laboratory
(425) 497-0110, fax (425) 497-8089

A10521-1

Hart Crowser, Inc.
Julie Wukelic

6th & Lenora
17433-05
0521111

TP6-2 1P7-2  TP8-1 1P9-1 7TP9-2 TP10-1 TP11-1_TP12-1

Moisture, SM2540B
Matrix Soil Soil Soil - Soil Soil Soil Sail Soil

Date analyzed

05/22/11 05/22/11 05/22/11 05/22/11 05/22/11 05/22/11 05/22/11 05/22/11

Moisture, %

12% 21% 22% 25% 15% 12% 20% 21%




AAL Job Number:
Client:

Project Manager:
Client Project Name:
Client Project Number:
Date received:

Analytical Results

A10521-1

Hart Crowser, Inc.
Julie Wukelic

6th & Lenora
17433-05
05/21/11

Moisture, SM2540B

TP12-2_TP13-1_TP14-1

Matrix

Soil Soil Soil

Date analyzed

05/22/11 05/22/11_05/22/11

Moisture, %

22% 14% 22%

Advanced Analytical Laboratory
(425) 497-0110, fax (425) 497-8089

o
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ADPVANCELD
ANVALY TITC AL

Environmental Testing Laboratory

June 02, 2011

Julie Wukelic

Hart Crowser, Inc.

1700 Westlake Avenue North, Suite 200
Seattle, WA 98109

Dear Ms. Wukelic:

Please find enclosed the analytical data report for the 6” & Lenora, 17453-05 (410531-3)
Project.

Samples were received on May 31, 2011. The results of the analyses are presented in the
attached tables. Applicable reporting limits, QA AJC data and data qualifiers are included.
A copy of the chain-of-custody and an invoice for the work is also enclosed.
ADVANCED ANALYTICAL LABORATORY appreciates the opportunity to provide

analytical services for this project. Should there be any questions regarding this report,

please contact me at (425) 497-0110.

It was a pleasure working with you, and we are looking forward to the next opportunity
to work together.

Sincerely,
& )

Val G. Ivanov, Ph.D.
Laboratory Manager

Overlake Business Center m 2821 152 Avenue NE m Redmond. WA 98052
ph 425.497.0110 fax 425.497.8089
E-mail: aachemlab@yahoo.com

This report is issued solely for the use of the person or company to whom it is addressed.
Any use, copving or disclosure other than by the intended recipient is unauthorized.




AAL Job Number:
Client:

Project Manager:
Client Project Name:
Client Project Number:
Date received:

Advanced Analytical Laboratory
(425)497-0110, fax{425)497-8089

A10531-3

Hart Crowser, Inc.
Julie Wukelic

6th & Lenora
17453-05
0572911




AAL Job Number:
Client:

Project Manager:
Client Project Name:

Advanced Analytical Laboratory
(425) 497-0110, fax (425) 497-8089

A10531-3

Hart Crowser, Inc.

Julie Wukelic

6th & Lenora

Client Project Number:  17453-05

Date received: 05/29/11

Analﬂical Resits_ — _ _ ﬁ I\@ Fﬂ
NWTPH-Gx / BTEX . MTH BLK LCS EX1 EX7 EX7 EX7 EX7
Matrix Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil
Date extracted Reporting 06/01/11 06/01/11 06/01/11 06/01/11 06/01/11 06/01/11 06/01/11
Date analyzed Limits 06/01/11 06/01/11 06/01/11 06/01/11 06/01/11 06/01/11 06/01/11
NWTPH-Gx, mg/kg

Mineral spirits/Stoddard 5.0 nd nd nd

Gasoline 5.0 nd 140 41

BTEX 8021B, pa/kg

Benzene 20 nd 82% nd nd 101% 115% 13%
Toluene 50 nd 103% 240 220  113% 110% 2%
Ethylbenzene 50 nd ° 610 250

Xylenes 50 nd 1,200 570

Surrogate recoveries:

Trifluorotoluene
Bromofluorobenzene

81% 82% 88% 95%  102% 92%
100%  102%  100%  104%  104% 99%

Data Qualifiers and Analytical Comments
nd - not detected at listed reponrting limits

na - not analyzed

Results reported on dry-weight basis
Acceptable Recovery limits: 70% TO 130%
Acceptable RPD limit; 30%



Advanced Analytical Laboratory
(425) 497-0110, fax (425) 497-8089

AAL Job Number: A10531-3
Client: Hart Crowser, Inc.
Project Manager: Julie Wukelic

i Client Project Name:  6th & Lenora
- Client Project Number: 17453-05

Date received: 05/29/11
! Analﬂical Results _ _ _ _ Dupl
- NWTPH-Dx, mgikg MTH BLK EX1 EX3 EX5 EX7 EX7
Matrix Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil”
F Date exiracted Reporting - 05/31/11 05/31/11 06/31/11 05/3111 05/31/11 05/31/11
| Date analyzed Limits 05/31/11 05/31/11 05/31/11 05/31/11 05/31/11 05/31/11
Kercsene/Jet fuel 20 nd nd nd nd nd nd
; Diesel/Fuel ol 20 nd 3,400 nd nd 57 57
‘ Heavy oil 50 nd nd nd nd nd nd .
Surrogate recoveries:
Fluorobiphenyl 124% 128% 121% 121% 122% 120%
o-Terphenyl 119% 123% 117% 115% 116% 116%

‘ Data Qualifiers and Analytical Comments
‘l nd - not detected at listed reporting limits
- C - coelution with sample peaks
Results reported on dry-weight basis
Acceptable Recovery limits: 70% TO 130%
Acceptable RPD limit: 30%




Advanced Analytical Laboratory
(425) 497-0110, fax (425) 497-8089

AAL Job Number: A10531-3

Client: Hart Crowser, Inc.
Project Manager: Julie Wukelic
Client Project Name:  6th & Lenora
Client Project Number; 17453-05

Date received: 052911

Analytical Results _ _ — Dupl _RPD MS
Metals (7010/7471), mg/kg MTH BLK LCS EX1 EX7 EX7 EX7 EX7
Matrix Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Sail
Date extracted Reporting 06/01/11_06/01/11 06/01/11 06/01/11 06/01/11 06/01/11 06/01/11
Date analyzed Limits ~__06/01/11 06/01/11 06/01/11 06/01/11 06/01/11 06/01/11 06/01/11
Lead (Pb) 1.0 nd 102% 5.7 11 11 1% 88%
Chromium (Cr) 2.0 nd 99% nd 2.3 2.6 10% 89%
Cadmium {Cd} 1.0 nd 106% nd nd nd 98%
Arsenic (As) 2.0 nd 99% nd 2.3 24 89%
Mercury (Hg) (7471) 05 . nd 111% nd nd nd 86%
Copper (Cu) 1.0 nd 101% 20 24 23 4%

Nickel (Ni) 1.0 nd 109% 15 20 20 2%

Zinc {Zn) 1.0 nd 106% 29 27 27 2%

Data Qualifiers and Analytical Comments
nd - not detected at listed reporting limits
na - not analyzed

M- matrix interference

Results reported on dry-weight basis
Acceptable Recovery limits: 70% TO 130%
Acceptable RPD limit: 30%




AAL Job Number:
Client:

i Project Manager:
Client Project Name:
Client Project Number:
Date received:

Analztical Results

A10531-3

Hart Crowser, Inc.
Julie Wukelic

6th & Lenora
17453-05
05/29/11

Moisture, SM2540B EX1 EX3 EX5  EX7
Matrix Soil Soil Soil Sail

Date analyzed

05/31/11 05/31/11 05/31/11 05/31/11

Moisture, %

27% 19% 20%

18%

Advanced Analytical Laboratory
(425) 497-0110, fax {425) 497-8089
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ADPVANCED

ANALY TTC AL

Environmental Testing Laboratory

June 06, 2011

Julie Wukelic

Hart Crowser, Inc.

1700 Westlake Avenue North, Suite 200
Seattle, WA 98109

Dear Ms. Wukelic:

Please find enclosed the analytical data report for the 6" & Lenora, 17433-05 (410603-1)
Project.

Samples were received on June 03, 2011. The results of the analyses are presented in the

attached tables. Applicable reporting limits, QA/QC data and data qualifiers are included.
A copy of the chain-of-custody and an invoice for the work is also enclosed.

ADVANCED ANALYTICAL LABORATORY appreciates the opportunity to provide
analytical services for this project. Should there be any questions regarding this report,

please contact me at (425) 497-0110.

It was a pleasure working with you, and we are looking forward to the next opportunity

to work together.

Sincerely,
/’W
|/ . Aoy

Val G. Ivanov, Ph.D.
Laboratory Manager

Overlake Business Center m 2821 152 Avenue NE m Redmond. WA 98052
ph 425.497.0110 fax 425.497.8089
E-mail: aachemlab@yahoo.com

This report is issued solely for the use of the person or company to whom it is addressed.
Any use, copving or disclosure other than by the intended recipient is unauthorized.




AAL Job Number:
Client:

Project Manager:
Client Project Name:
Client Project Number:
Date received:

Advanced Analytical Laboratory
(425)497-0110, fax(425)497-8089

A10603-1

Hart Crowser, Inc.
Julie Wukelic

6th & Lenora
17433-05
06/03/11



Advanced Analytical Laboratory
(425) 497-0110, fax (425) 497-8089

AAL Job Number:
Client:

A10603-1

Hart Crowser, Inc.

Project Manager: Julie Wukelic

Client Project Name: 6th & Lencra

Client Project Number:  17433-05

Date received: 06/03/11

Analﬂical Results _

NWTPH-Gx / BTEX MTH BLK LICS SW-1 TP-15 Sw-2 TP-16 SW-3 TP-17
Matrix Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil
Date extracted Reporting 06/03/11 06/03/11 06/03/11 06/03/11 06/03/11 06/03/11 06/03/11 06/03/11
Date analyzed Limits 06/03/11 06/03/11 06/03/11 06/03/11 06/03/11 06/03/11 06/03/11 06/03/11
NWTPH-Gx, ma/kg

Mineral spirits/Stoddard 5.0 nd nd nd nd nd nd nd
Gasoline 5.0 nd nd nd nd nd ng nd
BTEX 8021B, ug/kg

Benzene 20 nd 71% nd nd nd nd nd nd
Toluene 50 nd 74% nd nd nd nd nd nd
Ethylbenzene 50 nd nd nd nd nd nd nd
Xylenes 50 nd nd nd nd nd nd nd
Surrogate recoveries: _ _

Trifluorotoluene 77% 75% 96% 92% 92% 91% 95% 91%
Bromofluorobenzene 76% 81% 115% 113% 114% 112% 118% 111%

Data Qualifiers and Analytical Comments
nd - not detected at listed reporting limits

na - not analyzed

Results reported on dry-weight basis
Acceptable Recovery limits: 70% TO 130%
Acceptable RPD limit: 30%




Advanced Analytical Laboratory
{425) 497-0110, fax (425) 497-8089

AAL Job Number: A10603-1

Client: Hart Crowser, Inc.

Project Manager: Julie Wukelic

Client Project Name: 6th & Lenora

Client Project Number;  17433-05

Date received: 06/03/11

Analﬂical Results _ _ — _ Dupl MS MSD
NWTPH-Gx / BTEX TP-18  TP-19 TP-20 TP-21  TP-22 TP-22 TP-22 TP-22
Matrix ) Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil
Date extracted Reporting 06/03/11 06/03/11 06/03/11 06/03/11 06/03/11 06/03/11 06/03/11 06/03/11
Date analyzed Limits 06/03/11 06/03/11 06/03/11 06/03/11 06/03/11 06/03/11 06/03/11 06/03/11
NWTPH-Gx, ma/kg :

Mineral spirits/Stoddard 5.0 nd nd nd nd nd nd

Gasoline 5.0 nd nd nd nd nd nd

BTEX 80218, pg/ka

Benzene 20 nd nd nd nd nd nd 77% 82%
Toluene 50 nd nd nd nd nd nd 70% 72%
Ethylbenzene 50 nd nd nd nd nd nd

Xylenes 50 nd nd nd nd nd nd

Surrogate recoveries: _ _ _
Trifluorotoluene 93% 95% 115% 101% 84% 85% 76% 73%
Bromofluorobenzene 113% 115% 118% 114% 91% 83% 81% 78%

Data Qualifiers and Analytical Comments
nd - not detected at listed reporting limits
na - not analyzed

Results reported on dry-weight basis
Acceptable Recovery limits: 70% TO 130%
Acceptable RPD limit: 30%




AAL Job Number:; A10603-1

Client: Hart Crowser, Inc.

Project Manager: Julie Wukelic

Client Project Name: 6th & Lenora

Client Project Number:  17433-05

Date received: 06/03/11

Analxtical Results RPD
NWTPH-Gx / BTEX TP-22
Matrix Soil Soil
Date extracted Reponting 06/03/11
Date analyzed Limits 06/03/11
NWTPH-Gx, mg/kg

Mineral spirits/Stoddard 5.0

GGasoline 5.0

BTEX 8021B, pa/kg

Benzene 20 6%
Toluene 50 3%
Ethylbenzene 50
Xylenes 50

Surrogate recoveries:

Trifluorotoluene
Bromofluorobenzene

Data Qualifiers and Analytical Comments
nd - not detected at listed reporting limits
na - not analyzed

Results reported on dry-weight basis
Acceptable Recovery limits: 70% TO 130%
Acceptable RPD limit: 30%

Advanced Analytical Laboratory
(425) 497-0110, fax (425) 497-8089



Advanced Analytical Laboratory
(425) 497-0110, fax (425) 497-8089

AAL Job Number: A10603-1

Client: Hart Crowser, Inc.

Project Manager: Julie Wukelic

Client Project Name: 6th & Lenora

Client Project Number:  17433-05

Date received: 06/03/11

Analytical Results _ _

Moisture, SM2540B Sw-1 TP-15 Sw-2 TP-16 Sw-3 TP-17 TP-18 TP-19
Matrix Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil
Date analyzed 06/03/11 06/03/11 06/03/11 06/03/11 06/03/11 06/03/11 06/03/11 06/03/11

Moisture, % 23% 21% 22% 19% 23% 20% 16% 23%




AAL Job Number:
Client;

Project Manager:
Client Project Name:

Client Project Number:

Date received:

Analﬂical Results

A10603-1

Hart Crowser, Inc,
Julie Wukelic

6th & Lenora
17433-05
06/03/11

Moisture, SM2540B TP-20 1P-21 _ TP-22
Matrix Soil Soil Soil

Date analyzed

06/03/11 06/03/11 06/03/11

Moisture, %

20%

17%

22%

Advanced Analytical Laboratory
(425) 497-0110, fax (425) 497-8089
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ADPVANCELD

ANVNALY TITCAL

Environmental Testing Laboratory

June 006, 2011

Julie Wukelic

Hart Crowser, Inc.

1700 Westlake Avenue North, Suite 200
Seattle, WA 98109

Dear Ms. Wukelic:

Please find enclosed the analytical data report for the 6" & Lenora, 17433-05 (410603-3)
Project.

Samples were received on June 03, 2011. The results of the analyses are presented in the
attached tables. Applicable reporting limits, QAAJC data and data qualifiers are included.
A copy of the chain-of-custody and an invoice for the work is also enclosed.
ADVANCED ANALYTICAL LABORATORY appreciates the opportunity to provide

analytical services for this project. Should there be any questions regarding this report,

please contact me at (425) 497-0110.

[t was a pleasure working with you, and we are looking forward to the next opportunity
to work together.

Sincerely,
g,
/. Avomsv

Val G. Ivanov, Ph.D.
[aboratory Manager

Overlake Business Center m 2821 152 Avenue NE m Redmond, WA 98052
ph 425.497.0110 fax 425.497.8089
E-mail: aachemlab@yahoo.com

This report is issued solely for the use of the person or company to whom it is addressed.
Any use. copving or disclosure other than by the intended recipient is unauthorized.




AAL Job Number:
Client:

! Project Manager:
Client Project Name:
Client Project Number:
Date received:

Advanced Analytical Laboratory
(425)497-0110, fax(425)497-8089

A10603-3
Hart Crowser, Inc.

- Julie Wukelic

6th & Lenora
17433-05
06/03/11




Advanced Analytical Laboratory
(425) 497-0110, fax (425) 497-8089 —

AAL Job Number: A10603-3
Client: Hart Crowser, Inc.
Project Manager: Julie Wukelic .
Client Project Name: 6th & Lenora i
Client Project Number:  17433-05 ’
Date received: 06/03/11

] "
Analytical Results . _ _ _ _ _ Dupl ) !
NWTPH-Gx / BTEX MTH BLK LCS T1-1 T1-2 T1-3 T2-1 T2-2 T2-2
Matrix Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil
Date extracted Reporting 06/03/11 06/03/11 06/03/11 06/03/11 06/03/11 06/03/11 06/03/11 06/03/11 5
Date analyzed Limits 06/03/11 06/03/11 06/03/11 06/03/11 06/03/11 06/03/11 06/03/11 06/03/11 i |
NWTPH-Gx, mg/kg
Mineral spirits/Stoddard 5.0 nd nd nd nd nd nd nd it
(Gasoline 5.0 nd 120 37 49 5.9 nd nd ; I
BTEX 8021B, pg/kg
Benzene 20 nd 71% 1,300 260 310 nd nd nd b
Toluene o0 nd 74% 1,000 140 230 71 nd nd -
Ethylbenzene 50 nd 2,200 530 790 nd nd nd
Xylenes 50 nd 2,900 590 1,000 97 nd nd
Eurrogate recoveries: _ E :
Trifluorotoluene 77% 75% 104% 92% 92% 103% 88% 101% T
Bromofluorobenzene 76% 81% 118% 110% 105% 110% 107%  107%

Data Qualifiers and Analytical Comments
nd - not detected at listed reporting limits

na - not analyzed

Results reported on dry-weight basis
Acceptable Recovery limits: 70% TO 130%
Acceptable RPD limit: 30%



Advanced Analytical Laboratory
(425) 497-0110, fax (425) 497-8089

AAL Job Number: A10603-3

Client: Hart Crowser, Inc.

Project Manager: Julie Wukelic

Client Project Name: 6th & Lenora

Client Project Number:  17433-05

Date received: 06/03/11

Ana!xtical Results _ _ _MS ED @
NWTPH-Gx / BTEX T2-3 T1-SP-1 T1-8P-2 T1-SP-3 T2-3 T2-3 = T2-3
Matrix Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil
Date extracted Reporting -~ 06/03/11 06/03/11 _06/03/11__06/03/11 06/03/11 06/03/11 06/03/11
Date analyzed Limits 06/03/11 06/03/11 06/03/11 06/03/11 06/03/11 06/03/11 06/03/11
NWTPH-Gx, mag/kg

Mineral spirits/Stoddard 5.0 nd nd nd nd

Gasoline 5.0 nd 1,500 280 830

BTEX 8021B, pa/kg .

Benzene 20 nd 12,000 930 8,700 100%  130% 26%
Toluene 50 nd 21,000 1,700 11,000 101% 122% 19%
Ethylbenzene 50 nd 23,000 3,200 12,000

Xylenes 50 nd 64,000 4,100 30,000

Surrogate recoveries: _ -

Trifluorotoluene 95% 107% 75% 95% 102% 103%
Bromofluorobenzene 101% 101% 82% . 89% 108% 102%

Data Qualifiers and Analytical Comments
nd - not detected at listed reporting limits
na - not analyzed

Results reported on dry-weight basis
Acceptable Recovery limits: 70% TO 130%
Acceptable RPD limit: 30%




Advanced Analytical Laboratory
(425) 497-0110, fax (425) 497-8089

AAL Job Number: A10603-3

Client: Hart Crowser, Inc.
Project Manager: Julie Wukelic
Client Project Name:  6th & Lenora
Client Project Number: 17433-05

Date received: 06/03/11

Analﬂical Results

NW1PH-Dx, mg/kg

MTHBLK 111 112 113 121 122 12-3 T1-SP-1

Matrix Soil ' Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil
Date extracted Reporting 06/03/11 06/03/11 06/03/11 06/03/11 06/03/11 06/03/11 06/03/11 06/03/11
Date analyzed Limits 06/03/11 06/03/11 06/03/11 06/03/11 06/03/11 06/03/11 06/03/11 06/03/11
Kerosene/Jet fuel 20 nd nd nd nd nd nd nd nd
Diesel/Fuel oil 20 nd nd nd nd nd nd nd nd
Heavy ol 50 nd nd nd nd nd nd nd nd
Eurrogate recoveries:

Fluorobiphenyl 92% 93% 93% 91% 91% 92% 90% 0%
o-Terphenyl 110% 105% 104% 104% 102% 103% 102% 101%

Data Qualifiers and Analytical Comments
nd - not detected at listed reporting limits
C - coelution with sample peaks

Results reported on dry-weight basis
Acceptable Recovery limits: 70% TO 130%
Acceptable RPD limit: 30%




AAL Job Number:  A10603-3
Client: Hart Crowser, Inc.
Project Manager: Julie Wukelic

Client Project Name:  6th & Lenora
Client Project Number: 17433-05

Date received: 06/03/11

Analytical Results Dupl
NWTPH-Dx, mgrkg T1-8P-2 T1-8P-3 TI1-SP-3
Matrix Soil Soil Soil Soil
Date extracted Reporting 06/03/11__ 06/03/11  06/03/11
Date analyzed Limits 06/03/11  06/03/11 06/03/11
Kerosene/Jet fuel 20 nd ‘nd nd
Diesel/Fuel oil 20 nd nd nd
Heavy oil 50 nd nd nd

LY

Surrogate recoveries:

Fluorobiphenyl 90% 90% 90%
o-Terphenyl 101% -100% 100%

Data Qualifiers and Analytical Comments
nd - not detected at listed reporting limits
C - coelution with sample peaks

Results reported on dry-weight basis
Acceptable Recovery limits: 70% TO 130%
Acceptable RPD limit: 30%

Advanced Analytical Laboratory
{425) 497-0110, fax (425) 497-8089




Advanced Analytical Laboratory
(425) 497-0110, fax (425) 497-8089

AAL Job Number: A10603-3
Client: Hart Crowser, Inc.
Project Manager: Julie Wukelic

Client Project Name:  6th & Lenora
Client Project Number: 17433-05

Date received: 06/03/11

An'alztical Results . . _ _

Metals (7010/7471), mg/kg ’ MTH BLK LCS T2-1 T2-2 T2-3 T1-SP-1 T1-1 T1-SP-3
Matrix . Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil
Date extracted Reporting 06/06/11 06/06/11 06/06/11 06/06/11 06/06/11 06/06/11 06/06/11 06/06/11
Date analyzed Limits 06/06/11 06/06/11 06/06/11 06/06/11 06/06/11 06/06/11 06/06/11 06/06/11
Lead (Pb}) 1.0 nd 126% 52 22 7.3 25 11 15

Data Qualifiers and Analytical Comments
nd - not detected at listed reporting limits
na - not analyzed

M- matrix interference

Results reported on dry-weight basis
Acceptable Recovery limits: 70% TO 130%
Acceptable RPD limit: 30%




AAL Job Number: A10603-3
Client: Hart Growser, Inc.
Project Manager: Julie Wukelic

Client Project Name:  6th & Lenora
Client Project Number: 17433-05

Advanced Analytical Laboratory
{425) 497-0110, fax (425) 497-8089

Date received: 06/03/11

Analxtical Resuits Dupl RPD MS
Metals (7010/7471), mg/kg . T1-SP-3 T1-SP-3 T1-SP-3
Matrix Soil Soil Soil Soil
Date extracted Reperting 06/06/11 06/06/11 -06/06/11
Date analyzed Limits 06/06/11 06/06/11 06/06/11
Lead (Pb) 1.0 17 11% M

Data Qualifiers and Analytical Comments
nd - not detected at listed reporting limits
na - not analyzed

M- matrix interference

Results reported on dry-weight basis
Acceptable Recovery limits: 70% TO 130%
Acceptable RPD limit: 30%




AAL Job Number:
Client:

Project Manager:
Client Project Name:

Client Project Number:

Date received:

" Analytical Results

A10603-3°

Hart Crowser, Inc.
Julie Wukelic

6th & Lenora
17433-05
06/03/11

Advanced Analytical Laboratory
(425) 497-0110, fax (425) 497-8089

Moisture, SM25408 T1-1 T11-2_ 11-3_ 12-1 122 12-3 T1-SP-1 T1-5P-2 T1-SP-3
Matrix Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Sail Saoil
Date analyzed 06/06/11 06/06/11 06/06/11 06/06/11 06/06/11 06/06/11 06/06/11 06/06/11 06/06/11
Moisture, % 16% 14%  17%  15%  15%  16% 17% 19% 16%
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White and Yellow Copies to Lab Pink to Project Manager

Lab to Return White Copy to Hart Crowser

Gold to Sample Custodian




AIPVANCEL
ANVALY TTC AL

Environmental Testing Laboratory

June 10, 2011

Julie Wukelic

Hart Crowser, Inc.

1700 Westlake Avenue North, Suite 200
Seattle, WA 98109

Dear Ms. Wukelic:

Please find enclosed the analytical data report for the 6" & Lenora, 17433-05 (410609-1)
Project.

Samples were received on June 09, 2011. The results of the analyses are presented in the
attached tables. Applicable reporting limits, QA AJC data and data qualifiers are included.
A copy of the chain-of-custody and an invoice for the work is also enclosed.
ADVANCED ANALYTICAL LABORATORY appreciates the opportunity to provide

analytical services for this project. Should there be any questions regarding this report,

please contact me at (425) 497-0110.

It was a pleasure working with you, and we are looking forward to the next opportunity
to work together.

Sincerely,
P
/. Aoy

Val G. Ivanov, Ph.D.
Iaboratory Manager

Overlake Business Center m 2821 152 Avenue NE m Redmond, WA 98052
ph 425.497.0110 fax 425.497.8089
E-mail: aachemlab@yahoo.com

This report is issued solely for the use of the person or company to whom it is addressed.
Any use, copving or disclosure other than by the intended recipient is unauthorized.




AAL Job Number:
Client:

Project Manager:
Client Project Name:
Client Project Number:
Date received:

Advanced Analytical Laboratory
(425)497-0110, fax(425)497-8089

A10609-1
Hart Crowser, Inc.

- Julie Wukelic

6th & Lenora
17433-05
06/09/11




AAL Job Number: A10609-1

Client: Hart Crowser, Inc.
Julie Wukelic
6th & Lenora

Project Manager:
Client Project Name:

Client Project Number:  17433-05
Date received: 06/09/11

Analﬂical Results

Advanced Analytical Laboratory
(425) 497-0110, fax (425) 497-8089

NWTPH-Gx / BTEX MTHBLK __LCS E1-81 E1-S2 E2-S1 E2-S2 E3-81 E3-82
Matrix Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Solil Soil Soil Soil
Date extracted Reporting 06/09/11 06/09/11 06/09/11 06/09/11 06/09/11 06/09/11. 06/09/11 06/09/11
Date analyzed Limits 06/09/11 06/09/11 06/09/11 06/09/11 06/08/11 06/09/11 06/09/11 06/09/11
NWTPH-Gx, mg/kg :

Mineral spirits/Stoddard 50 nd nd nd nd nd nd nd
Gasoline 5.0 nd 12 nd nd nd nd nd
BTEX 8021B, pa/kg

Benzene 20 7 nd 98% nd nd nd nd nd nd
Toluene 50 nd 103% nd nd nd nd nd nd
Ethylbenzene 50 nd nd nd nd nd nd nd
Xylenes 50 nd 84 nd nd nd nd nd
Surrogate recoveries:

Trifluorotoluene 80%  101%  79%  75%  80%  78%  89%  87%
Bromofluorobenzene 91% 104% 107%  102% 108% 107% 103%  103%

Data Qualifiers and Analytical Comments

nd - not detected at listed reporting limits

na - not analyzed

Results reported on dry-weight basis

Acceptable Recovery limits: 70% TO 130%

Acceptable RPD limit: 30%



Advanced Analytical Laboratory
(425) 497-0110, fax (425) 497-8089

AAL Job Number: A10609-1
Client: Hart Crowser, Inc.
Project Manager: Julie Wukelic
Client Project Name: 6th & Lenora
Client Project Number:  17433-05
Date received: 06/09/11
,Analztical Resuli - Dupl
NWTPH-Gx / BTEX E4-S1 N24-S1 N23-81 N22-S1 N22-S2 N20-81 N21-S1 N21-81
Matrix Soil Soil Soll Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil
Date extracted Reporting 06/09/11 06/09/11 06/09/11 06/09/11 06/09/11 06/09/11 06/09/11 06/09/11
Date analyzZed Limits 06/09/11 06/09/11 06/09/11 06/09/11 06/09/11 06/09/11 06/09/11 06/09/11
NWTPH-Gx, ma/kg ‘
Mineral spirits/Stoddard 5.0 nd nd nd nd nd nd nd nd
Gasoline ) 5.0 nd 13 nd nd nd nd nd nd
BTEX 8021B, pg/kg
Benzene . 20 nd nd nd nd nd nd 320 290
Toluene : 50 nd nd nd nd nd nd nd nd
Ethylbenzene 50 nd 70 nd nd nd nd nd nd
Xylenes 50 nd 100 nd nd nd nd nd nd
Surrogate recoveries: - _ _
Trifluorotoluene 82% 77% 81% 79% 80% 77% 84% 81%
Bromofluorobenzene 104% 110% 105% 103% 91% 101% 110% 107%

Data Qualifiers and Analytical Comments
nd - not detected at listed reporting limits
na - not analyzed

Results reported on dry-weight basis
Acceptable Recovery limits: 70% TO 130%
Acceptable RPD limit: 30%




Advanced Analytical Laboratory

(425) 497-0110, fax (425) 497-8089 -

T
!
A_/
-
AAL Job Number: A10609-1
Client: Hart Crowser, Inc.
Project Manager: Julie Wukelic -
Client Project Name: 6th & Lenora .
Client Project Number: ~ 17433-05 LD
Date received: 06/09/11
Analytical Results RPD _ __MS  MSD RPD }
NWTPH-Gx / BTEX N21-81 SP1-81 SP1-82 SP1-S3 SP1-84 E1-82 E1-82 FE1-82 -
Matrix Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil
Date extracted Reporting 06/09/11 06/09/11_06/09/11 06/09/11 06/09/11 06/09/11 06/09/11 06/09/11 i
Date analyzed Limits 06/09/11_06/09/11 06/09/11 06/09/11_06/09/11_06/09/11 06/09/11 06/09/11 ! :
des
NWTPH-Gx, mg/kg
Mineral spirits/Stoddard 5.0 nd nd nd nd 0y
Gasoline 5.0 nd nd nd nd .
[
BTEX 80218, pg/kg
Benzene 20 10% nd nd nd nd 80% 92% 14% T
Toluene 50 nd nd nd nd 70% 76% 9% o
Ethylbenzene 50 nd nd nd nd -
Xylenes 50 nd nd nd nd
iy
Surrogate recoveries: . _ . ;
Trifluorotoluene 74% 77% 77% 76% 82% 91% —
Bromoflucrobenzene 104% 101% 100% 102% 90% 93%

Data Qualifiers and Analytical Comments
nd - not detected at listed reporting limits
na - not analyzed

Results reported on dry-weight basis
Acceptable Recovery limits: 70% TO 130%
Acceptable RPD limit: 30%




Advanced Analytical Laboratory
(425) 497-0110, fax (425) 497-8089

AAL Job Number: A10609-1
Client: Hart Crowser, Inc.
Project Manager: Julie Wukelic

Client Project Name: 6th & Lenora
Client Project Number:  17433-05

Date received: 06/09/11

Analytical Results _ _ _ _ _ _

Moisture, SM2540B E1-S1 E1-S2 E2-S1 E2-S2 E3-81 E3-82 E4-S1 N24-S1
Matrix Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil
Date analyzed 06/09/11 06/09/11 06/09/11 06/09/11 06/09/11 06/09/11 06/09/11 06/09/11

Moisture, % 23% 26% 21% 18% 21% 16%  21% 22%




AAL Job Number:
Client:

Project Manager:
Client Project Name:
Client Project Number:
Date received:

Analytical Results

A10609-1

Hart Crowser, Inc.
Julie Wukelic

6th & Lenora
17433-05
06/09/11

Advanced Analytical Laboratory
(425) 497-0110, fax (425) 497-8089

Moisture, SM2540B N23-S1_N22-51 N22-52_N20-S1_N21-51__SP1-S1_5P1-52_SP1-53
Matrix Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil

Date anélyzed

06/09/11 06/09/11 06/09/11_06/09/11 06/09/11 06/09/11 06/09/11 06/09/11

Moisture, %

21%

17%

19%

19%

16%

19%

18%

16%
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AAL Job Number: A10609-1
Client: " Hart Crowser, Inc.
Project Manager: Julie Wukelic

Client Project Name: 6th & Lenora
Client Project Number: 17433-05

Date received: 06/09/11

Analytical Results _
Moisture, SM2540B SP1-84
Matrix Soil
Date analyzed 06/09/11

Moisture, % 14%

Advanced Analytical Laboratory
(425) 497-0110, fax (425) 497-8089




Sample Custody Record
ANL

Hart Crowser, Inc.
1910 Fairview Avenue East

) - Seattle, Washington 98102-3699
Samples Shipped to: . 1BFL HARTCROWSER rhone: 206-324-9530 FAX: 206-328-558]
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, | COOLER NO.: STORAGE LOCATION: | TURNAROUND TIME:
SIGNATURE Tim_ﬂ SIGNATURE I TIME — # 24 HOURS 71 WEEK
PRINT NAME PRINT NAME See Lab Work Order NO [1 48 HOURS [ STANDARD
[ comMPANY [ COMPANY - <\ for Other Contract Reqmrements 172 HOURS OTHER
White and Yellow Copies to Lab L Pink to Project Manager Lab to Return White Copy to Hart Crowser Gold to Sample Custodian
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White and Yellow Copies to Lab Pink to Project Manager

Lab to Return White Copy to Hart Crowser

Gold to Sample Custodian



ADPVANCED
ANVALY T ITC AL

Environmental Testing Laboratory

June 20, 2011

Julie Wukelic

Hart Crowser, Inc.

1700 Westlake Avenue North, Suite 200
Seattle, WA 98109

Dear Ms. Wukelic:

Please find enclosed the analytical data report for the 6" & Lenora, 17433-05 (A10616-6)
Project.

Samples were received on June 16, 2011. The results of the analyses are presented in the
attached tables. Applicable reporting limits, QA/QC data and data qualifiers are included.

A copy of the chain-of-custody and an invoice for the work is also enclosed.

ADVANCED ANALYTICAL LABORATORY appreciates the opportunity to provide
analytical services for this project. Should there be any questions regarding this report,
please contact me at (425) 497-0110.

It was a pleasure working with you, and we are looking forward to the next opportunity
to work together.

Sincerely,
/_\
/. Avomsv

Val G. Ivanov, Ph.D.
Laboratory Manager

Overlake Business Center m 2821 152 Avenue NE m Redmond, WA 98052
ph 425.497.0110 fax 425.497.8089

E-mail: aachemlab@yahoo.com

This report is issued solely for the use of the person or company to whom it is addressed.
Any use, copying or disclosure other than by the intended recipient is unauthorized.




- AAL Job Number:
Client:
Project Manager:
. Client Project Name:
-~ Client Project Number:
Date received:

Advanced Analytical Laboratory
(425)497-0110, fax(425)497-8089

A10616-6

Hart Crowser, Inc.
Julie Wukelic

6th & Lenora
17433-05
06/16/11




Advanced Analytical Labotatory
(425) 497-0110, fax (425) 497-8089

AAL Job Number: A10616-6

Client: Hart Crowser, Inc.

Project Manager: Julie Wukelic

Client Project Name: 6th & Lenora

Client Project Number: 17433-05

Date received: 06/16/11

Analzﬁcal Results _ _ _ _ _MS MSD RPD
NWTPH-Gx / BTEX MTH BLK LCS T5-1 T5-2 T5-3 T5-3 T5-3 T5-3
Matrix Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Sail Soil
Date extracted Repoarting 06/16/11 06/16/11 06/16/11 06/16/11 06/16/11 06/16/11 06/16/11 06/16/11
Date analyzed Limits 06/16/11 06/16/11 06/16/11 06/16/11 06/16/11 06/16/11 06/16/11_06/16/11
NWTPH-Gx, mg/kg

Mineral spirits/Stoddard 5.0 nd nd nd nd

Gasoline 5.0 nd nd nd nd

BTEX 8021B, pg/kg

Benzene 20 nd 106% nd 79 230 101% 115% 13%
Toluene 50 nd 95% nd nd nd 113% 110% 2%
Ethylbenzene 50 nd nd nd nd

Xylenes 50 nd nd nd nd

_Surrogate recoveries: _

Trifluorotoluene 71% 83% 114% 103% 95%  109% 122%
Bromofluorobenzene 74% 79% 114% 110% 121%  112%

Data Qualifiers and Analytical Comments

nd - not detected at listed reporting limits

na - not analyzed

Results reported on dry-weight basis
Acceptable Recovery limits: 70% TO 130%

Acceptable RPD limit: 30%

115%

M

(T
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—



AAL Job Number: A10616-5
Client: Hart Crowser, Inc.
Project Manager: Julie Wukelic

Client Project Name:  6th & Lenora
Client Project Number: 17433-05

Advanced Analytical Laboratory
(425) 497-0110, fax (425) 497-8089

Date received: 06/16/11

Analxtical Results _ _ _ DuEI
NWTPH-Dx, mg/kg MTH BLK T5-1 T5-2 T5-3 T5-3
Matrix Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil
Date extracted Reporting 06/16/11 06/16/11 06/16/11 06/16/11 06/16/11
Date analyzed Limits 06/16/11 06/16/11 06/16/11 06/16/11 06/16/11
Kerosene/Jet fuel 20 nd nd nd nd nd
Diesel/Fuel oil - 20 nd nd nd nd nd
Heavy oil 50 nd nd nd nd nd

Surrogate recoveries:

ﬁuorobiphenyl
o-Terphenyl

114%  109%  110%  109%  107%
111% 104% 105% 104%  101%

Data Qualifiers and Analytical Comments
nd - not detected at listed reporting limits

C - coelution with sample peaks

Results reported on dry-weight basis
Acceptable Recovery limits: 70% TO 130%
Acceptable RPD limit: 30%




AAL Job Number: A10616-6

Client: Hart Crowser, Inc.
Project Manager: Julie Wukelic
Client Project Name:  6th & Lenora
Client Project Number; 17433-05

Date received: 06/16/11

Advanced Analytical Laboratory
(425) 497-0110, fax (425) 497-8089

Analytical Results _ _ _ _ Dupl RPD
Metals (7010/7471), mg/kg MTH BLK LCS T5-1 T5-2 T5-3 T5-3 T5-3 :
Matrix Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil
Date extracted - Reporting 06/16/11 06/16/11 06/16/11 06/16/11 06/16/11 06/16/11 06/16/11
Date analyzed Limits 06/16/11 06/16/11 06/16/11 06/16/11 06/16/11 06/16/11 06/16/11
Lead (Pb) 1.0 nd 103% 6.2 5.1 4.2 4.1 3%

Data Qualifiers and Analytical Comments
nd - not detected at listed reporting limits
na - not analyzed

M- matrix interference

Resuits reported on dry-weight basis
Acceptable Recovery limits: 70% TO 130%
Acceptable RPD limit: 30%




AAL Job Number:
Hart Crowser, inc.
Project Manager: Julie Wukelic
Client Project Name:

Client Project Number:

Date received:

Analytical Results
Moisture, SM2540B

Date analyzed 06/17/11 06/17/11 06/17/11

Advanced Analytical Laboratory
(425} 497-0110, fax (425) 497-8089
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Lab to Return White Copy to Hart Crowser
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ADPVANCED
ANVNALY TITCAL

Environmental Testing Laboratory

June 20, 2011

Julie Wukelic

Hart Crowser, Inc.

1700 Westlake Avenue North, Suite 200
Seattle, WA 98109

Dear Ms. Wukelic:

Please find enclosed the analytical data report for the 6" & Lenora, 17433-05 (410617-1)

Project.

Samples were received on June 17, 2011. The results of the analyses are presented in the
attached tables. Applicable reporting limits, QA AJC data and data qualifiers are included.
A copy of the chain-of-custody and an invoice for the work is also enclosed.
ADVANCED ANALYTICAL LABORATORY appreciates the opportunity to provide

analytical services for this project. Should there be any questions regarding this report,

please contact me at (425) 497-0110.

It was a pleasure working with you, and we are looking forward to the next opportunity
to work together.

Sincerely,
/-s
/. AoV

Val G. Ivanov, Ph.D.
Laboratory Manager

Overlake Business Center m 2821 152 Avenue NE m Redmond. WA 98052
ph 425.497.0110 fax 425.497.8089
E-mail: aachemlab@yahoo.com

This report is issued solely for the use of the person or company to whom it is addressed.
Any use, copving or disclosure other than by the intended recipient is unauthorized.



AAL Job Number:
Client:

Project Manager:
Client Project Name:

Client Project Number: -

Date received:

Advanced Analytical Laboratory
(425)497-0110, fax(425)497-8089

A10617-1

Hart Crowser, Inc.
Julie Wukelic

6th & Lenora
17433-05
06/17111




‘AAL Job Number: A10617-1
Client: Hart Crowser, Inc.
Project Manager: Julie Wukelic

Client Project Name:

6th & Lenora

Client Project Number:  17433-05
Date received: 06/17/11

Analzticai Results

5
"

Advanced Analytical Laboratory
{425) 497-0110, fax (425) 497-8089

Dupl

FTTY

NWTPH-Gx/ BTEX MIHBLK - LCS__TP-23_ 1P-24__1P-26___1P-26__SP-1S__SP-1S
Matrix “Soil Soil Sail Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil
Date extracted Reporting 06/17/11 06/17/11 06/17/11 06/17/11 06/17/11 06/17/11 06/17/11 06/17/11
Date analyzed Limits 06/17/11 06/17/11 06/17/11 06/17/11 06/17/11 06/17/11 06/17/11 06/17/11
NWTPH-Gx, mg/kg

Mineral spirits/Stoddard 5.0 nd nd nd nd nd nd nd
(Gasoline 5.0 nd nd nd nd nd nd nd
BTEX 8021B, pg/kg

Benzene 20 nd 81% nd nd nd nd nd nd
Toluene 50 nd 77% nd nd nd nd nd nd
Ethylbenzene 50 nd nd nd . nd nd nd nd
Xylenes 50 nd nd nd nd nd nd nd
§urrogate recoveries: _ ’

Trifluorotoluene 93% 70% 92% 89% 88% 90% 92% 98%
Bromofluorobenzene 75% 72%  103%  102% 99% 102% 103% 107%

Data Qualifiers and Analytical Comments

nd - not detected at listed reporting limits

na - not analyzed
Results reported on dry-weight

Acceptable Recovery limits: 70% TO 130%

Acceptable RPD limit: 30%

basis



AAL Job Number: A10617-1

Client: Hart Crowser, Inc.
Project Manager: Julie Wukelic
Client Project Name: 6th & Lenora
Client Project Number:  17433-05

Date received: . 06/17/11

Analytical Results _MS  MsD RPD
NWTPH-Gx ! BTEX SP-1S SP-18 SP-18
Matrix ] Soil Soil Soil Soil
Date extracted Reporting 06/17/11 06/17/11 06/1711
Date analyzed Limits 06/17/11 06/17/11 06/17/11
NWTPH-Gx, mg/kg

Mineral spirits/Stoddard 5.0

Gasoline 5.0

BTEX 8021B, pa/kg

Benzene 20 118% 82% 6%
Toluene 50 90% 86% 5%
Ethylbenzene 50
Xylenes 50
§urrogate recoveries; _ ’
Trifluorotoluene 102% 76%

80%

Bromofluorobenzene 109%

Data Qualifiers and Analytical Comments
nd - not detected at listed reporting limits
na - not analyzed

Results reported on dry-weight basis
Acceptable Recovery limits: 70% TO 130%
Acceptable RPD limit; 30%

Advanced Analytical Laboratory '
(425) 497-0110, fax (425) 497-8089



AAL Job Number:
Client:

Project Manager:
Client Project Name;
Client Project Number:
Date received:

Analytical Results

A10617-1

Hart Crowser, In¢.
Julie Wukelic

6th & Lenora
17433-05

- 061711

Moisture, SM2540B TP-23 TP-24 1P-25 TP-26 SP-1S
Matrix Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil

Advanced Analytical Laboratory
(425) 497-0110, fax (425) 497-8089

Date analyzed

06/17/11 06/17/11 06/17/11 06/17/11 06/17/11

Moisture, %

22%

16%

21%

23%

17%




2 é _ _'N Ha ws L
Sample Custody Record A /" ([ / | 7| 1910 Fairview Avenue East
g e — Seattle, Washington 98102-3699
Samples Shipped to: Aévam@ Aga&‘h‘ul H/.\RTCROWSER Phone: 206-324-9530 FAX: 206-328-5581
REQUESTED ANALYSIS '
08 \74%%-05 LAB NUMBER Ty ——sh
vl =
PROJECT NAME (2 ° Levora $ = OBSERVATIONS/COMMENTS/
=
HART CROWSER CONTACT _ —Sulie. Wlleelic : =1 COMPOSITING INSTRUCTIONS
1) 1 3 ‘
SAMPLED BY - % | S
' esse Quia.n 2 % |
LABNO. | sampleiD | pescriprion | pate | mime | matrix | |} |
T 1 I ] T | |
(77 ATHI ¢ * A ENT (I ot Bl NONWTRY Dlex ey
| B | |
B A1 < . | X3 | BENE il | W e
— | 94 | ey LN S — N
Clor | x| Ly T B
| ! ] L Ly |
elrht ™0 K B 5 O
I |
‘ |
) | x . L g\ — o
- e} 4 —— —1— -+
i 1 = — = S
- T — 1 T
_— | . | 3 eiboad Mol Mot B 1 o fed o N
RECEIV DATE | SPECIAL SHIPMENT HANDLING OR i TOTAL NUMBER OF CONTAINERS
STORAGE REQUIREMENTS:
!/ W a4V g6 //?// Q &%33.50%&5:&% INFORMATION
SIGNATYRE /. il d; : i
T i TIME YES “INO CINA
PRINT NAMB] ; [ B _.j,_, GOOD CONDITION
|- /ﬂ ﬁi 4 g CIYES LINO
COMPANY TEMPERATURE
SHIPMENT METHOD: [ THAND
RELINQUISHED BY DATE | RECEIVEDBY DATE CICOURIER " JOVERNIGHT
COOLER NO.: STORAGE LOCATION: | TURNAROUND TIME:
~ SIGNATURE SIGNATURE : : .
CTmE | ) CTIME | - _1 24 HOURS 11 WEEK
| PRINT NAME PRINT NAME See Lab Work Order No. 148 HOURS | STANDARD
| COMPANY . ~ COMPANY for Other Contract Requirements -1 72 HOURS OTHER

White and Yellow Copies to Lab Pink to Project Manager

Lab to Return White Copy to Hart Crowser

Gold to Sample Custodian




ADPVANCELD

ANVNALY TTCAL

Environmental Testing Laboratory

June 21, 2011

Julie Wukelic

Hart Crowser, Inc.

1700 Westlake Avenue North, Suite 200
Seattle, WA 98109

Dear Ms. Wukelic:

Please find enclosed the analytical data report for the 6™ & Lenora, 17433-05 (410620-1)
Project.

Samples were received on June 20, 2011. The results of the analyses are presented in the
attached tables. Applicable reporting limits, QAAJC data and data qualifiers are included.
A copy of the chain-of-custody and an invoice for the work is also enclosed.
ADVANCED ANALYTICAL LABORATORY appreciates the opportunity to provide

analytical services for this project. Should there be any questions regarding this report,

please contact me at (425) 497-0110.

It was a pleasure working with you, and we are looking forward to the next opportunity
to work together.

Sincerely,
/_\
/. Avomev

Val G. Ivanov, Ph.D.

Laboratory Manager

Overlake Business Center m 2821 152 Avenue NE m Redmond, WA 98052
ph 425.497.0110 fax 425.497.8089
E-mail: aachemlab@yahoo.com

This report is issued solely for the use of the person or company to whom it is addressed.
Any use, copving or disclosure other than by the intended recipient is unauthorized.




R

AAL Job Number:
Client: '
Project Manager:
Client Project Name:
Client Project Number:
Date received: |

Advanced Analytile Laboratory
(425)497-0110, fax(425)497-8089

A10620-1

Hart Crowser, Inc.
Julie Wukelic

6th & Lenora
17433-05
06/20/11




Advanced Analytical Laboratory
(425) 497-0110, fax (425) 497-8089

AAL Job Number: A10620-1

Client: Hart Crowser, Inc. .
Project Manager: Julie Wukelic

Client Project Name: 6th & Lenora

Client Project Number:  17433-05 .
Date received: 06/20/11

Analztica] Results_ e __l?upl _MS  MSD RPD
NWTPH-Gx / BTEX MTH BLK LCS TP-27 TP-28 TP-28 TP-28 TP-28 TP-28
Matrix Soil Sail Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil . Sail Soil
Date extracted Reporting 06/20/11 06/20/11 06/20/11 06/20/11 06/20/11 06/20/11 06/20/11 06/20/11
Date analyzed Limits 06/20/11 06/20/11 06/20/11 06/20/11 06/20/11 06/20/11 06/20/11 06/20/11
NWTPH-Gx, mg/kg

Mineral spirits/Stoddard 5.0 nd nd nd nd

Gasoline 5.0 nd nd nd nd

BTEX 8021B, na/kg

Benzene 20 nd 106% nd nd nd 103% 97% 7%
Toluene 50 nd 88% nd nd nd 97% 97% 1%
Ethylbenzene 50 nd nd nd nd

Xylenes 50 nd nd nd nd

§urrogate recoveries: _ _

Trifluorotoluene 81% 94% 87% 86% 105% 91% 89%
Bromofluorobenzene 104% 100% 110%  113% 122%  103% 104%

Data Qualifiers and Analytical Comments
nd - not detected at listed reporting limits
na - not analyzed

Results reported on dry-weight basis
Acceptable Reco/very limits: 70% TO 130%
Acceptable RPD’limit: 30%

——



AAL Job Number:
Client:

Project Manager:
Client Project Name:
Client Project Number:
Date received:

Analytical Results

A10620-1

Hart Crowser, Inc.
Julie Wukelic

6th & Lenora
17433-05
06/20/11

Moisture, SM25408

TP-27 TP-28

Matrix

Soil ' Soil -

Date analyzed

06/21/11 06/21/11

Moisture, %

22% 21%

Advanced Analytical Laboratory
(425) 497-0110, fax (425) 497-8089




Sample Custody Record
Samples Shipped to: Avauce A Apagi-\c«l

[
A6 R0-| ma

. ———

Haru crowser, .

1910 Fairview Avenue East

Seattle, Washington 98102-3699

Phone: 206-324-9530 FAX: 206-328-5581

REQUESTED ANALYSIS
08 \ 143305 LAB NUMBER =TT T — &
\ | |2
PROJECT NAME (¥ : Lnu.ou;‘ g ' ‘ .3 J OBSERVATIONS/COMMENTS/
HART CROWSER CONTACT i lie  Wulealic * . . g COMPOSITING INSTRUCTIONS
Celer Smiltens E NN =
SAMPLED BY: | | =
Oesse %ﬂ Z | '
] { T T
LABNO. | SAMPLEID = DESCRIPTION DATE ‘ TIME | MATRIX , | | .
| P27 | sell el 43S | soil (x| | EREERERRE o
| ey | L L 6 L x| EanE. 1 ,
; ‘ j )' ‘ ‘ | ‘
S| }L | T_ —== = ! 1 ; e e PR —
.. #_ B I S O A (' I —
| | 1 ‘ | i | |
SN T E— {— = S T - k. | N [ - . : —-— o
— —t — e HHEE— 1 — —+— I. — e S T 1 J|. — —_— ==
TN SIS W - S SRS A S . ———— — o I—
R ; — = — L — A‘L — Ve +,f4 ! 1o — ===
| | | |
— . ,H,J‘__‘; % | = o e — -
e g =| 25 N S ) || i e ' N 1§ -
- 4 — — 4 + —=t y — — —=———y e
| | |
= JlEgEﬁ[VE”D BY 3 DATE SPECIAL SHIPMENT HANDLING OR Z—. TOTAL NUMBER OF CONTAINERS
- \’\ﬁg &’93/ // STORAGE REQUIREMENTS: SAMPLE RECEIPT INFORMATION
* e CUSTODY SEALS:
: R OTIME CYES N - CINIA
PRINJ; NAME _ B T GOOD CONDITION
CIYES LINO
- ComPANY | ~ COMPANY PO == TEMPERATURE
I SHIPMENT METHOD: © HAND
| RELINQUISHED BY ~ DATE | RECEIVED BY DATE “ICOURIER CJOVERNIGHT
COOLER NO.: STORAGE LOCATION: | TURNAROUND TIME:
| SIGNATURE ) . SIGNATURE ) [E— =
[ L Tm il L TIME - - 24 HOURS 1 WEEK
PRINT NAME PRINT NAME See Lab Work Order No. ] 48 HOURS ] STANDARD
[ COMPANY COMPANY for Other Contract Requirements -1 72 HOURS OTHER

White and Yellow Copies to Lab

Pink to Project Manager

Lab to Return White Copy to Hart Crowser

Gold to Sample Custodian



APPENDIX D
’ SCALE TICKETS
CEMEX

Hart Crowser -
17433-06 October;‘f, 2011°

-

(]
X
T
c
@
a
g
«



ani ora  _ect

//CEITIEX

Ticket List By Customer\Order\Product

Date From 06/02/2011 To 06/02/2011

TicketNo

Delivery Address

Location(s) 1876

Order: 40840907

Vehicle

Timeln

TicketTime

NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION INC (WA

Qty

Unit

40840907

1192508

6/2/11 1876052709 76:2105 6TH AVE. 1876-4, EVERETT SOIL GENERIC 7:53:00 8:12:00 2411 TON
6/2/11 1876052710 76:2105 6TH AVE. 1876-5,EVERETT SOIL GENERIC 8:04:00 8:18:00 18.81 TON
6/2/11 1876052711 76:2105 6TH AVE. 1876-6,EVERETT SOIL GENERIC 8:18:00 8:23:00 20.13 TON
6/2/11 1876052712 76:2105 6TH AVE. 1876-2,EVERETT SOIL GENERIC 8:16:00 8:28:00 17.91 TON
6/2/11 1876052713 76:2105 6TH AVE. 1876-1,EVERETT SOIL GENERIC 8:31:00 8:48:00 19.95 TON
6/2/11 1876052714 76:2105 6TH AVE. CASH1876-1,SOILS CASH 9:29:00 9:38:00 2085 TON
6/2111 1876052715 76:2105 6TH AVE. 1876-4,EVERETT SOIL GENERIC 0:00:00 9:55:00 2278 TON
6/2/11 1876052716 76:2105 6TH AVE. 1876-5,EVERETT SOIL GENERIC 0:00:00 10:04:00 2262 TON
6/2/11 1876052717 76:2105 6TH AVE. 1876-2,EVERETT SOIL GENERIC 0:00:00 10:14:00 17.90 TON
6/2/11 1876052718 76:2105 6TH AVE. 1876-6, EVERETT SOIL GENERIC 0:00:00 10:16:00 2042 TON
6/2111 1876052719 76:2105 6TH AVE. 1876-1,EVERETT SOIL GENERIC 0:00:00 10:17:00 19.36 TON
6/2/11 1876052721 76:2105 6TH AVE. CASH1876-1,SOILS CASH 0:00:00 11:00:00 2203 TON
6/2/11 1876052722 76:2105 6TH AVE. 1876-4,EVERETT SOIL GENERIC 0:00:00 11:34:00 23.87 TON
6/2/11 1876052723 76:2105 6TH AVE. 1876-5,EVERETT SOIL GENERIC 0:00:00 11:39:00 2382 TON
6/2/11 1876052724 76:2105 6 TH AVE. 1876-2,EVERETT SOIL GENERIC 0:00:00 11:43:00 1895 TON
6/2/11 1876052725 76:2105 6TH AVE. 1876-6,EVERETT SOIL GENERIC 0:00:00 11:51:00 21.80 TON
6/2/11 1876052726 76:2105 6TH AVE. 1876-1,EVERETT SOIL GENERIC 0:00:00 11:53:00 19.36 TON
6/2/11 1876052727 76:2105 6TH AVE. CASH1876-1,SOILS CASH 0:00:00 12:28:00 23.57 TON
6/2111 1876052730 76:2105 6TH AVE. 1876-4,EVERETT SOIL GENERIC 0:00:00 13:17:00 2582 TON




TicketNo Delivery Address Vehicle TicketTime Qty Unit

6/2/11 1876052731 76:2105 6TH AVE. 1876-5,EVERETT SOIL GENERIC 0:00:00 13:22:00 24 11 TON
6/2/11 1876052732 76:2105 6TH AVE. 1876-1, EVERETT SOIL GENERIC 0:00:00 13:29:00 20.06 TON
6/2/11 1876052733 76:2105 6 TH AVE. 1876-2,EVERETT SOIL GENERIC 0:00:00 13:31:00 17.81 TON
6/2/11 1876052734 76:2105 6TH AVE. 1876-6, EVERETT SOIL GENERIC 0:00:00 13:38:00 2217 TON
6/2/11 1876052736 76:2105 6 TH AVE. CASH1876-1,SOILS CASH 0:00:00 14:10:00 2321 TON
6/2/11 1876052740 76:2105 6TH AVE. 1876-4, EVERETT SOIL GENERIC 0:00:00 15:04:00 2430 TON
6/2/11 1876052741 76:2105 6TH AVE. 1876-5,EVERETT SOIL GENERIC 0:00:00 15:08:00 23.88 TON
6/2/11 1876052742 76:2105 6TH AVE. 1876-1,EVERETT SOIL GENERIC 0:00:00 15:17:00 20.15 TON
6/2/11 1876052743 76:2105 6TH AVE. 1876-2, EVERETT SOIL GENERIC 0:00:00 15:23:00 20.00 TON
6/2/11 1876052744 76:2105 6TH AVE. 1876-6,EVERETT SOIL GENERIC 0:00:00 15:24:00 2339 TON
Product Totals 29 Qty 623.24 TON
Order Totals 29 Qty 623.24 TON
Customer Totals 29 Qty 623.24 TON

Grand Total 29 Qty 623.24 TON



//éemr:'x

TicketNo

Delivery Address

Ticket List By Customer\Order\Product

Date From 06/16/2011 To 06/16/2011
Location(s) 1876
Order: 40840907

Vehicle

TicketTime

Qty

Scale Tickets
NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION INC (WA

40840907
1192508

6/16/11
6/16/11
6/16/11
6/16/11
6/16/11
6/16/11
6/16/11
6/16/11
6/16/11
6/16/11
6/16/11
6/16/11
6/16/11
6/16/11
6/16/11
6/16/11
6/16/11
6/16/11
6/16/11

1876052824
1876052825
1876052826
1876052827
1876052828
1876052829
1876052830
1876052831
1876052832
1876052833
1876052834
1876052836
1876052838
1876052839
1876052841
1876052842
1876052843
1876052844
1876052845

76:2105 6TH AVE.
76:2105 6TH AVE.
76:2105 6TH AVE.
76:2105 6TH AVE.
76:2105 6TH AVE.
76:2105 6TH AVE.
76:2105 6TH AVE.
76:2105 6TH AVE.
76:2105 6TH AVE.
76:2105 6TH AVE.
76:2105 6TH AVE.
76:2105 6TH AVE.
76:2105 6TH AVE.
76:2105 6TH AVE.
76:2105 6TH AVE.
76:2105 6TH AVE.
76:21056TH AVE.
76:2105 6TH AVE.
76:2105 6TH AVE.

NWC42T NORTHWEST CONSTRUC
NWC43T, NORTHWEST CONSTRUC
NWC50T, NORTHWEST CONSTRUC
NWC46T NORTHWEST CONSTRUC
NWC33T NORTHWEST CONSTRUC
NWC34T NORTHWEST CONSTRUC
NWC48T NORTHWEST CONSTRUC
NWC35T, NORTHWEST CONSTRUC
NWC36T,NORTHWEST CONSTRUC
HAYOT, HAYTER TRUCKING
HAY8T,HAYTER TRUCKING
1876-3,EVERETT SOIL GENERIC
NWC43T,NORTHWEST CONSTRUC
NWC42T NORTHWEST CONSTRUC
NWC50T NORTHWEST CONSTRUC
NWC46T NORTHWEST CONSTRUC
NWC33T NORTHWEST CONSTRUC
NWC34T NORTHWEST CONSTRUC
NWC48T NORTHWEST CONSTRUC

0:00:00
7:46:00
7:56:00
8:03:00
8:06:00
8:09:00
8:18:00
8:20:00
8:23:00
0:00:00
0:00:00
9:15:00
0:00:00
0:00:00
0:00:00
0:00:00
0:00:00
0:00:00
0:00:00

7:49:00
7:58:00
8:11:00
8:15:00
8:18:00
8:22:00
8:30:00
8:32:00
8:37:00
8:38:00
8:39:00
9:30:00
9:52:00
9:54:00
9:58:00
10:09:00
10:11:00
10:16:00
10:20:00

23.36
24 .40
28.45
27.55
25.18
26.03
26.66
27.16
22.55
23.06
23.57
23.25
27.10
26.19
28.48
27.66
29.25
28.65
2712

TON
TON R
TON
TON
TON
TON
TON
TON
TON
TON
TON
TON
TON
TON
TON
TON
TON
TON
TON




TicketNo

Delivery Address

Vehicle

Timeln

TicketTime

Qty

6/16/11
6/16/11
6/16/11
6/16/11
6/16/11
6/16/11
6/16/11
6/16/11
6/16/11
6/16/11
6/16/11
6/16/11
6/16/11
6/16/11
6/16/11
6/16/11
6/16/11
6/16/11
6/16/11
6/16/11
6/16/11
6/16/11
6/16/11
6/16/11
6/16/11
6/16/11

1876052846
1876052847
1876052848
1876052849
1876052850
1876052852
1876052853
1876052854
1876052855
1876052856
1876052857
1876052858
1876052859
1876052860
1876052861
1876052862
1876052863
1876052864
1876052865
1876052867
1876052868
1876052869
1876052870
1876052871
1876052872
1876052873

76:2105 6TH AVE.
76:2105 6TH AVE.
76:2105 6TH AVE.
76:2105 6TH AVE.
76:2105 6TH AVE.
76:2105 6TH AVE.
76:2105 6TH AVE.
76:2105 6TH AVE.
76:2105 6TH AVE.
76:2105 6TH AVE.
76:2105 6TH AVE.
76:2105 6TH AVE.
76:2105 6TH AVE.
76:2105 6TH AVE.
76:2105 6TH AVE.
76:2105 6TH AVE.
76:2105 6TH AVE.
76:2105 6TH AVE.
76:2105 6TH AVE.
76:2105 6TH AVE.
76:21056TH AVE.
76:2105 6TH AVE.
76:2105 6TH AVE.
76:2105 6TH AVE.
76:2105 6TH AVE.
76:2105 6TH AVE.

NWC35T NORTHWEST CONSTRUC
NWC36T,NORTHWEST CONSTRUC
HAYOT,HAYTER TRUCKING
HAY8T,HAYTER TRUCKING
1876-3,EVERETT SOIL GENERIC
NWC43T NORTHWEST CONSTRUC
NWC42T NORTHWEST CONSTRUC
NWC50T NORTHWEST CONSTRUC
NWC46T NORTHWEST CONSTRUC
NWC33T,NORTHWEST CONSTRUC
NWC34T NORTHWEST CONSTRUC
NWC48T NORTHWEST CONSTRUC
NWC35T NORTHWEST CONSTRUC
HAY9T HAYTER TRUCKING
HAY8T,HAYTER TRUCKING
1876-3,EVERETT SOIL GENERIC
NWC43T NORTHWEST CONSTRUC
NWC42T NORTHWEST CONSTRUC
NWC50T NORTHWEST CONSTRUC
NWC46T NORTHWEST CONSTRUC
NWC33T,NORTHWEST CONSTRUC
NWC34T NORTHWEST CONSTRUC
NWC48T,NORTHWEST CONSTRUC
NWC35T, NORTHWEST CONSTRUC
NWC36T,NORTHWEST CONSTRUC
HAY9T,HAYTER TRUCKING

0:00:00
0:00:00
0:00:00
0:00:00
0:00:00
0:00:00
0:00:00
0:00:00
0:00:00
0:00:00
0:00:00
0:00:00
0:00:00
0:00:00
0:00:00
0:00:00
0:00:00
0:00:00
0:00:00
0:00:00
0:00:00
0:00:00
0:00:00
0:00:00
0:00:00
0:00:00

10:24:00
10:27:00
10:31:00
10:32:00
10:50:00
11:28:00
11:30:00
11:35:00
11:44:00
11:49:00
11:54:00
12:04:00
12:09:00
12:14:00
12:19:00
12:28:00
12:59:00
13:03:00
13:12:00
13:30:00
13:31:00
13:33:00
13:53:00
13:54:00
13:58:00
13:59:00

29.37
24 .35
24.36
23.46
21.77
26.33
26.80
30.67
27.40
31.23
31.22
33.85
31.28
27.60
25.75
28.19
30.73
34.32
34.36
35.13
34.26
33.13
32.21
33.11
28.29
28.39

TON
TON
TON
TON
TON
TON
TON
TON
TON
TON
TON
TON
TON
TON
TON
TON
TON
TON
TON
TON
TON
TON
TON
TON
TON
TON

v X X



TicketNo Delivery Address Vehicle Timeln TicketTime Qty

6/16/11 1876052874 76:2105 6TH AVE. HAY8T ,HAYTER TRUCKING 0:00:00 14:00:00 2742 TON
6/16/11 1876052878 76:2105 6TH AVE. NWC33T,NORTHWEST CONSTRUC 0:00:00 14:11:00 26.98 TON
6/16/11 1876052879 76:2105 6TH AVE. NWC43T NORTHWEST CONSTRUC 0:00:00 14:42:00 3265 TON R
6/16/11 1876052880 76:2105 6TH AVE. NWC42T NORTHWEST CONSTRUC 0:00:00 14:44:.00 3159 TON
6/16/11 1876052881 76:2105 6TH AVE. NWC50T NORTHWEST CONSTRUC 0:00:00 14:55:00 3413 TON R
6/16/11 1876052882 76:2105 6TH AVE. NWC46T NORTHWEST CONSTRUC 0:00:00 15:16:00 29.90 TON
6/16/11 1876052883 76:2105 6TH AVE. NWC33T,NORTHWEST CONSTRUC 0:00:00 15:18:00 30.52 TON
6/16/11 1876052884 76:2105 6TH AVE. NWC34T NORTHWEST CONSTRUC 0:00:00 15:23:00 3220 TON
Product Totals 53 Qty 1,508.62 TON
Order Totals 53 Qty 1,508.62 TON
Customer Totals 53 Qty 1,508.62 TON

Grand Total 53 Qty 1,508.62 TON




/[;E.m;x Ticket List By Customer\Order\Product @;@a

Date From 06/17/2011 To 06/17/2011
Location(s) 1876
Order: 40840907

TicketNo Delivery Address Vehicle Timeln TicketTime Qty
Scale Tickets
NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION INC (WA
40840907
1192508
6/17/11 1876052887 76:2105 6TH AVE. NWC43T NORTHWEST CONSTRUC 0:00:00 7:44:00 3245 TON R
6/17/11 1876052888 76:2105 6TH AVE. NWC42T NORTHWEST CONSTRUC 0:00:00 7:50:00 3148 TON
Product Totals 2 Qty 63.93 TON
Order Totals 2 Qty 63.93 TON
Customer Totals 2 Qty 63.93 TON

Grand Total 2 Qty 63.93 TON



